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NEW ZEALAND DEFENCE FORCE 

UNIDENTIFIED FLYING OBJECTS (UFO) FILES 

COPIES FOR RELEASE TO THE PUBLIC 

File Number: AIR 244/10 /1 Volume 1 

File Title: Reports of UFO's 

File Timespan: Opened: 1959- Closed 1983 

File Declassified: September 2010 

Location of Original File: Held at Archives New Zealand 

Access to Original File: Restricted until 2040 

File Contains: Reports, interviews and requests for UFO information 
from the media related to the "Moreland sighting". RNZAF report on 
the 1978 Kaikoura sightings. Interdepartmental correspondence on the 
future of the Government UFO Investigating Committee. Report on the 
1972 Ashburton Space Debris event. Various UFO reports from 
members of the public, military personnel and passenger aircraft. 



NEW ZEALAND DEFENCE FORCE 

PUBLIC RELEASE OF UNIDENTIFIED FLYING OBJECTS 
(UFO) FILES 

These copied and redacted files of correspondence on Unidentified Flying 
Objects dating from 1952 to 2009 have been Declassified and released to the 
public by the New Zealand Defence Force under the Official Information Act. 

Access to the original files held by Archives New Zealand is restricted up until 
the year 2050 for Personal Privacy reasons. These copied files have had the 
personal details of members of the public making UFO reports removed to 
preserve their privacy. Personal details of service personnel and civilians 
employed by the New Zealand Defence Force and other Government 
Departments and Agencies have not been removed. No other information 
has been removed or omitted from these files. 

GENERAL DESCRIPTION OF FILES 

Correspondence on Flying Saucers began in New Zealand Defence Force 
files in 1952 and continued under different names, Unidentified Flying Objects 
(UFO) and Unidentified Aerial Sightings (UAS) until the present. The files 
contain reports of sightings by private individuals and military personnel, 
investigations by Defence and other Government Departments and agencies 
into these reports, newspaper clippings on UFOs and letters from individuals 
who claim to be in touch with alien beings and craft. 

While the files are in general date order from 1952 until the present some file 
periods overlap with one another and the documents within each file are not 
necessarily in strict date order. There can be duplicate documents within 
each file and copies of the same documents (particularly media releases and 
reports) can appear in different files. 

ACCESS TO UFO FILES 

These redacted files are available in hard copy from the Defence Library c/o 
Headquarters New Zealand Defence Force Aitken St Wellington. They are 
not available in electronic format. 
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File Number .. 2-.B.':t.l.1.~./J. ... ...... .. Vol No ... L .... 
VETTING STATEMENT 

*All New Zealand documents on this file will be considered declassified 

with effect from ...... .1. ) .. 1 .. \. }:-:?.~?. ........ . 

nts on this file may be regarde 

(no classified documents on file) *(delete as appropriate) 

*Some foreign ce documents have bee ~~~tricted parallel 
file. (see aration sheets herewit ording tv 
Other comments: 

.. <.)hi-> .. ~""'~' .... ~~0~ .... <:;~ ... ""' ... f" ~ j;YJ.oJ.,,:.t 
·r~?.~ ... ln.~.":7:":-r. ... ~0.?. .. 0J~····0.).~·~~ .. rJ .. c:~f4J-,c:t~ 
..... \.;.--. h~\ .... . ":':.~ ..... If?:-..~ . .l ~'?.."). .... 59. ... ?.~ .... /.~ !7: ...... . 

······t~~tti.::;~:" •. ·='~··=· ~ r~-,9 
Signed .. ~-:-:-.1 1)~ ........................ Dated ... . ~':f.{~:/. ~t?."J 
For head Quarters New Zealand Defence Force 

NB: Classified documents of other New Zealand 
Departments where there is' some concern about 
declassifying them should be referred to the relevant 
department. 
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FILE RELEASE STATEMENT 

..tfo classified doettf)!S,J1t• cr file~ 

NZ documents have been declassified ENZDF dect~m@nts mal)y. 

Foreign Source documents have been cleared for access 

Some for · n-source documents e been placed on a r~ parallel 
file separation sheets he ith recording trans~ . 

Other comments: 
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NEW ZEALAND DEFENCE FORCE 
M.D.27 

(Revised 1991) 

CLASSIFIED DOCUMENTS- RECEIPT 

. No. <;ry~J?.J.?.JCJ1., 
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· ·· · RO's·;·r~Z'o·r: · · 
· · we!Iii~riro-r;;· ··· · 
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Receipt of the underm_en_l!o~~? do~uments is hereby ackno~l~dged. 

No. of 
Copies 
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Reference Number 
Copy No. and Date Remarks 
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Please check the enclosures listed and notify the sender of any discrepancies 
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f._'.~: ·I'< .(·.,noR'S INITIALS 

--"-12icH" SIGNATURE to < 

3 f~fl 21£NATUf1!; ty 
- I .. 

4 BEFCHE DISPATCH to -
5 DISPATCH I Dolo Initials 

r-
6 AFlEil DIS,ATCH to '--
1 DRitlS UP I "" to 

-· 
~ ;- , . I care lltiti..'lls 

. . . . ~. 
-~-

20 June 1983 

The Director of Civil Aviat~on 
Civil Aviation Division 

· Mini,stry of Transport 
Private Bag 
WELLINGTON 

:.:' 

UNUSUAL AIRCRAFT ACTIVITY 
• 

C.l.T, 

AIR 244/10/1 

1. During the early evening of 1 June 1983 RNZAF OHAKEA 
radar reported to WELLINGTON ATCC that two unidentified aircraft 
were flying in clo.ae proximity to WANGANUI airfield. These 
aircraft were sighted by the WANGANUI rss. At 1935M both 
aircraft left radar coverage. 

2. 'J.'he behaviour of the aircraft indicated to the radar 
controller that they were flying between SQO and 2000 feet · 
and, because of their speed, that tbey were helicopters rather 
than fixed wing aircraft. Although the aircraft appeared to 
be below the OHAKEA TMA they were within the WANGANUI CTR. 
At the time, Wanganui and Wellington advise no known traffic 
in the area. 

3. The Police Department indicated their interest in 
the activity and RNZAF enqui:des w•re made. No military 
aircraft were operating in the area at the time. 

4. I believe that you should be aware of the situation 
.in case there are further developments. I would also appreciate 
notification should any satisfactory conclusion be reached. 

(~~:~. ~ 
Winq COllllllander 
for Chief of Air Staff 
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li.~'(i.. KJH129KSA57S 
pp<kiYKCE 
~t RZYXUT 2279 1603235 
ZNY RR~RR 
P R 090215Z JUN 83 
HI R~ZIIF OHf!KEfl 
TO RZVKCE/NZIEF RIR 
INFO RZYUfT/OPHQ RNZRF 
n 

HH 

RESTRICTEU 
NO UNCLASSIFIED . 

~EPLY. OR REFERENCI 

DISTRIBUTION 

PRIORITY 

........................................................................ :. 
RESTRICTED ........................................................................ -
DIG KSL , 
i50 OH 3180/6 SUBJECT UNUSUAL flCFT fACT! lJ I1Y. 
REF KSL 996 OPHQ 3i76/2w 0S0455Z J~N 83 
ONE, SUMMARY EXTRACT OF OH ATCC LO& FOR 07 JUI 13 FOL 

ALPHA. 1918H F UST TGT SEEN ON RSDflR BRG iB0tl/iNtl FROri WU fRHi 
235M. WU FSS CONFIRM f&T UIS AN ACFT WitH STROBE LIGHT. 
BRRIJO. 192\Hl UN RIOt SUP fHJUISED 
CliflRL I E. i~:~$YI SECOND TG i APPEflRE.ll BRG WU 300/2tHJ TRKG 235M, WU 
F~'·'mlRH4 Ct!NF!f(tl tltFT !HID STROBE LT CLEfi~Ll' VISIBLE. 
llELlll. 1.930~ 'lUi fiTCC flDIJ I SED Of SECOND ACFT. FIRST TGT MAKES 
90 !lEG RT TURH ft-N». iRK TOWARD i4Y i TURN PT ~1J 235Ml6.NM. 
ECHO, ~:135M IWlH.AcFT HAVE LEFT .$~.»"R CuYERnGE, WN RCC flDVlSED. 
S:lt~PIOOUS AetJI)lTY RtPORT DISPA'f~ll F'(UU FSS. 

TiW. DUTY ATCfi OH NOT it~s,kft~IJB!Hff SIIHED THAT GIS 

NO UNCLASS(FIED 
REPLY OR REFERENCI 

PfHiE 2 J(l'fXllT 2279 R £ S T R I C T 1 E D 
INDICfHEJl BOTH HUS TQ BE HELOS RfltHER THAN FW ACFT. RP.NGE OF FADE 
lNDICfiTtll fllf!Tttli 500-2600 FT t 
THREE. Wid ACC LOG> INDICJHEii THAT SECOND ACFT TURHED TO WEST WHEN 
WU ~fi8H/i0Nti : 
FOUR. NO 8CFT F~OM OH AIRBORNE AND OH fHC HAVE NO KNOWLEDGE OF ilt.fY 
OTHER RELEVAtiT ~lLITARY fiCH~ITY . TED 
n RESTRIC 

NO u~.CLASSIF~IED · ··-.-.,. 
. REPLy QR REFER C &lr 
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JT . 
R E S T R I C T E D ~ P , ·•··.· 
JI& KSL ~ ~)., 
:1.31 Slt)JECT: liNUSlJAL AlRCRAFT RCTIIJlTY, ('fl _ J 
i. kEPOJ?TS RECEIVED THIS HQ Of Nf,tN SCH£DULED/fl0TIFI~ll fii~C.RAFT ~ (1 . 
ffCTI V ITY IN Tl+£ WANGANUI /tiHA~Eit t£CUO.N. FOR P!~HHl •t8t91$/tS:t948ft 
JUN J~3 REPORTS WERE HHili!TEl lV life tiHAKER . . 
2. DETAilED REPORT ON SIGHTINO RfO Sll'BSEQUENT ACTION TO BE SEfH TO 
THIS HQ URGENTLY. »E'Tflll TO INCLUDE THHNG. ESTUfiT£11 fltHTIJ.DeS 
RND RIRSPEEllS, RIO LOCATION OF fmY RELEVANT MlllTRRY AlRCR(fFT 
ACTIVITY. 
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n RESTR'fCTED 

NO UNCLASSIFIED 
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0 ~·0if8Z3Z .JUN 83 
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TO,NZDEf AIR -
lT ·. 
UN-WAS 
·lit.G RTT . 

uu fMMEDIA1E 
FOR DEF HQ 
DUTY OfFR 

····························································::= 

llCU·lH1SS MZ:VEFAIR - ATTN DEFENCE DUH OFFICER. 
SUSPICIOUS flcFT ACTIVITY REPilltT (flL£1HEll BY NZOH ) 
.2 SEPftR'ffTE flCFT LIGHTS SIGHTED * 

A. fUM UJJ; RlF TII1E 1918 DISTANCE ESTIMATED 11411 .BRIGHT FLASHHIG 
StRn$. APPARENT HE~DING SOUfHERL r. . . , 

J •. ~ Nit IW AIF iiHE i92B SOUHHHWND, FLASHING NfllJ LIGHTS.' 
NO tfltAL OPERATIONS THIS AIRFIELD. . . 
NO tfH£~"'!.NFORNflTION f!IJfHUIBLE 
CUR~[Nf'WX 110/:lB VIS 4QKM 2/200!1 4/6900 PSi0 1023.9 
EflllS 
1iT 

Ntum 

ACTIIN SUI'UV!SU 

08262 
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Mr H E Wr:l..ght 
PO Box 1275 
CHRISTCHURCH 

Dear Mr Wright 

Min No: 
Ref No: 
Typed: 

325 
Air 244/10/1 
30 Sep 82 

r;=====,=·~c-==-~· 
Off[CE ()i~ 1

1 

I ··''N·i~TEl\ OF Dcf·ENCE \ ! jl .... - -

\\ 1 ~ OCT i982 

tD\SPATCHED 

Please refer to your letter of 25 September to the Prime Minister 
requesting a meeting to discuss Unidentified Flying Objects which 
has been forwarded to me for reply. 

As I cannot usefully add anything to the comments contained in 
my letter of 2 September I do not believe a meeting would serve 
any useful purpose. 

Yours sincerely 

(Sgd.) D. S. THOMSOR 

David Thomson 
Minister of Defence 

·D~ 
o~.. plc..C 

iU () d 01/! ~ f Cf 17-.. a.r:;m:~ Mil. 
1-.y ~~ ~ ~ 

IO{!C!.Jb 

{i
0 

DUSO 

&.\,~~-
~ &~~ 
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Writer MR a& WRXGHT, P 0 BOX 1'276, CHRISTCHURCH 1 
. ···························································································································································· 

MINlSTERlAL No. 1982/325 

~r-----------------------------------------------~2=8~·=9~·=8=2~-------­o 
.,Vl Subject: ...... rui} .. HElW!XISX; .. ~ ... TJF() .............. . 

j' ACTIVITY 

........................................................................................... · Date Acknowle dg 

Referred to 

.....................................................................................................................................•.. ' 

33726B-600 padsf?/79 M (Tumble) 
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Mr Moulllon, P,M. 
Governaent Rouse• 
Wellington. 

Deall' Sir; 

P,O, Box 127'• 
Christchurch, 1. 

2,/9/82. 

In reference to a letter to Mr D Thoason, Minister of Defence, 
Datell 2nd Sept .. ber, t982, Sf&. requeatin& that this be referetl to you when' 
you arrive bacl4 woultl you plwaae atilrtse Date antl Ti- for Me to coae 
to Wellingto•. ilt reprlla to tr~r.o., Activity. 

!rhi.a will Inc1uae The Priae Minister. Minister of: Defence, and. the 
Minister o:t PoliceJ 

J;i~fii!hED 

~ 

I wOlPJ~UR 
Dfi.C..FT f1:iPL y 

th:.:.!r;n::J 
l k.J -· ,,....Js-lt-vl RE:'LY 

·----¥---···------
.)tf. ~--r,_ 



bbt H B Wright 
PO Bmr: 1275 
CBRl:S'l'emmcB 

Dear Mr wright 

325 
Air 244/10/1 
30 Sep 82 

Pleaut~e refe-r to your lett.er of .25 S~tell'lller to 1:he Pri• MJ.nbter 
.requeet.inq -. Meeting h'!t d:lsoua Unidentified !'ly!n<;r Objects whieh 
lms ~ fortmrdM to 1H for .rtllply. 

I.e l ol\nnot usefully al!ld a.<tytbinq to the o0111111ent.11 eonW»ed in 
11/f/.l l.ett:er of 2 SJI)pt~r l do not bali~ a M&t.in"J would sarve 
any U!!.IP.if:U:l pl.fQ'H)IM• 

David ~ilion 
Hinhtlltr of naf~n4e 
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4 February 1982 

Mr H E Wright 
PO Box 1276 
CHRISTCHURCH 1 

Dear Mr Wright 

I am writing to acknowledge receipt of 
your letter of 28 January to the Rt Han 
David Thomson, Minister of Defence, 
concerning the UFO sighting on 26 January 
over the Christchurch International Airport. 

The Minister has noted your letter and has 
referred it to the Secretary of Defence, 
pending receipt of your promised further 
letter, 

Yours sincerely 

J ~~ P MacCormac 
Private Secretar,y 

SECRETARY OF DEFENCE 

Referred. 

Private Secretary 
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9 April 1979 

Mrs (ilaen McCallum, 

Dear Mrs McCallum, 

Thank you for your letter of 4 April about the rsquasts 
you have been receiving for tslease of your information about 
uro•s. I a111 happy to know your vieu on the matter. You may rest 
assured that this Ministry will do nothing to release the 
results of the enquiry conducted by Air Force without your 
permission. 1 have made this point in.responsa to enquiries I 
have received from a preas and talavision Journalist. The sole 
interest of the Ministry of Derence in this .. attar is to protect 
your conridences and privacy arising out of your association with 
Defence at ~he time the incident took place. 

Yours sincerely, 

(D.B.G. !'!clean). 
Secretary of Defence 
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l'lr 0. Clarkson, 
Reporter•s Room, 
Christchurch Star, 
P.o •. Box 2651, 
CHRISTCHURCH 

Dear Plr Clarkson, 

Air 244/10/1 

9 l'l:arch 1979 

Since writing to you on 5 March, I h~ve given further 
consideration to your enquiry about the Moreland UFO sighting. 

Your letter to me coincided with a similar request by 
Radio New Zealand to the Minister of Defence. The Minister, 
in his reply, stated that the material relating to the "incident" 
could not be released because of ass.urances of confidential! ty 
given at the time. I should perhaps explain that these 
assurances were of a personal nature and that, in our approach 
to this matter now, we are influenced only by a desire to keep 
our word to Mre 1"1oreland. 

I understand~ however, and the televiaon authorities should 
be able to confirm, that Mr$· Moreland several years ago spoke on 
television to David frost about her experience. If this is so, 
it is possible that Mrs Marsland would not object to our making 
available the evidence she gave to the RNZAF"s investigating officer 
at the time. 

If Mrs Moreland ware to agree to such a release, I would 
·be prepared to take up the matter with the Minister of Defence 
with a. view to making her evidence available to both you and 
Radio New Zealand. 

Yours faithfully, 

(D.B.G. Mclean) 
Secretary of Defence 
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l'lr David Clarkson, 
Christchurch Star•~ 
Reporters• Roo111, 
P.O. Boll 2651, 
CHRISTCHURCH 

Dear l'lr Clarkson, 

lf! 
./ 

[_Q_ 

ol • 1'7 

1 9 l'larch 1979 

Thank you for your further letter of 13 l'hu:·ch about the 
filoreland UFO sighting. I ~ sorry but I took it that ae it 
waa your story you would be making contact with l'lre filoreland. 
I should be happy if, when you do ao, you commented to the 
effect that the l'linistry of Defence_would have no further 
wish to impose confidentiality, this having been done in the 
first place to protect her privacy. 

1 wish you luck with the story. 

Yours sincerely, 

(o.e.c. filclean) 
Secretary of' Defence 



CHRISTCHURCH STAR 

march 13, 1979~· 

Mr D. :B. G.mcLean, 
Secretary of Defence, 
Ministry of Defence, 
Wellington.' 

Dear Mr McLean, 

Reporters' Room. 

1'.0. Box 2651 
Christchurch 
New Zealand 

Thank you for your letter of march 99 regarding the 
possibility of releasing material on tbe Moreland UFO sighting.; 
I am not clear whether the Ministry will be making its own 
approach to Mrs Moreland to seek her permission, or whether you 
wish me to get in touch with her. In case you wish rb.e to make 
the approacb I am taking steps to obtain her present name and 
addrezss---I understand she has remarried in the meantime• Can 
you please advise me.' 

Yours sincerely, 

(David Clarkson)~' 

Telex' 4871. Cables: Newpress, Christchurch, New Zeala:nd. 
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Mr D. Clarkson, 
Reporter's Room, 
Christchurch Star, 
P.O. Box 2651, 
CHR.ISTOHURCH. 

Dear Mr Clarkson, 

Thank 70u for 70ur letter of 22 Febru 
the Moreland UFO sighting in 1959. 

regarding 

An Air Forc;l~·officer ~~~.ade a full vestigation of the 
incident. ~~e ~NZAF's interest c partly b~ attributed 
to the rac.t tb,at the woman was mar. ed to an airman 
stationed at RNZAF Woodbourne. he material was later 
evaluated by tb.t Air Force aut rities in Wellington. 
The7 concluded tl'uit there w :no objective. ~:vi~enee to 
substantiate tb.e sighting o reason to continue their 
investigations. 

I am afra:l,d w.e ca release the evid~:nqe given to 
the enq;ldry because o undertakings regardi:p.g, confidentiality 
which were given to ne of the principal witnesses at 
the time. 

From our fi 
discussed in t 
local newspap_ 

s it appears that the matter was widely 
press at the time. You might find the 

a usetul source or information on the ~ffair. 

Yours sincerely, 

(D.B.G. McLean) 
Secretary of Defence 



CHRISTCHURCH STAR 

February~~ 22, 1979, 

The Acting Seqretary of Defence, 
Ilir D. G,McLean,' 

Dear Sir 

Reporters' Room,· 

I have been reminded that this year marks the twentieth 
a:rmiversary of a UFO incident that became known as the 
''Moreland Sighting, 11 It took place, I understand, in 
July 1959 ato :Renwick,' A woman,. Mrs Moreland, claimed 
she watched a craft containing tvro men descend to about 
30ft above a paddock on her farm,' 

P.O. Box 2651 
Christchurch 
New Zealand 

Apparently because of the proximity of Woodbourne Airbase, 
the RNZAF held a prdiv:ate inquiry into the incident .. 

I have obtained some information on the sighting to 
prepare an· article on it, but I was wondering if now,. 
twenty years on, the J\lllin:i:stry of Defence would consider 
releasing the evidence given to the inquiry,. and its 
findings,' This information, certainly the most detailed 
ever put together on this claimed sight:\.ng, would 
certainly add a great deal to the story,' 

Yours sincerely, 

(David Clarkson),' 

Telex: 4871. Cables: Newpress, Christchurch, New Zealand. 
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The Minister of Defence 

RADIO NE\11 ZEllLAND UFO ENQUIRY 

1. I refer to the questions submitted by Radio 
New Zealand relating to an alleged UFO sighting by 
Mrs F. E:. Moreland near Blenheim on 13 July 1959. 

2. The attached statement gives an outline of 
the affair. For your information, Mrs Moreland was the 
wife of 73847 LAC Moreland F. J., a patrolman at RNZAF . 
·a.tation Woodbourne, who had a sn1all farm holding about tWo 
~les from Blenheim. She was on· the way to bring in the 
cows when the alleged incident occurred. 

3. Her initial story was to the effect that she 
had only seen a craft descenl-, hover and then asoe1:1d. She 
subsequently told the investigating officer about the 
landing of the man, whom she described as "like any other 
man~ as far as she could tell, though his left hand was 
"missing below the wri\t". 

'. 
4. Mrs Moreland claimed to have smelt the peppery 
smell on several%:subsequent occasions and to have seen the 
light again in March 1960. The investigating officer 
described her as an • A rash of 
small "blisteJ('s• which appeared on her some days after her 
encounter on 13 July was examined by an Air Force doctor 
in order to determine whether it might be radiation-induced# 
the doctor, however, concluded that it was probably allergic 
in origin. 

5. The evidence suggests that Mrs Moreland was in an 
emotionally unstable condition at the time. She was also 
the subject of considerable publicity much of which was of 
a derogatory nature, due in part to a press statement which 
she issued herself • 

• y. 6. I have had prepared specific answers to the Radio 
New Zealand questions, including a statement should you wish 
to make one. 

Enol. 

(R. B. LT) 
Air Marshal 
Chief of Defence Staff 



RADIO NEW ZEALAND UFO ENQUIRY 

1. Does the Ministry of Defence have a report on 
the 1959 sighting of a UFO over Blenheim? The Ministry does 
have a report prepared by the Air force officer who carried 
out the investigation. 

2. 
Zealand? 
regarding 
principal 

Will the report be made available to Radio New 
The report cannot be released because of undertakings 

confidentiality which were given to one of the 
witnesses at the time. 

3. Will the Minister make a statement on what it contains? 
The "events", as described by the witness, were as follows: 

On 13 July 1959 a woman living near Blenheim 
reported that at between 5-6 a.m. that morning she had seen 
an oval-shaped object, measuring 20 yards across and 4 or 5 feet 
through, descend before her. She was caught in a green light 
produced by two beams shining from beneath the vehicle and was 
unable to move. The vehicle was manned by two men, wearing 
silvery suits and helmets, one of whom descended from it 
and came over to her. He shouted at her in a foreign language. 
In a fright she hit out with her torch and ran for nearby 
trees. The man reboarded the vehicle, which was hovering 
some 10-12 feet from the ground. It then ascended straight 
up into the sky emitting a high-pitched whistle and leaving 
a patch of hot air and a smell like that of burnt pepper. 
Another witness later reported seeing an unidentified light 
at about the same time. 

Suggested Statement 

"On 13 July 1959 a woman living near Blenheim 
reported that she had sean a flying object which behaved in 
an unusual way. 

"A full investigation of the matter was made by 
an Air force officer with technical experience. The RNZAF's 
interest can partly be attributed to the fact that the 
woman was married to an airman stationed at RNZAF Woodbourne. 
The material was later evaluated by Air force authorities 
in Wellington. They concluded that there was no objective 
evidence to substantiate the sighting or reason to continue 
their investigations." 
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'AMERY' 

AN AUTHOR OF BOOKS ABOUT UNIDENTIFIED FLYING OBJECTS, MR COLIN 
ANERY OF DUNEDIN CLAIMS THE NEW ZEALAND GOVERNJVIENT IS INVOLVED 
IN A COVER-UP OF INVESTIGATIONS INTO UFd SIGHTINGS. 

i1R AMERY SAYS HE'S SEEN EVIDENCE RELATING TO AN INVESTIGATION OF 
A CELEBRATED SIGHTING OVER BLENHEIM IN 1959. 

HE CLAINS THE GOVERNMENT HAS HAD CONFIRHATION OF THE SIGHTING 
FROM THE AIRFORCE AND HE'S CALLED FOR THE FINDINGS TO BE MADE 
PUBLIC. 

o-~~~~~~: ~--~------~· ........... ----· ---.. 
, Does Ministry of Defenee :ltave .a report on 1959 siglating of 

UFO over·Blenhei• ? 

~Will the report be made available to RNZ? 

_Altennatively will Minister •ake statement on what it contains? 
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I \l AR.E /M.POS5/17420.Et14H. 5S4/,V6~0E7/4350S2/17~.20E5/4350S2/1731Qq . ;;: 
'fl~E /~3?0S011n35E~/41~0S5/:1742QE4 ·. · ii · \ : : · • '! · · · ·. 
NRR /~. P3 TO' ~E RS~ SERlHCE,fl]L'E: AND CARRY AVQ2C AND :KB.1 OR PLU$ . ' ·,H ,: ~~1r1 WfiH ·PHOTOflrS~. ~cn;,~o ~rRRY OSC I LLOS~OPE. FQ!' R»R T;GT •• •; . . ::~ 1 , ·. 

·; ,11.: .;) :~0·~"~~h~!l"'ii>.C:·~'l~L~···< . ,_ . • 
l! 1 ! I . .. · . J ~ ~ -_:~.~-u~:-~~~;;~~~ --. ---~~j-it--... _. ,--- ;: . -:- -· . .·- - ·-;~-

., PAGa ~ RZYWTT 1564l; C !OliN FJiii D:i E H T [ A L ::i • · · h · . . . · ; .. ··• ';• 
PULSEl S~flPE ANALYSIS •1MQU I EJfltlllil STILl t;AI'IERfl ~QU £P TQ BE CARR tED; :· 
2;flltPjT ro ENTER AR~a·:AND F~Y ~~litiCLOSEL'i AS P~SS ·ARMSY ROUTE AND .. < 

1 ~~~[Q~~E~~Ec~ I ~~~M~tt~~ AN~·~n~~~~Att: o~R~~M~~E~f~;.E~~c~~~wiR~~~! NG ·. ::: 
fiRE~ !TO! BE SEARCHED UN~ £L 'RAW~~ ARGOSY ROUTE .'~PEED, AH AND TIMES 
PRS~gD .AT ,CREW BRIEF M~ROPC.EN '02073022. :; . .. . . . , 
3.REP,ORT OUT.KILO,.QN,OfFd~: PLUS S.TD RIG TYPJ l'IESSHGES .• DO NOY: . . 
EXC~~D 'TRANSMISSIOn INJER!Jft~ QF:~40 MHIS.REPQRJ ftT'RPS WHILST FOLLOW: :! 
HIG' ARGOSY ROUTES .:IN AREA 'REPORT PSrl AT SOMI,~ HHERJJALS. FILE Mn . 
l·,pc-. . 
.! . ..J I 

END AT 
liT 

( 

prsTRIBUTION j 
Action . : ........... ._. ........... to·-··-·" 

0 fi '2. • ................. ._ ... -............. ... 
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NZDEF WELLIN&rON FOR DEFENCE 
'MC --r-I"PEr·- ., '1' r·u n . .,l.J !J,.J • •. lH~r·~·.Hn 

DUTY OFFICER 

MISSN/COPS/SEARCH/LOCATE AND IDENTIFY BY N[GHT UISURL-RDR CONTACTS 
c11orc;c cnhlJD0BJR?7a 
J ~r-.\.:Li J · . .P~tH I •:1 ,. '(:...I\.' 

TDCVJU,WDIIfJ?i"t~ft•)77/0~In5Afi71JJU7nHJ!lTJJ'?4 l fl•,.,'l"; :· ff L ff! I' i '..-c. ~ •.) '· J,. 1.- 1 { 'J (,. II• '1 tl"" i { ill t.. iJ' ( ~I .t. to. J. 

TIMP]/02188UZ0/021?00ZO/JAN 
LRMP/HCFT TO REMAIN ON STBY HT OH UNT[l JANW --TO BE LAUNCHED AS 
LRHP/REQD FOR LOCATION AND IDENT[FfCAT[ON OF UNKNOMN RDR-UIS CONTS 
COHH!ZKX/MATELO/USB/UOICE/P 
LAHP/USE CRHTT (p) RKAC 132 (S) TO PASS CLASSIFIED TRAFFIC TO ZKX 
LRHPIUSE AKAC 132 TO PRSS CLASSlFfED TRAFFIC TO ZKY 

PAGE 2 RZYWTT 1558 C 0 N F I D E N T I A L • 
RHKS!ZKY TO GUARD'MATELO FREGS FOR DURAf[ON OF STBY. RNZRF AUCKLAND 
RMKS!TO PASS PREQS AND DESIGS TO RNZAF OHAKEA PR[OR TO EVENT 
RNKS/PRIMRRY HF GUARD REMAINS WITH ZKX 
ORDN/STD ASN'LOAD PLUS PHOTOFLASH 
EnCON/UNRESTRICTED. MODE 1-22, HODE 2-2644, MODE 3-RKAA283 ALL STBY 
ENCON/UNOit r R. 
FORCE/75 SQN/2A4K//NHIPCORD 1 AND 2 
LANP/BO NOT PREFIX CS W[TH W~RD SKYHAWK 
TIMPD/020800Z0/021?00ZO/JRN 
LAMP/HCFT TO REMAIN ON STBY Af OH UNTIL DAWN-TO BE LAUNCHED AS 
LAMP/REQD NITH R278 TO LOCATE AND IDENTIFY UNKNOWN UIS-RDR CONTS 
CONM!INTERPLANE/250.6MHZ/AM/UOICE/P/TAC 
COMM/[NTERPLANE/142.5MHZ/AH/UOICE/S/TAC 
EMCON/UNRESTRICTED. MODEi-61, HODE2-1350, MODE3-0100 AND 0200 
EMCON/SQUAMK AS DfRECTED BY R278 
H-.~ r) ),, /fhl .... -o1~· ~-· co~,~~~:; r;;: if.J;"\i[AL _1,. If.-!\ ... ~ irt~ii~~il!;mi!.l"ii!e 

LAMP/FOR R4 IN EUENT OF COHN FAfLURE. P3 TO REMAIN RBOUE UNTIL 
LAMP/SAFE LANDING OF NORDO ACFT REPORTED. 
HARR/1. FOR RNZRF AUCKLAND. P3 TO BE RSN SERUICEABLE INCLUDING 
RUQ 2C AND KB10fi -KB16A PHOTOGRAPHIC SYSTFM. ArFT Tn RF FITTFD 
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PAGE 3 RZYWTT 1558 C 0 N F I D E N T I A L 
WITH OSCILLASCOPE SET UP TO ANALYSE PULSE SHAPE OF ANY RDR RETURN. 
CREW BRIEF MAROPCEN 02020024. :1 
2. FOR RH2AF OHAKER. MON1TOR ASSIGNED M'fiTELO FREQS FROM 
02043029 UNT!L 02170020 OR UNTIL RELEASED »Y OPHQ RNZAF. 
ACKNOWLEDGE SPECIAL. 
3. FOR HZDEF WELLfNGTON. REQUEST DEFENCE DUTY OFFICER CONTACT NN 
CENTRE SUPERU[SOR AND ADVISE HIM LN GUARJE] TERMS OF ARRANGEMENTS 
MflDE. ADDITIJitlf\LLY REQUEST THAT RN OSCtLLASCOPE BE SET UP OH WU 
RRDRR JO THAT THE SHAPE OF ANY UNliEHTIFIED CONTACT RETURN PULSE 
MAY BE DETERMINED. ADDRESS ANY QUERIES TO WG CDR O[LLCUER CWEI 
8348), . 
4. GENERAL. ALERT STATES. P3 AND A4S TO BE lN AREA WITHIN ONE HOUR 
OF ALERT. 
ALERTING ARRANGEMENTS. WN CENTRE WILL ADU·tSE DEFENCE DUTY OFFICER 
NHO IN TURN WILL ADVISE THE BASE OPERATIONS OFFICER OHAKEA AND 
MARlTIMEcOPERRTIONS OPHQ. P3 AND A4S TO GET AIRBORNE ON RECEIPT OF 
MESSAGE FROM DDO. • •· 
COMMAND. COMMAND ARRANGEMENTS ARE UNCHANGED. P3 IS SCENE OF ACTION 
COMKANDER. 
OURATION. IN EUENT NO ACTIUITY TUESDAY NfGHT, OPERATION MILL HE 

lflGE 4 RZYWTT 1558 C 0 N F I D E M T I R L 
!EPEATED WEDNESDAY NIGHT. IF NO RCTIU[TY WEDNESDAY NIGHT, SITUATION 
! ILL :BE REASSESSED, 
NDfH 
T 
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THE MINISTRY w ~ 
I 

' 
OF TRANSPORT 

vr::f:l[o J· ( PRIVATE BAG WELLINGTON 1 

Secretary of Defence, 
Ministry of Defence, 
Private Bag, 
WELLINGTON. 

NEW ZE.>\LAND 

overober 1976 

UNIDENTIFIED FLYING OBJECTS 
INVESTIGATING COMMITTEE 

Reference: Def 66/20/1 DPI 

TELEGRAMS: 

I agree there seems no need to have a committee to 
investigate reported sightings of UFO's and accept that you 
have no evidence to support Defence involvement. 

As we have no interest other than to ensure that a 
reported sighting is checked as far as is practicable by 
Air Traffic Control to eliminate the possibibility of an 
unknown intruder and in view of the lack of interest by other 
Government agencies, our further action will be limited to a 
station log entry of the report. 

\, .1 
' 'i 

f ~ 
/I 

rtk~-7id--
(A\s: Edwards} 

Secretary for Transport 
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The SecretaX')" of T~·ansport 
WEL~TQN 

UNl:DE~TIFIED :V'LYING ODJI~C1' (UJ."(l) 
INVESTIGATING COHHITT:EE . 

R~iiferfiJlce 1 ()AD 5/1/!1 dateq 22 September 197t>. 

1. On 8 Al.lgu.at 1972 :r wrote to you on the lll~bject qf tllo 
a}X)ve ool~Qittoo noting th;J.t it uas incr,,asingly inapp~opr:l.ate 
ten: tb:J.lil M.i,nietry to act all tho point oi' <:~oordUla.t:I.AA for 
wo r~ort11. 
;"!. 4t tllP-t tillllll l r~;~t;:aivcd replicB f;t•om all 1JIQC!rftlilli!ltolil• 
e."oopt ll$lll., ,,Uld the general feeling was that t~ oowmittee 
•1'!-ol.\:J..d ~ abo:U.ahad, but if it vas e<mside:r;ed neoosaary tq 
ll"at~~ i.t tb~ the reJilpOnll:l.bility ~>h<>uld rellt with Il$:pt • 

. 3. l'olU' .).et'l:or at x-ef"fiol.·apcc lias high.ligllted the fact 
tlul.t tl'le aoti911 coni!Qenoed in AU&>Ust 1972 was, unfort~tely, 
neve;~',! f:UJ.a,U.J~ar.l. l 111.ae little point :h1 r~ow tr~~overlil.tns" th.o 
old sround ~ believe ~hat the lack of ne~d for the UFO 
comm~~too ha~ ~eon well demonstr~tod ovor the p~~t tour 
ye&r!h Ul l w.U.l illllY is that amt;i:do eviqenoe shova 
c~Pnel~lii:I.Vely tbl!lt there are xw defence factor a iuvolv(.lcl 'ld. tb 
UJ'O •i~t~a. ldontif:l.cation und cl.a<Jsify:i.Jl8 of obJects 
in Vhlil W iiJ a civil :fw;l.otion pnd I b.<lve tnere:fox·e ge.).etsd 
any reepo~si~i1:1.ty in this cormcotion from our work. 

l.j • U1 U!'() ;t"&J~ortll are apparently received by Civil 
,A.v:l.aticnl l)i"ri,aion •nil aa any investigation involves a 
silltpl.e alimiwation proces~t~ agliliust knolm ait.·craft roovemonts 
and l!let~~tOrQl,og;l.eal factorll it appears that checking of UfO 
repqrts noed'not go beyond your Departhwtlt. However thlilt 
is • -tter for you. to decide, but our activity i.n thi$ 
r.eapect lul.fl been ~Ol"lllinated. 



• Q 66/20/1 DDI 

HINUTE 

To:~ 

UFO INVESTIGATING COHtHTTEE 

Reference 'A' Civil Avi~tion 5/1/4 dated 22 Sep 76 attacbed 
'B' Def 66/20/1 dated 8 Aug 72 II 

I C I Police letter dated 1.6 Aug 72 II 

'D' Civil Aviation 5/1/4 dated 16 Aug 7:2 II 

IE' Carter Observatory 8/10/2 dated 18 Aug 72 ~ttacb<,d 

1. Ref 'A' bas bigbligbted tbe fact tbat action on your 
lett'er to Director General DSIR, Secretary of Transport, 
C,<>::rt~r 91:>:<e:rvatory and Police (Ref 'B') was never t'in!llized. 

2. Replies to Ref B were received (Refs C,D,E) from all 
departments' except DSIR. I recall Lt Col Simpson following 
tbis uP but was unaware of tbe outcome. 

3. Civil Aviation state that they still have tbe problem 
of f1orwarding UFO sighting reports_ to some agency fol;' 
investigation. EIB are now in the PM's Dept and have no 
inte;t'est. DCAS states that tbe Air Staff bae no interest 
and I can confirm that Defence Intelligence interest is even 
less now than it was in 1972. 

4. Th,ere has beell no requirement, to my knowledge, for 
the UFO Investigating Committee to have met over the· past 
4 Yl!ar'il and I .;:an see no need to reactivate the committee 
and' redetermine its membership. If you agree,then'it remains 
to get~rmine who should investigate any UFO reports. As 
Civil Aviation are apparent1y tbe recipients of all UFO 
s:l,~hyings it wou].d seem reasonable that as they control all 
air traffic in New Zealand and are in close contact with the 
~~teoro:J.ogical service etc that the simple elimination 
investig~tion required could just as easily be done by tbem. 
On the assumption that you agree this approach I have drafted 
a reply to Ref 'A' addressed to Secretary of Transport. 

1 Oct 76 

/~/~ /-4n3' &-0 
V:: -- -L-7 ({'?, " 

·--~-·· - -·····---- ' 

Gp Capt 
DDI 
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DRAFT 

The Secretary of Transport 
WEL.LI:NGTON 

UNIDENTIFIED FL YI.NG OBJECT (UFO) 
INVESTIGATING COMMITTEE 

ReferePCel C4D 5/1/4 dated 22 September 1976. 

·on 8 August 1972 I wrote to you on the subject 

of the above committee noting that it was increasingly 

inappropriate for this Ministry to act as the point of 

coordination for u~o reports. 

2. At t4at time I received replies from all addressees, 

except DSIR, and the general feeling was that the committee 

sh<>J.().d be- al;>olishedi but if i. t was considered I~ec!>ssa!='y to 

ret~~~ it the~ the resp0nsibility should rest with DSIR. 

'>_ L , ' 
_./" : ' ' ..,1. 

Your letter at reference has highlighted the fact 

thlit.the action commenced in August 1972 was, UJ;lfortunately, 

J;lever fina1ized• I see little point in now traversing the 

old jSro~nd r-nd believe th<tt the lack of need for the U~O 

c<>m~ittee h~s been well demonstrated over the past 4 years. Aet 
' 

4. ~ ~1 UFO reports are apparently received by ~ 

Civil Aviation Division and as any investigation ~ ~-

~ simple elimil;latiol;l process against known aircraft movemeJ;ltS 

and w;i,i;h l;iie }ffiteorological ~w; th whom yett axe ±u 
:.,r . u:;:r 

c.Jrese contact'r-I believe t~y checking of UFO reports 
~~-~~~ 

~auld au~re rvadiil;r be <;;-aFFieEi out by you:r Depar_!;ment. C. 
I(. .. . ( _#-' ..:;;, ,._ •. z:w. +-" "a""" -to "' " .", c...r ,_1 -...,;t:, t ~ ...; . / 

}11:. ~ulli be ~i;eful &:: ~;;re, oom:uunt .. / ___..::::::::--~-

~~ .. ~~~~ ~ ~ ~ 
- ~~I ~--'j--rr- • ..:0......, ~ ~ L · 

1,, ~~ ---;. -. :JV-f"" AI~,.~ I_ - ~ ~JF).'l ' ~ ~ _:_, ;;fi..;..~---o -
i ~fO .. ~, ~ 
I c>-- ~ + .t: .· .. _ -~ ~ ,f-._, ~ ""'0 1-- . ,..;;., ~ 1-<H" ' ,(. ' ~ .,..._.) . • 

l ------~~--------~-----------
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l )I" CIVIL AVIATION DIVISION 

1 \~: (), M/NISTR Y OF 

5/1/4 

#' 
i 

" ··1 
2 7 SEP 1976 

L; INTEll!GfNCE -
llEGI$TllY d 

, ... ..-T<~. Secretary of Defence, 
T! T: M~n~stry of Defence, 
-- Departmental Building, 

Stout Street, 
WELLINGTON. 

Attention: Director of Service Intelligence. 

REPORTS OF UNIDENTIFIED FLYING OBJECTS 

For some time past, attempts have been made, 
without success, to resolve the question of who or 
what Department of State is, or should be, responsible 
for dealing with reports received of UFO's. 

Your memorandum 66/20/1 of·B August 1972 indicated 
that in any reconstituted investigating committee, 
Defence representation would be restricted to the 
Scientific Intelligence OffiQer (Mr Beere), but he now 
states he is no longer under MOD jurisdiction and has 
no particular interest in UFO reports~ It would seem 
therefore, that initial responsibility should be with 
Service Intelligence. · 

As it has been necessary to come to a decision 
on the handling of UFO reports which might be received 
by our air traffic services units, we are issuing 
instructions that such reports should be sent by signal 
to Defence HQ for the attention of the Director of 
Service Intelligence. He can then take such action on 
the reports as he deems appropriate. 

l/ ,, . 
tl!fft.).U?,;-fd;:~ 

(~~ Milestone) 
for Director of Civil Aviation 



~· .S.~~IU';y of 1'r4ina,port. 

~ i.li..-.otor, 
Carter Oltaen~~.tory. 

oo/20/1 

'.:!op.y tor in.t'oru tiont 
l'he Co~ellioaer of .i'olic•. 

Yli!DE!Uftlql fl.HH,; wllg,~;.IYf {UfPl 
Ilfi ig'HG i.•'£HlG GOI.UtliT'l'J-.,~ 

1. r..r.- a n..-er of yeara tbe Miniutr1 ot Defence nna Deen 

g 

~'~•"eiate4 wl\b. \hia GoiUII.ittee ill a leaO.iAg rob. 'l'.b.e aemberslti.p 
ot ~ O~t'-• haa been; 

Cla4i.n&Jl - :O.pv.t;r llixector of Sorvi(;e lat4JlligaQ.e 
.A ~qu.ad:ron )..eadaJ." troa tb.• :Oil:'eoto,l'll~ 
of ~rvice rntelli~enco. 

- l>r E.l. aobe.r:·t;;sQn, .now Dit-ector-Gelleral, DSD1. 
llr u.o. Thowpition, N.t:. Met•o~lOileftl Service. 
squ.adro·n· l,eflde.r A.u. lUl•.utoQ!II, » ll.A'l'O Opa. 
l>i:t'e<:tor, <;arter Obaerv"tor;y, now b lfi.J.ll. 
i'iP.er. . 

2. lt peu to btt iD.C~;·euin,l:y int!ppropriute !Qr th• aubJect 
to 'o4l • priu reqonaibllit1 or t.hb illbistry, .and )fuUou.la.rlT 
~- 1' ~ •~rtlaated b;r t4e Uirectorate of ~rv1ce lntelli~eAce. 
'lo ~ 4•P" \4•• •• M1 be C(,»l(le.t•wHi witn obJecb lan4ing on »•• Z.-..1._4 unbory, then i.u u. lie!e.nce eonnotv.tiOil b14'S th~ 
on~..U. aW..1ees O..ea appear tc be .Prharily a ll&tiiter ot ~~eieatU'ic 
l.nk"•• JNtlUr tlhu Deleneo. 

J• ',rll,ia Jl.iai.et•ry ia c;:,n~;i''".L'i!l." t.b.<t advia;.DilH:;y o! prl:lpoailli> 
.- •bol1Uon at t.ne U.u..i4ent;if1ed Flyi¥16 Objeet lX~.natit!.ntiiiAt) 
CONll'M• ~v.~ ~•tore d.oint!i ao d!iliae ~u .r.J.a• for coaa1derat.ioa 
tn. ~a \aa~ it would aeea ~ore appropria~ for tb.e aa~#~ct of 
lll'ea tl.e ~ 1Aitl1&1>e4 and ..u.iniatered eit~r bJ the De»U"tlliiiUlt of 
~q,Uti.a aa4 W!ls$rial a.eanrch Pr i.\inhtr;y ~l f.r'3QJQrt, v.i. th 
n.~- oonUM:bi; to be u.~>ocbted >ii th the aub,ject but in il 
lea.- I'Ole, eiti.Ger aa a coi!UUtt•• 111itll!ber or in iln IG)b•e:rvex li~<~tu.a. 
ln.aa:t HO-.ti•ate4 body which cx~U~ines tai~ntin.g nporta ot i.IFCa 
J;lef'ea.ee npreae:o.$;~1d.on would be restricted to 1.tr G.x. Hlltiitre, tAe 
a.1a~~t1c ~'-lli0eace Officer in the Joint In~ellige•c• Bv.reau. 



- 2 -

4. 'rhe vhws !lAd ~ub~,eutians ot oth<ll' deputmonts would 
~ we~eomad be!o~:e ;,ny i'in;:.l l!Ction h tt~en by th.ia )i.l,ini&tr;v. 
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l,JCE NATIONAL HEADQUARTERS 

GENERAl. lll!ILDINC;S, WAI<INC; 'IAYI OR STREET, 

Wl'll.INC;TON I. Nf:W LEALANll 

TELEPHONE: -17 000 

CABLES: HOMEN WELLINGTON 

The Secretary of Defence, 
G.P.O. Box 295, 
WELLINGTON. 

Unidentified Flying Object (U~~) 
Inve~tigating Committee Y4: . 

1. Your memorandum dat\)'~· a~lugust 1972 refers. 
\_.;..:/' 

TELEX: POLICEHQ NZ3550 

P.O. BOX 694 

16 August 1972 

2, I agree with your proposal to abolish the Unidentified Flying Object 
Investigating Committee. If however, it is decided to retain the Committee 
I endorse your view that the matter of u.~.O.s be examined by the D.S.I.R. 
or Ministry of Transport. 

If. 

A . 
,:1 
lfu.<.t~ 

(.Ji.'w. Gibson) 
for Commissioner 

f\5 (,' . 

. :!18 

' .. I ' 

@) 



THE MINISTRY 

PRIVATE B 

at' Defence, 

ANSPORT 

\ 
TBLBPIIONBSr 4? 060; 4c®;iJl 

TET.P.GRAMS: 'IllANSPORT 

5/1/4 
16 August 1972 

UNIDEN'l'IFIED PL'{ING OBJECT (UPO) 

IHVESTIGNl'ING COMMIT'l'EE 

Your letter 66/20/1 8 August 1972 refers. 

The proposal that the responsibility for initiating and 
administering UFO investigations be transfered to the Department 
of Scientific and Industrial Research is supported by this 
Ministry. 

In such an event this Ministry would be agreeable to 
remaining a member of any reconstituted body and to be represented 
bY the present committee member, Mr A.H. Milestone, of the 
Ciyil Aviation Division. 

1 ;;1/Jl-
(C.H.N. L'~nge) 
for Secretary of Transport. 

fl;~ 
'/).::a., :~ ltof- • NAVrlfL 

p,ft. , ... \ -d· ~~~ 
h> ~w- - :x-

s~ ~·-.1·. 
, ...... ~J ..... + 

s-.,.-..t- !) s.• • 



The 
Him. 
P.O~ Box 295 
WB:LLIMGTOM . 

Dear Sir, 

QQIIJ!i~er!!\ion By Thi 1:-!;;v~l.~~m:l 
- "' ' ,'_ . • . f '.'.' ' .• 

CARTER OBSERVATORY 
WELLINGTON, 1 

NEW ZEALAND 

8/10/2 

POSTAL Af,JD~ESS : 
P.O, BOX 2909 

WELLINGTON, 1 
NEW ZEALAND 

Tbank you for your letter (66/20/1) setting out 
your proposals regarding the future of your invo1vement in 
tb.e above Oommi ttee. 

MY own view is that in the light of the experience 
iBine~ in recent years the Committee is not now necessary. ··, .. 

I{O~Jt UFOs are only unidentifiable by the person 
reporting them, and I feel that the overwhelmtng majority of 
en~uiries can be dealt with satisfactorily by one or other 
of the agencies represented by the present members of the 
aol!lliQ. tt~;~e. 

~s Committee has performed a va1uab1e function 
in eetab1ishing contacts between the members and their organ­
isations and I think this wi11 now continue. 

·• 

·-~---! ·-----

Yours fa~)97ullY. 

1#?Tt74 "~~ 
W.J •• Fisher 

Director 

> 

r 
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SBCUHITY CLASSlFJ.Ci; !'10N ...... _. __ , ___ _ -~-~------- _, ____ _ 
souncE 

DATI~: 

... \ 
.. G6/<1t 

t.< ~~~:.!/.;,o',,·. . .•. _,,,,. ![ . , ; ·- ·:· . 
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INQUIRE INTO . 
. '~ Why don't· they set 
.Up a commission or 
committee of inquiry 
into· the slghtings of 
unidentified flying 
objects? 
W~)' don't they have a 
: .. com;nlttee that could 

. lle .. contacted any 
time? 

- .T~rry Cpddy, FUnd­
era Cres.; l3oronia. 

·~he-_· information 1B re­
corded and sent to the 

·_Depa.rtm,~nt of AU· in 
~tJ7J.~rtberra. ·where ana-

UFOs 
lysis of the sighting is 
made." 

The 
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REttV RICftP 
PMF'l' 

and Industrial Research 

Th• Se~~etaTY of Transport 

The n:l.rector 
Carter Obse~tory 

Copy tor ~formation! 

~e Oo.wieaioner of Police 

YSJiWITiliED fyi!NG OB.JECT (UF!)) INVESTiqATIN9 
. . COMMITTEE 

~airy of Detenoe with the investigation ot reporte of 

•i~t~• of VJ'0111. 

a. it ~~ oonsiste4 ofa 

. '' 
. ·--·' ', . 
. : . • r ;" • 

Qhai~ - Depu.ty Director of Service lRte~~i~ce 

Se~retary - A Squadron Leader from the nirectorate of 

Service Intelligence 

M.!llbe:r."~J - :P.J- E.t.Robertllon, now :Direotor-GitJlenl, Dsm 

Dr D • C ~Thompson, NZ lohtteorclocioit.l. S.~ice 

Sq~dron Leader A.H.~loatone~ D ~~ Opa 

·.~ ' . ' 

.· •., 

'• .·. .. ~ X11 ••-!1 to be increaaingly inapproprh.te tor the aubJect 

t• '"· t~ r••pena:l.bility of th<:t Ministry of Defence ~d tor it 

to ~· co•o~ted by the Directorate of Service Intelli,eace. 
. ' ~ 

To.~ ~~~~~·• 1;~t it concerns objects which aay 1~ on New 

z~~ te~tory, there is a Defence connotation to it but it 

doe.• apptar 1:o be ~rimarily a matter of a<~ienUtic i;Atereat. 

4, Xt voul·4 therefore seem much mo:l;'e appropr:l,a1;e tor tho 

aubJeot of VPOa to be handled by the Department of ~ientitic and 

•*'!:1., .• ~,~· wt U. a 1eaeer role. In any reconat:l,tuted body 

~~· UkJ-.iJ~'II~ n~rta of_. 1Jl'OlJ ~et·o~oo rop:!-"eaentat:l.on. . . ' ' . 

y0Jl1~ .l:te ~~•Ji1,P'II•d ~· ~ G.N.aeere, th,o lc:I.-.U«o .l'la'l!el.l,:l.aten;~ll 
Otf:I.QeJ." 1A the Joiftt intelligence l'Alreau. ~\Y 

· -··- ·--· .ll.-.c.~ll!h• .. vol.ava .at' o.ther._d.fWM:i!!!!'Uh would be welQOmoiJ.• ~?\l~W'j ·t' 'Ity 
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MINUTE frlf /J . ' ' 

···{i :J' "J-<-"' ~--t;; -~ ~ 1.,_.. ( 
Toi,A-C:O~ol) -~~ ~· 

UNIDENTIFIED FLYING OBJECTS (UFO) INVESTIGA6IN~~~ 
COMMITTEE . - ~" -' . )_) ~ 

1. I wond~r if you are aware that I am closely involved in 
tP,ds co~ittee which cons~s of: 

Chairman ~ DDSI 

Secretary - ADSI(F) 

Members - Director-General DSIR 
Director NZ Meteorological Service, Ministry of 

Transport 
Deputy Director of Operations, Air Traffic 

Control, Ministry of Transport 
~irector, Carter Observatory. 

2. · Our il'lVOlVelfient is by inheritance from the Directorate of 
Air Jnte1ligence w~o presumably were given it primarily as a security 
chore ~n ~~e 4ays when the Air Department controlled Civil Aviation. 

J• Whatever the original reasoning was, it seems to me to be 
increasinglY inappropriate for my Directorate, and particularly the 
Int.ei.J.,;!.ge;l:l9e Section of it, to be involved in this l>usin~ss. If it 
were to .. bi!>C.QIP,;> generally ).a:lown that we were, it would illlply that the 
-s~bject was l>ei~g accorded a greater significance than I pei.;!.eve it 
q"'se:t'yes;· S0me'might consider that the same argwnE:nt cou14 be 
app1ie4 t~ ~y invoJ.,vement by even the RNZAF. 

~. .#J,y intl!lligence interest in UFOs is of a scientific and techni! 
rather tAan a Service nature. DJIB has a Scientific Inteli.igence 
O;ff;!..cer'(S+O) ancl agre!as that the SIO should be either a member of 
th~ VfQ InVestigat~ng Committee or associated with it as an observer, 
This wo~ld be co):ls;i.st·ent with our view that the SIO should repr~sent 
the Inte11ig~nce Community in the investigation of objects in or from 
space or vnic4 are of doubtful origin. 

5· The broacier question of Departmental responsil>ility is more 
in your ;f;!.el.d than m;i.ne. I note, however, that the Ministry of 
Transport has two melfibers representing different aspects of their work. 
It cou:),d all;!() be Considered primarily a scientific problem to be co­
ordinateci by :OSIR whose Director-General happens also to be i;he 
D~fence Scientific .Adviser • 

• 
6. The Committee is not an active one, It last met in Jan 70 
when it was unab:),e to agree on publicity policy, a matter which is 

. . ' ·• 
inhibited by my Directorate's involvement, Since then we have con,. 
tinued to receive, usually from the Police, and to circulate to 
Committee members seeking their opinions, reports on UFO sightings. 
The mo~t recent 9ne, on which I attach the correspondence, was dis­
cu~sed on TV by Peter Read, 

RESTRICTED 

RESTRICTE"D 



R~D 
2. 

7. As I understand that you are to have disc~ions with the 
Ministry of Transport and other interested Departments on fishery 
surveil1~nce, this may be an opportune time to raise the question 
9f the future of the UFO Investigating Committee. 

27 JWJ. 72 

Copi'i's j;o; 

Chairman JIC 
DJil3 
DCAS 
DPR 

/;~~ 
~ (lv.A. SI~SON) 

Lt Co1 
DSI 

RESTRICTED 

RESTRICTED 
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· MINUTE SHEET 

U .F. O. COMlHTTEE 

Department: ...................... . 

. · . ' . . 66/20/1 Dp I 
F1le Not····'•·• .. , •. , .. , .......... : ............................ .. 

· • S~bjec~: 

·. 20 June 72 
-Date: ..... , ................................... .. 

" 

11 . As vou know there is in be in<> " UFO "0mm1 H~AA QQmtlri~iug_: 

DDSI - Chairman 
,' 

Dr Robertson, Director DSI!l 

Dr Thomp:wn, D;trector NZ Meteorolog;J.cal Service 

Mr Fisher, Director, Carter Observatory 

Sqn Ldr Milestone, D, DATC Ops CAD Mo'l' 

ADSI(F) - Secretary 

'l'his cpmmittee meets i11frequ en tl y and the last rE!corded meet in g 
.. 

was on ::)~ .]'anuary 1970. The minutes· of this meeting are at 

l~~ I A, I ~ 
.. . ·,·• . 

~·· . Xou will see tl').at the January 70 meet:l.ng could not agree 
.. ~ .. -. 

on the publicity to 'be acco;pded UFO sigi:J.tings; a.IJ,d the lack of 

@ offi~ial statement acknowledging ti:J.at.tnere is a body which . 
'1nns;ti~ate:? UF0 1s periodically gives rise j:;o letters such as 

~,na,~. C~:l;tached. There is perhaps no nt;led to changE! the present 
... , 

noP. ... <;o!l.lmi ttal attitude • r belmeve;£R~£V~fi:tle Dsl remains 
. ""~ .. 

associated with the ·- .. " .... - .. . Committee publicity should remain at its 

pr~sen~ .low level. The fact that an intelligence agency is 

~:volVed would, to my mind, give the subject Of UFO's an aura 

Whii)Q. H dqes not deserve. 

h. PSI became involved in UFO'S as a result of integration. 

Origll,1ally the subject was handled by DAl (on the secur;tty sid e 

on behalf of the Air Staff. r believe that we have little 

interest in the subject and I ·• now recommend that the responsib i 

ity for co-ordinating UFO sightings reverts to the Air starr. . 

I understand that the Air Staff already keep their own files on 

the subject giving us a somewhat less than complete picture of' 
-

the UFO scene from a Defence point of view. If' necessary SIO 

JIB could be"ome a member of t.he Cnmmittee jn qr:der: that the 
intelligence community could maint8in ~? wa;;;:n~n} br;tef. 

' -#, 



flt;CEIPT At!D HECu:1DlliG Of U.f .o. \U'i!JIJM£5 

1. A aaeiiAg ~e\wean rap~aaenlativea of in\ereated organ1taticna 
waa hold on 29 January 1970 to diacuaa the action to be taken 
upon receipt ot u.r.o. atghtinq repcrta. 

2. Thoae proaent werel­

Wg Cdr n.a. Black 
Dr t.l. Robertaon 

01.' D.c. ThoS~paon 
i$r w.J.». f iaher 
Sqn Ldr A.H.Nilaatone 
flt Lt. a. lllUchall 

fU Lt. c. Cola 
Siqt' Lclr 11. Oyer 

P,l.rect.orata or Sa.-vlce latalligenca 
Dept of Sciantiric ond lnduatrial 

rl!IIISIUirt:;h 
ll,Z:. llmtaoro1og.lt:;al Servt.le 
Cartel.' Obaervat.or~ 
D,DKTC Ope ~1n1atr~ of Tranaport 
Directorate ot B~retions. 

RNZAf Haadquo.-tara 
fltUAf Public Rat.Uona Of'ficor 
Dlrectarate of Sarvioo Intolllganco 

3. T~ p~e.-nt report forw we& oi•cuaeed at it ••• decided to 
&-atoift t'- pl'oaent forMat with dnar ll>Od1fication. £.xa111plas 
or ttl• tal'lll a:ro at.t.acl'lwd. 

11. io• rosu.'aaantativea rama:rked that the)' racaived lllttn)'. 
l'eporta which ware easily diapa11ed or en:! did not ua the 9oint 
111t fU.1.1ng out. tor"'o h:r: IUlch uf t.haaa. lt 111aa fU!intad out. 
that ~• nuabel' ot •aolvabla" reports co•porod with thoaa tor 
.at.~ ful'thel' aotion .._. required and with thoaa tor 111hich no 
oxploaa\lan co~ld be found provided valuable a\atiatical 
tlltu-..u,.,.. H. ••• fln01l)" dtllcidad that. tnoao .l'ltparta r•quir.lng 
tul'tA.I' .st1on ehould be paoaod to the 051 ln the noraal ••Y 
and that an •mtw•l aatlqt.a of t.hoaa quickly dla.panalltd wU,h 
oe ,. ..... t.e tba O·U tor atathtical purpoaea. 

IS. Tha ne~t l,ta,. diacuaoad waa \ha axt.ent. to IIllich 111 dapal't­
·•~t or org .. lzat.1on should invaat.igata raporta and the extent 
t.a ~ich the public onould ba infor&ed that lnvaatlgat.lana de 
taX. Jd•ce,. lt. aaergad thl!lt tho extant. ot t.ha lnvaat.iQaU.on 
weu1cl --~ on faat.ora auch as the natura ot the 1'8port.. the 
ra1t.b11lt.y ef tho reporter and tharsaourcaa avallabla to the 
1n~t1oat1n, body. ~uch discussion failed to reaalva thla 
point. •~d rs.._s,ty it ••• agraad that o report. earthy of 1Rvaat1-
gat..t..n abawld Ita chat:;kad t.o the extant cJaalllad rae11at.1c by the 
hvaaUgaU•o Dod)'. 

6 •... A elda reno• di&C\IIUliOn an lhu pYbUuity aapocta qf uro 
iny,e•U.ptloA aQain ancounteuu the "at.ulli.bling block" o.t lack 
•t Jraaauaooaa •ithin t.ha organhationa concerned. lha RIUAf 
Pila \ablod the at.anoard RIHAf•haAdout• roC' queat.iona ~ragardlng 
uro $.AIIeat.1gation. H raadu 

• lha QMZAf doaa nat have an)" raraal raaourcea tor 
1nvaat.iga'-irtll ur a si'J'• tinge or to I." carrying out. raaoarch 
lnt.o tho wldar question ot tlf Oa .;)anlllrally. lf a sighting 
ia referred to ua wa "'"Y consult such bocJ1aa aa the 

/Civil 



C:1v1l Avl~Uon Oiv.l.eiar1 llf thu. iijQT, t.ha MZ: illet.«ttnl.ogi~;el. 
Sa~rv~colt, the Cart.ar Ub•nrvutor;t • cu· the l.'lSIR aa •PIJii"'pl:~"' 
•'• '• al.\aJ.net.a obv1ou,. axplonatil)na,. W. do. nlil~. hove trna 
raaoul't~•• t.o tuhauat.illal.)' f.nvall!t.i'i!a~• repe~rta 111 roapoct. 
of .Ul~;~k an obv1oua exp.l.unat.ion h11s not al!llltlf.'gad troll! 
thaN CIJlUU.tltoUorus but a record of ISljJkUnga rapllt't.ltd 
to the RllAf 1a ae.l.ntaiood. A ~ona1darab18 amount of 
tll!lllt and offart. .auld ua involved in following t.a • 
collOluaion avert •. i)lhting roport.at.l h the il~Ur or t.tta 
othfr bodlaa mant.tonad above. Even ~ra effort. would 
ba l'aqulrad t.o 1nit1ato raaaatah into tho g.anatal •ubjact.. 
or IJfOa, oad with o~,Jr othel' col•mitl!l1lnt• " do not hev• 
the raaouttc•a nec;aaaat:)l t.o appl)" h the ta•'<•" 

1. ~t ... •~99astad and agr~ad that 051 •nould cona~lt •lth 
• H,.Z,. Polio.• l'1Jpna$1ltat.1ve wit.h a vla111 to 1~tv1tinq the• to 
"'U.o.t,.•t• 1• 'l;b111 "lila lllllt as t.ha IH";:;aninUon• ment.loned 
•ll:tv•• , TIU.e II!Oula e11able a mora •caurate etaU.eUc111l re.:ro.rd *• •• ••~~talnod. 
a. T-. Civ.U Avbt.lon end P.tUAf repa:eaenhlUvea .aqltead tG •• ,._.u u J.'•pol"ta requir:in9 .f.nvaatllilathe action a.naua• Gf 
the oJ.oq ll.a1•n exiatbg bohcu.n t.ho \1110 Ng8Jtil.aUoAa and 
t• ,.eoiud• the ~oaa1bi11ty ot aeparat.a inveati9at.ione into t.n. ........ ,t. . 
9., Tl•a •eatiA\1 a11veed that an eath•Dte lpal'a • a:efol:a) •' 
Ja,.,.rta fq.~r \he yau 1\lu~ be paued to 0:>1. 

10. 1,_ lli'J.af \bar~, the cctioA to ba taken !In ~:oceipt •f a 
a1$h\1ng faP•~t 1a •• follqNss-

•• Tba o~ganiJatiun rocaiv inq tna report ca11r iaa Gut "'·· 

Dr: 

Dr 

l4lr 

th<a tnvoaU'o}ation. 

v. Ir necoaaa11y, eaaintaocv ia raquaatad fra• ot.har­
o.rgan1zet1~a. (A contact list of par111onnal rol~a.) 

;.""' 

c. Papttnding on 
dth•r o report 
f1Ung 

the •••ount of invaat.igeUon ~tequ1J>•d 
fau• is coroplatad end nn\ t111 £•~s.l-4'ol.' 

Ill: 

the r~po:t ia notad fa~ the annunal aati•ataa. 

Lht of C!!nUct PO§:IiDDil 
• 

£.1. Kobort.o.on o.s.r.R. PlloAOI ~?95ll 

o .. c. Tllo•paon :1 .. !.. • r4at Sarvicil 70613'J 

IIII.J.fisner c.u:t.af" Ol:H.IIIt'VB t.a;:y 4527:5 
Sqn Ldr A .N. tUluat.nna cw .'IJT 71349 

Sqrt LdJ> a. Irvirut H~.lAf' H :~ 4!lSOQ 

SqA Ldl: A. Otor i4iniat.l'y of Def111n.;:e ~9&00 

5115 

90~ 

.,o 

I 
" I 

-/ 



66/30/17 D~I 

REPORT ON U.F.O. SIGHTING 

ORIGINATO.i; 

DETAILS OF SIGHTING 

NAME AND ADDRESS OF S IGHTE1\: 

TIME AND PLACE Of SIGHTING: 

NATURE Of SIGHTING 

COMMENTS ON SIGHTING DY INVESTIGATOR 

FU~THE~ ACTION TAKEN 

fU,lTHEi\ ACT IDlv RECDf•1MENDED ... 

When action completed pass this form to I,P,D,(Air), Directorate 
of Service Intelligence, Ministry of Defence, for recording 
purposes. 
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~~;ry;ing out research in the wider que~~~~~::'plvP?i-~. ' 
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record of c;ic;htings reported:\to the :RNZAF' i£; 
' .· ' . ;:·_ ·,. ' ., ··.-- ' -

amoui; of time and effort wo~l~;._:be~i'~vo+:red 
~P;o'{i;i:C'.el':gp~~-c\--llJl:i:_on every sic;hting reported .to,>the_~):{NZAF q;r the. , 

more effort \voilld be; requi:re·o., to 

~t~t~li!~t~~~ll~J~~~~~\~.~~~~i~~~:;·general Eubject of UFO~s ~nd: w;L~J:l:. ~u'r. other 
~:! s~~i\~~?·~·· .the resources necessary to a~pl;i:;~o' -the 
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1>¥ [ • .J. Rob en taon 
oun 

~ l!lo J.lf.. r .hthar 
Carter Obaorvatqry 

Sqn Ld!i' A.M. IUlaatone 
D.OATC Upa 

Dr D.!!. Tno111paon 
lfl l!let. :.iarvioa 

..s 0 0 Opa - 1 ~ I ;ev···-1-= 

IH>/l0/1 'l PSI 

c:;<. 

MniREnTIFIED fLVIIC D§JE~T5 

1. Oo 10 Apt'U. 1968 o ~t~aat1n9 CJf rafH'9JSentat1vua ft'o111 lntenatad 
agancia• (ua addraaa column) wos hold to diacua• tJta aQUon t.o 
-.taken on ~acel.pt or u.r.u. aighting ro~orta. 

z. GaG at tna daciaiona 111ado ot thiil ''"'et1ng waa Utlllt. pvognaa 
would ~· ~.vla .. d at a further moat1ng to be held in •about a1• 
•ont.NI tt .. •. 

3. .J faal (and I •• ••at-a that some ot tutr l."eptaaantlltil!l•• do 
alao) *-ha\ J.t h t.1•a •• got t.og@ther again t~J diacuall prograaa 
ead ••vlaw our praaant prooaduras. 

4.. To 'hat. end 1 Muld aug<JlUJt that we meet atiat< the holider 
par lod ... ")' Thwrllde)' 29 Jan et about J p111. l.':CJI.i,l.d 101.1 aotift 
11111 it t.bl.a 11ot.a La ac«:apteble or not with ultel:'noUvea lf 
!laae..-~ end 1 will co-ordinate aug\JIIIitiona end arronne the 
~tanUII. 

• 

(t•• Oyer) S/l,. 
lPO(Ur) 

Diroc\:.ca·ate of' Service lnt.al11~Jan~ 

Tolet 49600 E•~ 410 



66/30/7 

UNIDENTIFIE~ rLYINC OBJECTS POLICY 

1, I am advised by PtiU(Aic) that a future NZBC ''Compass" p~ogcammt 
is to feature the UFO issue and that a preliminary approach has 
been made to him to explain the ~NZAFs pact in the investigation 
proqedur~. He expects further approaches and some rather search­
ing· questions as Orian Edwards of Callery "fame" is involved in 
the Compass production. 

2. I believe we should give some guidance to PRO(Air) on how 
he is to handle further questioning, oc perhaps even an attempt to 
have the RNZAF represented on the programme. The topic invariably 
arouses a great deal of public interest and as our policy. stands 
at present, I believe an astute producer could cause us some 
embarrassment unless we have the party line clear and are prepared 
to stand by it, 

3, We hav~ never had any machinery to investigate UFO reports. 
Our present policy is not to take the initiative in such investi­
gations but if a seemingly reliable report is referred specificall 
tq the RNlAF we will examine it ps far as practicable by consultin 
IUDh organizations as the Carter Observatory, the Meteorological 
~e~vice; CA~ etc, to eliminate the most likely explanations. If 
the sighting is still unexplained we do not carry the investiga­
tiqn any further but merely record the matter on file, In general 
ther~fore, we play the whole subjorit in low key and try to avoid 
becqming involved in public ~abate on the iss~l· Whilst this 
m~y ·~em a negative approach, I believe it is a question of all 
qr nothing at all - in other words we either continue as now 
o.r we sat up proper machinery to research the topic, investigate 
e1heustive!y each report and maintain records, statistics etc. 
C~n~id6ring the questionable validity of the UFO concept in 
g6n~ral and the number of ''cranlc" or clearly tenuous reports we 
se~, I qo not believe we can afford to get more involved in the 
,ubject than we are now. If it got to be known that we did 
inVestigate reports in any depth we would inevitably come to be 
regarded as the national authority on the top~c - I believe that 
doubtful honour is better left to such organizations as the 
Auckland University Students UFO Investigating Body. 

4. Our present policy reg3rding consultation with other Depart-
ments on u'Fo sightings is exrJ.ainecJ at Annex. This is a record 
of a meeting held in April 1968 to co-ordinate our activities witl 
th~-a of DSIR, &AP, the liet Service and the Carter Observatory 
to prevent duplication of effort and to formulate a common P,R, 
~ine (para seven is particularly relev3nt). 

5, For the purposes of the current Compass programme I believe 
we should instruct PAO(Air) to use the following as a basis (only 
of our WFO policy\ 

/"The 



J 

. ;·coN.flDENTIAL 

. ;<..t;.tv•·•·•'~ 
''The RNZAF does not haua any formal machinery for 
investigating UFO siyhL1ngs or for carrying out research 
into the wider question of UFOs generally. If a si~hting 
is referred to us we mat consult with such bodies as the 

.1-· CA~, the met Service, the Cnrter Observatory or PSIR, 
as appropriate, to elL;:inate obvious explanations, We 
do not have the resources to exhaustively investigate 
reports in respect of which an obvious explanatton has 

, ,not emerged from these consultations, nor do we have the 
fu \1 r e "o u <:~~-!;."'._ .main t aio .. '! ~ t a ile d r ". ~; g UL'i~ ...a.Q!L..ll,!;._el}g{ ips··-­
~ of UFO sightinQs. A considerable amount of time and 

effort wo~.!_g_jJe involver! in folloVJing to a conc1usion 
eve-r)i'"sighting ~QGQi""oJ Ll)l the liNZAF Ol1' the other bodies 
mentioned above. Even more effort would be required to 
initiate research into the general subject of UFOs and 
~ith our other commitmer,ts we do not have the resources 
necessary to apply to the task,'' 

6, In view of the emotional neture of this subject, I believe 
it would be imprudent for us to accept any invitation which may 
be forthcoming to be represented on the Compass programme, 
I therefore suggest that P~O declines any such invitation but 
this will have to be done tactfully - even our unwillingness 
to be questioned in public on the issue could, given an astue 
producer, be embarrassing. 

7, In view of the PR implications, l would be grateful if you 
would endorse the ''line to be take~'' suggested above. I propose 
to send a copy of this minute to the CAB, DSIR, Met Service and 
Carter Observatory representatives at the April 1968 meeting 
so they know our position. 

29 Oct 69 

a~~vo.<;~Cd. 

f.R.~ 
(R.R. Black) 

vJing Commander 
for DSI 

::--. _, ~·ec(!J;,vVVtev-ef r{'\CZ,.. 

11'(2 ?< se . ja '"'· 
a... fX:,.._ > / 5' ..!(; 6" 

Encl. Jv.-;h 

5 ?1.60 '<.£ 



Annex to 
66/30/17 
dated 17 April 1968 

RECEIPT ~tJD nECUiiOHJG Of IJ.F.O. SIGHTINGS 

1. A •eeting was held on 10 Rpril to discuss the subject of 
action ~o be taken on the receipt of U.F,O. sightings, It was 
decided that the agencies at present involved would continue to 
operate on an individual basis as at present an~ that no central 
organization was to be established, However, it was agreed 
that co-operation betlueen the interested agencieswas desirable 1 and that a central recorder be established, 

2. In this context it was envisaged that representatives from 
DS!R, CAA, the meteorological Service, the Carter Observatory 
and the RNZAF would contin<Je to •ct in the capacity of receivers 
of information and consult with each other on reported sightings, 
where necessary. If warrar1ted, 3 report on the sighting would 
be raised and in due course forwarded to the Intelligence Projects 
Officer (Air), Directorate of Service Intelligence, Ministry of 
Defence, who would act as the recorder. The file on this subject 
held by him would be available at any time to the other co­
ordinating agencies. 

3. It w~s thought that the responsibility for completing action 
as far as possible on a re~ort would lie with the organization 
receiving such reports although the other agencies referred to 
above cciuld and should be consulted when nacsssary. 

4. It was therefore decirlod to: 

a. use a simple reporting form which would be filed 
by Directorate of Service Intelligence - draft 
attached at Appen1ix 1 for comment and/or agreement; 

b. deal with the persons given in the list attached at 
Appendix 2 as the CRcognised representatives of the 
irterested agencies; 

c. meet in about 6 1110nths 1 time to review progress. 

5. All present agreed to tho necessity to keep the matter at a 
low key and out of the public aran3. All attending plus CAA and 
Directorate of 0 per at ions , . : i'! 2,~ F :1 ~ s h o u 1 d ad vis? t f draft 
reporting form was satisfc,ct:or;. ··.· 

6. For the present it wac ~greerl that agencies with outstations 
outside Wellington would oGt with considerable discretion if it 
was neces~ary to brinQ suclc outst<Jtions into the reporting chain. 

7. From a PR point oF visu: tt1e intention to adopt a minimum 
amount of co-~~dinati8n 0etwcen interesterl agencies should not 
be disclosed. The line to bu tcl'e~ should b~ that: 

11 Tha appropriate 0I"U8rtization receiving the report 
~ttempts to check It as far as possible and naturally 
will call any otheo· government agency which may be able 
to help 11 ~ 

..... .., , . . ... ·. . L! . t 
~o<fJFibENfrlA 1 r-. · 
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oq;.;JUfl' 

REPORT O~U,F.O. SIGH~ 

DETAIL S_QL SIGHT I;~ G 

Name & address of SighterJ 

Time & place of sighting: 

Nature of sighting: 

cOMMENTS from other agencies: 

Further action recommended: 

When completed pass this form to Directorate of Service 
Intelligence, Ministry of Defence for recording purposes, 
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31 OCTi973 

DEFENCE 
OFFICE 

Plfat' Mr Bell, 

)0 :¢)t)±o~ 1973 

The li'r:l.llle Miniate.t has aakitd me to c:onlllider your 
re~ent req~elllt to b:l.lll to be allowed a~cesl to any Air 
Force f.U.ea 'Wtlieh may exi'lit on the •ubject of unidenttfied 
flying objt~ets~ 

I apttreeu.te that th1• IIIU.bj~t )~'lir'ine wnieh g-enerat•u• 
a 90c.t4 4n1 of int.erelllt in l'!lany E::\'luntfies ot tbe world and 
1111 at.\ll<llied :b7 a fleat many pri.vlllte org-ani~tlltions 11ucb as 
the 9Jtoups you have ment:icm•4. 

As far u tbe Mlnlstey of ~efeilcfi :La concerned, 
hl~N'Mte:t, aueh illt<U!l'!laU.m a& :1.$ hllld is danified and 
so ••r not bll u4• avaUable ~~:~tbet than h 4denee 
ptt!ilemnel Wbo uill enUUed to receive u. 

I regret tr.l'tat I a UiUlble to q!ve you a mol'e helpful 
answer .• 

--
-

(Sgd.) A. J. FAULKNER 

(A .. J. Faulkner) 
Minister ot O.fen<:e 

t.. ___ 
.l 

Mr G. Bell., 
405 Bre•••• Ro• , 
CHRISTCHURCH 7 • 

DISPATCHED 

30 OCTI973 

. OFFICE OF 
· HON. A, J. FAULKNER 

1 BRING UP· " 
ON ......... -... ·--
TQ, __ .. __ 

JtllllAL.!.-

DA-rilh7~3 
INI11ALS-/-":;> / 

L 
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I ORIGINATOR'S INITIALS P -"· r-. tv, <7 

__ :_ BEFORE SIG~ATURE to /If(!?,_ 
-~ FOR ~~J]l,i!Ee--4,-tp lee. 

4 . BE~E DISPATCH I to 

~-~- DISPATCH ~ Q. &eY. 19 31,~~-
• 6 AFTER DISPATCH to fl,<-J.n-.,...-

- 7 BRING UP I on 

8 FILE ~~-,le I hi/ 1 
------ ·---f-"'.r' 

J>li.tar M&- Dell, 

Air 244/10/l 

typed: 29 October 1973 

The Pr1nliJI Miniater baa asked me t.o consider your 
~ent ¥equ~tst. t.o bite t.o be allowed aeceaa to any Air 
Po~c• filea Wb~h teiiY exiet. on tbe subject of unidentifi•d 
f1y1nt ¢bjeet.s. 

I $pp~hte th•t this lllubj\\let. u one Whieb generates 
a good deal of tnter•et. in aany eount.~iea of the world and 
ia st.ud.ied l;y a po.at t~~any pdvate orwanilllaUona aueh as 
the poupa you have aentione~. 

As fu u tbe Miniatl'Y of Ottfenee 1a concerned, 
howa~er. aueb info~t.ion as is n.1d is classified and 
eo •Y. not. b• aa4e avaUable ot.bor tllan to defence 
persomutl Who ue entitled to reo•ive 1t.. 

l regret that I .- unable t.o give you a aore helpful 
an!llwr. 

Mt' G. llell, 
405 :&n•••• ~. 
auu:STCSURCS 1. 

(A. J. Faulkner) 
Mibililt•r t~~f U.fenco 

I 
I 

J 

i 
I 
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Mr G. Bell, 
405 B~eezes Road, 
cwq:sa:cmm&Y z. 
Dear Mr Bell, 

GNrVL 

25 October 1973 

The Prime Minister was interested to 
learn that you are a Christchurch U.F.o. 
investigator. 

He h$.8 asked me to refer to the office 
of the Minister ot l:>efenoe your r~;~quest 
that you be allowed to see any information 
contained on Air Force files on thia subject. 
You may expect a reply from the r41nister's 
office in due course. 

P~ivate Secretary, 
Minister of Defence. 

Yours sincerely, 

Referred accordingly. 

S£t11ti'Mtv OF fifr(NCE 
For draft reply. 
fur reply by · on. 
For c ents. 

erred. 

(!C~ck--: 
t4. 
2.<" ·«•·11. 

BRING UP 
ON __ _ 

TO-·--·--
INI11.ll5 ... 

FILl; 
DATE ijt'{')J 
IM""110 . .,n. 

'--' 
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"f?;""" , 1 !Prima ,~.;;'· :·: · .. r -·--.. _ . ~~,.ntszr.-.--l .. ... -.-1 21wo_:JVJa ' 
405 Breezes R VE:D · 

Christchurch. 7. ..., 

d/I0/73. 

Dear Sir1 

I am a Christchurch U.F.O. 1nvestigator, and I'm wonaering 

what the Govt. possition is in rwlation ~o the phenomea ana 
the invest1gation of it. 

Would it be possible to see the compleat Air Force f1les on 

tne subject, 

l'm a member of two Christchurch groups, Aerial Phenomena 

Research Group and Independent U.F.O. Investigation. 

Aerial 
phenomena 
Research 
Group 

~t~ ~· ~· . . . . . 
~- . ; : ·• ·. 
~- ~-= 

SECRETARY 
P.O. BOX 5169 

PAPANUI 
CHRISTCHURCH 

Yours fai th:fully 1 

~~ . 
. I 

I 

\ 

I 
BRING UP 

ON ____ _ 

'ro-··---
INITIAIJI! 
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FOR ILO FROM DJIB. 

YOUR iL 75• 
__.,.k ..... ~-

SOVIET LE~A TI ON \>lAS ADVISED 15 JUNE PURSUANT TO THE TERt1S OF THE 

1968 AGREEMENT ON THE RESCUE AND RETURN OF ASTRONAUTS AND THE RETURN 

OF OBJECTS LAUNCHED INTO OUTER SPACE THAT ASHBURTON SPACE DEBRIS 

WAS PROBABLY OF SOVIET ORIG;IN AND GIVEN THE OPPORTUNITY TO EXANINE 

IT. IN REPLY 14 AUG;UST SOVIET G;OVERNNENT FORNALLY DENIED OWNERSHIP. 

UNDER THE AG;REE!1ENT IT \>JOULD HAVE HAD THE R I G;HT TO CLA IN RETURN OF 

THE OBJECTS AS LAUNCHING; AUTHORITY. 

2. THE DEBRIS \IJAS SUBSEQUENTLY LENT TO UNITED STATES AUTHORITIES 

FOR FUHTHER EXAN!NATION. THE:Y HAVE NOv/ CONF!Rt1ED THAT lT IS NOT OF 

UNITED STATES OR l GIN. 

3. SINCE THE ONLY POSSIBLE LAUNCHING; AUTHORITIES OF THIS PART!CULt.R 

DEBRiS HAVE BOTH NO\>l FORf1ALL Y DEN I ED OWNERSHIP, OBJECTS WILL BE 

Dl SPOSED OF BY THE POLICE IN ACCORDANCE WITH NORMAL NEW ZEALAND LAW. 

PRESUI·1ABL Y BY RETURN OF THE OBJECTS TO THE OHNERS OF THE LAND ON 

WHICH THEY FELL. 

-<:. NO CLAIM FOR COHPENSATION WAS MADE. AS NO DAI-1AGE WAS CAUSED THE 

QUEST ION DID NOT AR! SE. 

z 50323 

SECRETARY OF FORElG.N AFFAIRS CDEF) 

SECRETA?.Y OF DEFENCE 

i8/0650Z OCT 

·.· BH!NG UP 
o:·l ............................. . 
·ro ............................. . 
_!!~ :::: 0~." ·::.;;;····:....·· -1 

t'-\LE 
r; . . ~:: ..... ,,._, .... 

... 
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JIB(NZ) 37/72 26 nlay 1972 

Fiva spherical titanium alloy pressJJre vessels ware 
found in the Canterbury Province of New Zealand between 3 April 
end 12 may 1972. They ~ere clearly space debris associated with 
the decey of a latge object ~.n tl1e atmosphere which occurred et 
approximately 1 am on 3 April (1300 2 April Universal Time). 

2o ·.Sig . .Q_.ting§_ .. Although t.he apparent atmospheriC track 
of the debris covered some 300 nautical miles of south west 
New Zealand, most of it was over mountainous and sparsely 
populated country with few observers about at 1 am. Nevertheless 
15 probably valid sighting• were reported. Analysis of thess 
indicates that decay of the mBin object had already commenced 
before the ea~liest sighting at manapouri (45°34'5/167°36'[) a~d 
fragmentation to 15-20 or more pieces was reported from 
Queenstown and Clyde. Seve~al other reports from Macetown and 
Lake Hayes (44°50'/168°50') mentioned 7 to 9 cbjmcts with long 
tails and ''rumbling noises''. The final separation of the 
''Ashburton balls'' appears to haue taken place over Lake Aviemore 
(44°38'/170°20') where a~ observer described an object ''flaring, 
disappearing and re-appearing e few seconds later as five distinct 
tracks 1'~ lie also reported hearing five distinct sonic booms. 
This occurred some 20 nm before the landing of the smaller ball 
in the Hakataramea Valley and about 70 nm before the group of 
four larger balls landed near Ashburton. 

3. Landing Sites. The first ball,.(but Jrd to be found), 
landed in rough grazing country at an estimsted height of 2,000 ft 
in the Hakataremea Valley. The ball must have passed over the 
Kirkliston Range with its peaks of 5,600 ft seven miles earlier. 
The other four balls landed in flat cultivJted farm land, near 
sea level, five to twenty miles south west of the town of 
Ashburton, In each case the balls made indentations of up to 
six inches fn depth on landin~~ then boLJnced out, coming to rsst 
a few feet a~ay. Grass in contact was scorched. The actual 
posi~ions were as fallows 

DSIR Ref Longitude .h.ill1..!!.sl5J_ FindJU:_ ~ 
AT 1 82/1 171°44.4 1 [ 43°58'5 J.G. Lindoves 3 April 

/2 171°30.1'[ 44°07.4'5 G .. S. Thompson 8 April 
/3 170°40 1 [ 44°27'5 c. Finney 1 3 April 
/4 171°37.4'E 44°01.3'5 WoD.fl1. Bayne 29 April 
/5 171°30.5'[ 44°04.3'5 D.!Yic O'Sullivan 11 May 



,, 0 
These positions lie on a line of 5~ or 60° azimuth. Four of 
them are almost exactly in line and one about 2~ nm SE of the 
line. Sighting reports are consistent with this track. 

4. Satellite Trackino Evidence. Summaries of space 
objects published by N.A.S.A. show that only two objects 
decayed in the atmosphere near the time of this event. One 
of these, debris_from a U.S. Titan 3c launched in 1965, had an 
orbital inclination of 31.7° and would therefore not pass over 
New Zealand. The second object, No.5921 associated with the 
Soviet COSMOS-482 Satellite 6 was launched on 31 March 1972 
with an inclination of 51.5 and would have passed over New 
Zealand at the relevant time. It was predicted by NAS~-to 
decay on 2 Arril. Object 5919 which is believed to be the 
COSMOS 482 pay-load, is still in orbit. Object 5921 was 
apparsntly part of the multi-stage launching rocket for COSMOS 
482. To show that object 5921 could have been the source of 
the Ashburton balls, it is necessary to show that the ground 
track of this object, known to be in an orbit with an inclination 
of 51.5°, is compatible with the observed sightings and landings 
along the 60° azimuth at latitude 44°5, The relationship is 
given by 

cosine (inclination) = sine (azimuth) x cosine (latitude) 

Inserting the values of inclination and latitude, the azimuth 
can be readily calculated as follows 

cos i ~ sin az cos lat 

sin -cos _i 
az = cos lat 

cos 51.5° = ---u-
cos 44 = .8654 

azimuth = 59.9° 

The agreement is thus surprisingly exact and convincing. Repeating 
this calculation for other latitudes gives 

Latitude 45° &Queenstown area) 
Latitude 45.5 (Manapouri) 

Azimuth 61° 41' 
Azimuth 62°38' 

The observed track and the alignment of the landing sites therefore 
agrees closely with the calculated track of COSMOS 482. A track 
Chart is at Annex. 

5. Construction of the Object~. 
the objects is given in the OSIR Report 
summarised as follows : 

A detailed description of 
but may be briefly 

a. All the objects are spherical titanium alloy 
pressure vessels of the type used in both US and 
Soviet space craft for the purpose of either 
pressurising fuel tanks or for stabilisation jets. 
Each has been fabricated out of pressed alloy 
sheet (Ti-5% Al-4%V) with automatic welded joints 
around the circumference and around bosses at top 
an~ bottom. The melted remains of threaded 
fittings are present in some cases. In one case 



the thread can be identified as of metric 
form. 

b. Dimensions are as follows : 

Diameter ThickiJ..2.§..§. Weight 

Ash burton balls 14.92 in 0.276 in 33 lbx 
(4) (379 mm) ( 7 m"l) (15 kg) 

Hekataramea ball 9.8 in 0.189 in XX 9.48 lb 
(249 mm) ( 4. 8 mm) ( 4. 3 kg) 

x No.1 ball weighed only 30 ib (13.6 kg) owing to 
the loss of a section by melting. 

xx Thickness calculated from weight assuming a 
density of 4.6 Mg/m3. 

c. Splashes of aluminium alloy on the surface 
indicate probabl~ shielding by another structure 
during part of the re-entry period. 

6. History. All the objects show signs of heating of the 
surface to melting point in places but elsewhere only superficially. 
Their appearance is consistent with· their having been heated by 
air friction to the point of visibility as described in the sighting 
reports. 

7. Markings. Stencilled markings had been painted on the 
objects but these had been burnt off in the heat of re-entry. The 
markings have been examined and photographed by the DSIR and are 
described in their Report. Under infra-red light it is possible to 
disting~ish some Russian letters beyond reasonable doubt, but also 
a letter N which is not found in the Russian alphabet. It is 
suggested that this particular marking could have originated in 
East Germany, Poland or Czechoslovakia. It is noted that this non­
Russian letter appears only on the small sphere and a Russian 
factory mark occurs elsewhere on the same object. Probable marks 
.include : 

Alii 15 T_l,__,< 

n3u 
N- !35 -200 AT II! 

Wh~le most of the markings are indecipherable the above examples 
confirm the indications of Soviet origin. 

B. Evidence of Shielding. Splashes of metal on some of 
the Ashburton balls have proved, on analysis, to be of an alumi11ium 
based alloy which is presumed to have come from an enclosing or 
supporting structure. It is likely that this would have been part 
of a rocket body which burnt up on re-entry. This structure could 
have provided some shielding for the balls and would account for 
the varying degree of heat damage between one ball and another. 



CJ' 'e'" RaJ!.L:cactiv}_ly. All the objects were tested for 
radioactivity at the National Radiation Laboratory, ChristchlJrch 
before being despatched to the DSIR, Wellington, for detailed 
examination. The tests were negative. 

10. Australian Precedent. An article in J. Spacecraft 
Vol.2 No.5 September 1965 entitled ''Re-entry of Space Vehicle 
Fragments'' by P.M. Twiss of tile Weapons Research Establishment, 
Salisbury, South Australia, examines the likely re-entry history 
of one of two similar titanium balls found in Aus~ralia in April 

/and June 1963. They had diameters of 14.75 inches and 16.6 inches 
/and although much lighter at 11.5 lb and 21.6 lb respective!)'• 
/the method of calculating the skin temperature of 2000°F reached, 
/ appears valid for tha Ashburton balls. A follow up article in 
1 the July 1966 issue of the same Journal and written by Capt P,W. 

Merrill of USAF HQ Space Systems Division, Los Angeles, confirmed 
that the Australian balls were frcm a U.S. Agena spacecraft. The 
largest sphere had contained helium at a pressure of 2500 psi to 
pressurise the main propellart ta~ks and the smaller sphere had 
contained nitrogen at 3600 ps~ which was ejected through a nozzle 
to provide vehicle stabilisation in orbit. This article conclude~ 
that "The heat of re-entry does not necessarily destroy all space 
objects, particularly smooth objects, that re-enter from a near 
earth orbit. Additional considerations that may affect survival 
are the melting point of the material and ths amount of shielding 
stru~ture which may protect an object during the high heating 
periods of re-entry''. These conclusibns apply equally to the 
Ashburton balls. 

11. Conclusions. The coincidence of the track of the COSMOS 
482 launcher in time and azimuth, with the sightingc and final 
position of the balls, points strongly towards a Soviet origin. 
Taken in conjunction with the apparent remains of Russian letters 
and the probable metric thread form on the fitting attached to 
No.2 ball, the evidence is convincing. The only contrary evidence, 
the letter N on No.3 ball, is not conclusive. It is therefore 
considered that the debris is of Soviet origin, probably associated 
with COS~IOS 482. 

* * * * * 
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reveals the beauty hidden· in a small 
negative.!! turns a print into a pict­
ure.We specialise in artistic enlarge­
ments and give individual attention 
to. each. picture. Care is taken to 
select from a wide range of papers 
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Ri:STRICTED 
DEPARTMENT OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS 

RESTR !CTED 20 MARCH 70 
FROM CANBERRA • · 
TO PP It/ELLINGTON 462. 

UN !DENT IF !ED BALLOON : FLYING OBJECT • 

~--.- f I v I I 

FURTHER OUR 444. DEPART~£NT OF SUPPLY HAVE NOW PROVIDED EXTERNAL 
: . ~· ~ .. 

WITH FOLL0\411'-IG ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ON NATURE OF'PACKAGE: 

11 THE SCIENTIFIC EQUIPMENT IN THE PAYLOAD COSISTS OF AN 

ASTRONOMICAL TELESCOPE TO PHOTOGRAH HIGH ENERGY X-RAY SOURCES IN THE 

GALAXY. THIS V/ORK IS ALL I ED TO A NUMBER OF OTHER SC IEI\jT IF IC PROJECTS 

I NVOL V I NG THE INVEST I GAT I ON OF THE GAL ACT I C SOURCES OF X-RAYS 1 . 
. -

GAMMA RAYS, ETC. AND IS OF CONSIDERABLE INTEREST TO AUSTRALIAN 
.. ~ - -

UNIVERSITY SCIENTISTS FOR V/HOM THE DEPARTMENT IS ALSO LAUNCHING 

BALLOONS WITH SCIENTIFIC PAYLOADS.'' 

2 ~ 1 0 THE R BACKGROUND I NFORMAT I ON IN TODAY t S BAG. 

Xl2087 
SECRETARY OF FOREIGN AFFAIRS 
SECRETARY OF DEFENCE 

RESTRICTED 
50,000/1/69-57858 w 
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CONFIDENTIAL 18 MARCH 70 

FROM CANaERRA. 

TO PP WELLINGTON 444 
UNIDENTIFIED BALLOON: FLYING OBJECT. 

OUR 436 AND MULL INS' TELEPHONE CALL YESTERDAY. 

EXTERNAL CONFIRM ACCURACY OF THE FACTS SET OUT IN PARA A 

OF YOUR lf65. FROM THE AUSTRALIAN POINT OF V!E\.J THERE IS NO OBJECT-

ION TO THE RELEASE OF THE PACKAGE TO UNITED STATES EMBASSY 

WELLINGTON.(EXTERNAL UNDERSTAND THAT VANOSS IS EXPECTING IT). 
- ~ - - . - --- . - - -

DEPARTMENT OF SUPPLY HAVE ALSO TOLD EXTERNAL THAT CERTAIN PHOTO-

GRAPHIC PLATES IN THE PACKAGE,. IF NOT RPT NOT DAMAGED, SHOULD BE - . . - - ·- - -" 

"Tf\EATEDrt IN THE UNITED STATES WITHOUT DELAY • WASHINGTON WAS - . -

CALL I NG CANBERRA THIS MORNING • i VJE GATHER THERE IS CONSIDERABLE 
- . . . - .. - -

URGENCY TO GET THE PACKAGE BAC.K TO THE UN !TED STATES. 

X 11725 

SECRETARY OF FOREIGN AFFAIRS 

SECRETARY OF DEFENCE 

1 8jo4ooz MAR 



RESTRICTED 
FROM WELLINGTON 
TO CABERRA 46 5 

RESTRICTED 
DEPARTMENT OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS 

UNIDENTIFIED BALLOON-FLYING OBJECT 

An unidentified object was found .at a beach near 
Kaitaia on 4 January last, After investigation the 
United States Defence Attache has informed our Ministry 
of Defence that the following advice has been received 
from the United States Department of Defence: 

"a. Device positively identified as US civilian 
origin. It s part of an unclassified joint US/Australian 
scientific experiment with no intelligence value, Launched 
on 16 April 1969 from balloon launch facility., Mildura., 
Victoria, Australia, Device is an instrumentation 
package designed to measure x-ray emissions from celestial 

bodies, These measurements were being made as a 
cooperative effort of us and Australian Nationals, Mr 
John Hillier, Manager, Balloon Launch Facility, Mildura 
and Mr R, Leslie, American Projects Branch, Department of 
Supply, Canberra, ACT 2600, Australia are Australian 
Nationals knowledgeable with the Project, Professor 
Walter Lewin, Building 37, Room 601, MIT, Cambridge, 
Ma.;;s,, Zip. 02139, Area Code 617, phone 864-6900, ext 
4282 is knowledgeable American, Device not equipped with 
telemetry. Data recorded on film by on-board camera 
hence recovery of instrument package necessary for project 
success. 

b. Normally device brought down by Balloon Launch 
Facility at Mildura. Subject device inadvertently lost 
at sea. It is a singwarly important package in that in 
conji.mction with this particular flight, an observatory 
in Australia recorded data wnch adds appreciably to the 
c,onclusion which can be developed from the recorded data. 
The filmm the camera is of great personal interest to 
Dr Lewin of MIT." 

2, Grateful if you would have Australian External 
confirm facts in a. above, 

X l1073 
Secretary of Foreign Affairs 
Secretary of Defence 
SENT 0730z 13 March 1970 

RESTRICTED 

EXTERNAL 

60,000/8/68-52394 w 
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OH : 3/1/1/AIR 

ROYAL NEW ZEALAND AIR FORCE 

Station: OH.&KEA 

Date: 8 :November 1 962 

... ;. 

Attached is a copy_of ~letter received 
from 
DanneV'frli:e. 

I have aeknowledge& M'¢eipt of this letter 
and have told · it has Veen sent to the 
0 LCL.L :L et;, .-~J.."' Vc:pet.t'"irnu:;.u f.,,. ·· wuu &-.~:~~ e-u.t-.w: t,ec..u LI.J..3 
watchi!Ji the matters to which you referred," te 
quote my letter. 

Captain D.F. 
partment, 
GTON. 

St. George, DFC, AFC, 

t 
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You will no doubt recall a report of mine on a strange space-craft 
flying over this town, which report you kindly forwarded on to the 
Air Ministry, Wellington, who later informed me they, too, had not a clue'; 
though I subsequently discovered the nature of the amazing visitor, whichJ 
came from near Pleione in the Pleiades, and was circling this planet ; 
on a exploratory trip. Now I am aware that a recent Air Force meeting , ~ 
addressed by an old friend, Sta~ Sgt Fulton, of Whenuapai, stated as its 

~li~~~~ ;~a~n~~~ii~;~~~/~q~~~e~a~~i~~~: 0~~~~ ~~=~~~: ~~~n=e~~ New i! 
Plymouth, and this emboldens me to make this sworn statement to you and " 
the RNZAF and Air Authority as tax~ing on anyone's credulity as it may i; 
appear, though so would officers Gagasim Glenn and Coy a few years ago, ,; 
and the information I give is not for the general public, but for the 
RNZAF & RAAF, as those most virtually concerned, and this will absolve 
me from any accu~ation of notoriety and fame seeking and so on. 

"-~ 
2, A la Adamski ,other American leg \''-'lle<e either wilfully so, or very 
misled! For I have not forgotten the laughter of the Auckland Civilian 
Investigation Committee at some perfectly true statements of mine, the 
results of some thirty years and more of intensive study and observation 
of the FS problem, and certain incapable conclusions of mine and some of 
thepe telescopic, as from 4" to a 12" reflector inuse, on this occasion 
only S-Sgt H. Fulton and Flt Lt G. Purden and Pilot Officer Tennant ex 
RAF, keeping open minds and the invariable courtesy I have received from 
the Air Force on all occasions of approach, even though it might well 
have been privately thought, "Well, the old bloke may be mad, or somewhat 
balmy, but still in these times, one never knows", I wish to state, 
firstly, that I use telepathy largely, with other methods of fine 
communication to any distance, having perfected this since instances I 
saw in 1 914-18 between our lads at the front and LDvG-D oN&> 
in NZ and ''Blighty" instances so clear-cut and definite as to be impossibl.< 
of contradictionl and I further state that at Ashley Clinton HB, when 
a farmer, and in the presence of and our three youngsters, 
roughly 29 years ago and on near approach of a small FS, I contacted itS-­
pilot thereafter and began the long story of my fuller experience of FS 
and their origins and folks and especially of our ·own Solar Alliance 
patrols, headed by the Squadrons of Venus, with those of Mars and Saturm 
and Plutos outer guard forces, as as the other planets and moons of our 
system do not have space forces except of a different, in fact several 
different sorts or types than these sometimes visible ones termed 
"flying saucers" "Cylinders" and sonon! and I wish emphatically to state 
also that no ship or pilot or crew is solid and dense matter as we are, 
though they can Di<NStF'/ at will (as Air Ace Chrichesler also knew, and 
saw in his solo flight over the Tasman.) by quickening or slowing the 
vibratory life of the matter of themselves and ships but whose normally ; 
balanced state is one of electro - magnetic radiant matter energy with , ~· 
a powerful, surrounding, magnetic field, very dangerous to approach1 ·ai 
I told Air Vice Marshal L.D. D~ding in a letter, when he demanded •hat 
I, to prove my genuineness, should cause a space ship of our alliance 
to land on a lonely moor of HIS specif'ication. So that he and his 
friends could there converse with our officers. An impossibility. At 
first, I had no authority•to do so, and secondly I had no desire to 
end the good Vice Marshal 1 s earthly career,· nor his friends 1 lives! But 
I gave him a "sign" of my veracity by telling him his huge MOTH W!NG£.0 
craft, flew over my house, on its southern visit, was not airworthy, 
and as its subsequent crash was concurrent with the arrival of my letter 
or near it, I have often wondered what L.D, Dowding thought, as he never 
replied to that letter; and now I would like to tell you of the recent 
descent over New Plymouth, of one of our"flagships 11 that of Space and 
Zone Commander Zimar - Aultra (Zimaran) of HH Vef\IUStAf\1 forces and 
s-alliance, the great 11Saucer!l coming down almost vertically, slowly, and 
oscillating slightly, while I kept contact telepathically and through 
the ftNIE-tv/'lft!3 of my finger tips with my first space contact and oldest; 
interplanetary friend - in Command! who then fired his f'ull broadside 
of "Star chasers" and rays, very like vivid lightening of the sheet 
v~riety, ~ack and forth vibratory in dazzling light, each burst coinciding". 
w~th my s~gnals as he HUN, stationary over the city and answeredl i /' 

I 
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'\;,.., . .tally casting a rEJ,y so as to form circles on distant clouds! I then 
·' instructed the two friends with me, a lady and gentleman, how to obtain 
· 1 contact and repeat my signals, and the Commander puts on the show again 

for them, to their great pleasure! (They are off my highest students and :
1

• 

Senior members of our Scientific and Cosmic .~ religious association. [ 
The order of the 11Rose of Paradise11 founded just after 1914-18! If you • t· 
wish, I will ask permission to give their names, but I don't wish to. . l' 

expose them to the ridicule. I have had to face, as .!1!a holds_ an important. 
public position, and she is a leader in several movements, so it would 
be in confidence with tiie Air Foree in an;y case and should they agree! ... 
and should they agree. Next night , which was cloudy, and we had a . { 
meeting, I was asked to show them again, and obtained contact with a · 

spiritual magnetic fluidity tingling 'in their finger tips. (I would be 1 
prepared to,demonstrate this and telepathy to you and your officers, as ! 
I did telepathy to senior forms at a school here by r.e.guest and .!!!2!!1 · 
successfullY as the youngsters were excellent and seris:ttiYe.) Now, to ' 
come to date, the heavy boom eastwards of Dannervirk:e at ... 7.55 on · 
Thursday night (At the very moment the Br.isb. Scientist brought down the 
Russian11 0rbiter I 11 , which had heat scorched their surface installations 
with ·solar mirrors, in I"adio play 11 1.. 2, 3,4, Zer011 from Palmers ton North-. ·; 
As dozens can verify-including w. h·i·t· e-bus employees. and ourselv~s·J) was ,_ .. · 
not caused by a meteor or "thunder bolt" fireball' as some surmJ.se; f'or : 
eye witnessess and neig. hbours st_a·t_e they saiw .!12. moving body in the sky; ~~ 
but first a discharge of' vivid sheet lightening (out of' a clear sky with ··J 
a few clouds blowing slowly West to East, and no electrical conditions \ 
apparent:)- followed by the "sudd. en appearance'~~ of a stationary "ball of' 
red gold fire" and its 11 disappearance at once!" With the boom and blast 
rattling windows and houses strongly, and followed in a few minutes by a · 
much more distant boom, and 20 minutes later the sighting and reporting 
to Observatory, . · - - , of' a 
large bright UFO at high speed over Hutt Valleyf, which all adds 1:\P to 
incredible as it may appear,- but confirmed from Hdgrs Venus and Solar 
Alliance, that the "fire ball 11 and "boom11 were a timed burst of an inv s 
m from our ship. and timed exactly by sensitive antensice and te a.t 
aboard her to the bring down of' "orbiter I 11 in the play over lli ·air, to· 
which Zimaran and his merry men and Maids were ·also listenin in as th . 
j,§!_even on Venus .and Mars and Sa turns good air moon and elsewhere, ••, · 
incredibly sensitive powers and antennce! and as I also receive here in \. 
Dannevirke from their powerf'ul minds a hello senders . ;~>,; 
a sample! of which I've had thousands~ Now 11All eart~ men are more. or . ::,1, 
J,es' mad" is a common saying outside earth! but I don t think I am, so as_ ... 
you d notice and f'or over thirty years of FS experience eh'? And if my w r 
of Honour and oath on the book, before God and the holy bride, ~ an ; -
earthly Magistrate, are any help, Sir, here with you have them, bearing 
in mind the Martian Slogan also "It is better to die than to lie" which 
is right. And so I remain yours faithf'ully, in ~ there faithless 
dangerous time.B 

/;. 
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An Air Force spokesman said. today that as 

· ' a result of its investigations it is 'satisfied 

that the origin of the objects sighted by an 

Electra crev1 on Wednesday lay in ice crystals 

in high cirrus clouds at sunset. 

It is common that· following any substantiated 

report of sighting unidentified objects in the 
/ 

sky a spate of other reports follows. The 

satellite icho _. has also been sighted in 

various centres on recent eveninas. 
v 

The Air Force regards the incident as closed. 
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WAP 78/2/33 

AVIATION ADMINISTRATION 
AIR DEPARTMENT 

The Secretary, 
Dept.of Civil Aviation, 
Wellington 

Wellington Airport, 
36 Tirangi Road., 
Wellington E3 

18th January 1965 
~. 

" . 

Attention: Direct of Operations and 'll.echnical Services 

. SatEibite 

/ 
Sighting Report 

.. · 
Attached is a SateiUte Sighting report 

received at this office. I understand that you 
are dealing with these personally. 

/ 

Encl:/ Ae 

~~ ... --------·---· --- ---- -····-··-- ----~------····----------------- --·------------------ ------· ~---· --~~-~- -------
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Secretary for. ivil Aviation, 
Dept. of vil Aviation, 
Privat Bag, 

WELLINGTON. 

v 

78.2.34 

Air Traffic Control Cent~e, 
Departmental Buildings. 
Stout Street, 
}/ELLINGTON. 
14th January 1965. 

ATTENTION DOTS and CATS. 

Unidentified Aircraft. 
I 

As requested herewith Air Traffic Controllers report 
detailing the action taken by this Unit on the unidentified 
aircraft seen by Qantas flight Christchurch to Sydney on 
13th January 1965. 

L.Mexted, 
Station Air Traffic Control Officer, 

ENCL. 
ftl~-~. 

~~--cA~ 

~~~ 
<:-----'.· 
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TIME 
132040 

132105 

132107 

132110 

132115 

132130 

132145 

132150 

132200 

MINUTE TO The SATCO WELLINGTON ACC. 

14th January 1995, 

UNIDENTIFIED AIRCRAFT APPROACHING WELLINGTON. 

Radar released to technician. 

Air Traffic Control Officer at Auckland Centre advised 
that Qantas outbound from Christchurch to Sydney had 
sighted seven high flying 
at approximately 45000'. 

2050. 

aircraft inbound to Wellington 
Position 41south- 168east at 

Asked technician to switch radar back on. Discussed 
matter with Ohakea Air Traffic Control Officer. 

Endeavoured to contact Duty Air staff Operations Officer, 

\Ving Commander Tucker advised by phone. At the same 
time technician warned that a delay of thirty minutes 
reg_uired due defect at Radar Head. !Ving Commander 
Tucker reg_uested Radar be made available regardless of 
delay. Technician instructed accordingly. 

Radar on and available. Radar search commenced. 
Mr Bowman arrived on duty.·Ning Commander Tucker phoned 
intention of using Air Traffic Control Centre as 
co-ordination centre. Air Comm~ Gill also on his 
way to Air Traffic Control Centre. 

'Ning Commander Tucker arrived at the Centre and took 
command. Auckland Centre asked for more details. Pilot, 
Capt~in Shannon, reported Condensation trails but could 
add nothing further except E.T.A. and aircraft call sigh. 

Various radar echos plotted in South.East g_uadrant -
suspected angels, Liason maintained throughout-with 
Ohakea S.R.E. and echos compared when relevent. 

Broadcasting news phoned reg_uesting details of seven 
unidentifiedaa.Jic:ct!!!!ft seen approaching ,Yellington. 

i 
i 
1 

I 
) 



132305 

PAGE TWO. 

Air Co~ Gill instructed me to confirm the report 
but to add that the matter had been investigated ar,d what 
was infact seen was a pecular cloud formation caused 
by a Jet Stream over the Tasman Sea area. 
Mr Bowman and myself continued Radar search throughout 
the period using long and short ranges and double 
checking all echos. An outbound DC3 bound Christchurch 
asked to visually check echo in his vicinity. Nothing 
sighted though, by comparison of blips this apparent 
angel was moving at 100kts. Ne were plagued with strong 
Angel paints. No aircraft echos seen. 

Air Co~ Gill released radar watch. 

Copy of radar log attached. 

'· 

P.L. McDermott. 
Air Traffic Control Officer. 
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3ta'!;;l._on Wellington -ACG •.. 

>ate 

lire raft 
Cdentity 

13.1.65 

MON DIR 

DEPARTMENT OF CIVIL AVIATION 

AREA RADAR LOG 

:}' 

Time 

2147 

2152 

2158 

2210 

2215 

2220 

2230 

2305 

Director's 
Initials 

CA 67 

Remarks 

Radar echo· 
155°M 60NM; On heading 
ofi180 lil est speed 120kts 

SeV;en slow ·~oving echos 
bearing 150 M 20-40 NM. 
all< leaving trails but 
suspect 'Ari,gels'. 

' . 

Hea'din§' 150°M turning on 
to ·1 80 M at 40 JITM. 

I I 

Response sighted at 132°M 
50NM Headi:qg 135° 

Response sighted ~ t 1 8o0 !!i 
55NM Heading 180 J\,i est 
speed 150kts. 

Nat, 371 ask'ed if he could 
sight echo 1n his vicintt 
No ,Sighting. 

' Eche. speed approximately 
100kts on comparison -~ith 
DC3: speed. 
EchQs in a~ quadrant 
continued to appear and 
disappear. 

Rad"\r Released. 

! 
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F. Sigs. 52 

N.Z. ARMED SERVICES 

COMBINED 
MESSA6E FORM 

· Office Serial No ... 
S-Zt'-f j(o/r 

Registry File No .. 

FOR COMM cEN/SIGNALS USE .... 

~~ I DEFERRED 

PRECEDENCE-ACTION I PRECEDENCE-INFO I DATE-TIME GROUP MESSAGE INSTRUCTIONS 

FROM JmZAi'.IIQ. -- - ·o•==~~~~~-PREFIX ~~G~R~~= 

TO SECURITY CLASSIFICATION 

C&l~K~IA l 
ORIGINATORS NUMBER 

INFO 65 

AT'l'.ENTXON DAPI:. PD HQOPCOJl i3tki5Z REfiRS PD Plf cmfh 'VIEW 1m' '.l'O RADAR 

:RESPOJtSlllS . IN HQQ!l!CoK SlOKAL PAllA ~ m;;t.'FCH OF AREA BI MA'RT'.l'IQ NRQRA:li"J! ON 

JA'll ift ·~ NOTBING lUCli:P'1' Ml utmBI.JA1'.tdr I.mGE NmiBER. Clr HIGH DENSli'Y 

CLQUD :RAlWt COftAG'.l'S · D D t'O 10 .Nf· miE UJI&. WERE . 0~ AT. RANGES UP N 

70 lOOJ PD PAM ~-.OF I iiW ~ CAPJ: SBADON A't '1'\EIJ.IN(f.OON 

lMilNilW .TAll 14 PD @1\DON Dl:,JltfAQ 01 RRPO'R'f B'f.ll' B'&.ltilliG SZOBIFICAlf'.l' .A].;)D&J) ~ 

PARA ~as YOU' 1IA.VE li'tJR!I1RER INFQWA'l'IOlf WR PROPOSE 'I'O LET KA!TER DR0F 

PD PBSS Bl!IPHl'·•H.&:ft,~ nt·li'U'JQD Q.1' UJr0 stmrrDI$1 

DRAFTER'S NAME OFFICE 

6?:s I R I DATE TIME !SYSTEM OPERATOR I D I DATE rTIME ISYSTEM,OPERATOR,RELEASING 

USE I I . I 
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RNZAF-683 

Registry File No. I I 
RBC 1820 Station Serial No .. "3.J.l.9~/.. 1 

RNZAF MESSAGE -
~\.p«UQq~ I RECEIVED BY [~"'""~-' .,~ ....... ---, ._y. ~ 

SECURE MEANS I"RIOf.iliT:V. l ~ ... •. "" 
PRECEDENCE 1114 JA.N1965 

From: 

To: 

Info: 

HO!!SONVILLE 

RNZAFHQ. \vN 

A PURPLE 1 JANUARY 14 
B BRO\vN 1 JANUARY 13 

\~!>!•.StNI'p' / . 
DTG: 

141600Z 
Distribution 

Action Information 

D OPS I 

ACTION COPY 

C AIRBORNE 132340z ON TASK 140100Z OFF TASK 141315Z 
WATERBORNE 141440Z X ARtA SEARCHED 120 NM EITHER 
SIDE OF LINE JOINING HOBSONVILLE AND 36 SOUTH 167 
EAST PLUS 100 NM EITHER SIDE OF LINE JOINING 34 
SOUTH 166 EAST 43 SOUTH 166 EAST 

X UNUSUALLY LARGE NUMBERS OF HIGH fENSITY CLOUD CONTACTS 
PD UP TO 10 AT ONE TIME WERE OBTAINED UP TO A 
RANGE OF 70 Nt1 

CONFIDENTIAL 



NNJii'Nczc CAA001 

DO WN ACC1J22J5M AK ACC 

FOR RNZAF OPS. 

~~f~t(ro(r 
, -oPJO:RATION.AL J 

I M M EJ:)lJ>.TE 
» "- •• , ~ ·' ..,. 

PHONE NUMBER TO CONTACT CAPT SHANNON 15 MINS AFTER 

MU042 SYDNEY AIRPORT. 



· :.._o l''-1 Fl iJ ENTIAI'.\1 
. -G;\ TEGORY A-] 
PARAPHRASE NOT REQUlH~_Dj 

YCA216MCA090XYAB98 LY8JB5WLA511MCA059UWWWB26 HH 
PP RBY\!AE 
DE RAYR 121 13/1424Z 
P R 1)1415Z 

A.CTJON. . !39 f!B~lfNfOHM1T1. ON COPY · · /11 A , 

NO 
FM HQOPCOM 

UNCLASSIFIED 
REPLY OR REFERENCfi 

TO RAYSD/DEPAIR 
RBYQAE/RNZAFHQ 
INFO RAYDKA/NZJSLS 
BT -· 

'' ,. 
' - ·-···-. 

" 

RECEiVE~;~·-·-

5EQJRJ;~s 
-

' 
-~·..........::.,---·...:--~ 

PF\ICR ~!YJ 
DPOP/" 

C 0 N F I D E N T I A L 1700 ATTENTION DAFI RNZAF DCAS AND 
RNZAF STAFF LIAISON OFFICER PD FURTHER TO. TELECON DDOPS RNZAF AND 
S INTEL HQOPCOM'CONCERNIN~ SI~HTIN~ OF UFOS BY QUANTAS.CREW FLI~HT 
36J CAPTAIN SHANNON ON 1J JAN PD'FOLLOWJN~ AR£ PERTINENT POINTs· 
OBTAINED FROM INTERVIEW CLN -
PARA'ONE PD-AJRCRAFT'POSITION 41S 167E COURSE 275M HEI~HT 

20000 FEET TIME-1JOB45Z'SHORTLY. AFTER SUNSET PO oillJ.:~•S': 
PARA TWO PO WEATHER CCN STRATA CLOUD TOPS 7000 FEE! CMM CLEAR OTHERWZ 

CMM VIS 30 DASHH40 CMM NIL JET STREA_MS CMM FRONT APPROX 
169EPD. . '"""'=-·-~-::-: - - . . 

PARA THREE PD OBJECTS CLN SIN~LE VAPOUR TRAIL APPEARED TO NORTH 

. PA~E TWO 

H 

PARA FOUR 

PARA, FIVE 
:' f ~ 

:\ ·n/1 , I ~. jl ! . 
; i-1 \ 
1 I I 

PARA
1

~1X 

RAYR 121 1)/124Z C ~~~F~o.s::~~: C ~ ~ 
WEST TRAVELLIN~ EAST AT APPROXIMATELY MACH ONE PLUS ~/r\) 
BECOMIN~ SEVEN DISTINCT CONTRAILS APPARENTLY MADE BY ~ 
LAR~E-AIRCRAFT JN.LOOSE FORMATION PO ALTITUDE AN~LE.FROM 
OBSERVERS APPROXIMATELY JO DE~REES PO HEl~HT ESTIMATES 

H35 DASH 45000 FEET PD TRAIL DISSIPAtED Fi{OM REAR-PO ~M!·oc.) 

PD OBSERVERS CLN ALL CREW MEMBERS-OBSERVED TRAiLS FROM VARi 
PARTS OF AIRCRAFT. AND A~REE WITH LITTLE VARiATION TO 

- - . - . 
ABOVE PO SOURCE CONSIDERED RELIABLE PD 
PD.OTHER iNFORMATION-PD SECOND-PILOT ALSO RECALLS THAT AT 

APPROXIMATELY LON~ITUOE 16GE THIS MORNiN~ ON THE SYDNEY 
F ~ F .... • - F F 

DASH WELLIN~TON FLI~HT HE NOTICED WHAT HE CONSIDERED AS 
- . .... . - .. ,... 

ELEVEN SHIPS IN ~ROUP ON HIS RADAR SCREEN PO . N~~~~~~d~ 
PO FOR DAFI CLN RNZAF ADVISE SURVEILLANCE RADARS AT WELLIN~m 
AND OHAKEA-RECORDINR NOTHIN~ AT HEI~HT WITHIN 15-200 MLS 
EXCEPT 10 QUOTE AN~ELS UNQUOTE SOUTH OF WELLIN~TON SPEED 
APPROX 100 KTS PO NZ PRESS ARE AWARE THAT A SI~HTIN~ 
HAs BEEN REPORTED AND RNZAF HAS su~~ESTED TO THEM-THAT 

WEATHER PHENOMENON IS POSSIBLE EXPLANATION CMM AT THIS STA~E 
.. - '•. . ----

BT coNFIDENT!Ab. 



YCA216MCA090XYA898 
PP RBYQAE 
DE RAYR 121 1J/1424Z 
P R 1J1415Z 
FM HQOPCOM 
TO RAYSD/DEPAIR 
RBYQAE/RNZAFHQ 
INFO RAYDKA/NZJSLS 
BT 
C 0 N F I D E N T I A L 

CONHD 

LYBJ85W~A ~:A_.O~~~,W~~~ 
. f\11 r~-n 1 'l'" 1

' ' . ' l!'l LO;J'U 11 I 
PARAPHRASE NOT REQUI!~EO I 

NO UNCLASSIFIED 
'!<. ~.§!'L Y OR REf:RENCJ; 

~- J s~~v~~s fNFOfUViAHON COPY 
1700 ATTENT !ON OAF I -;mzJ DCAS AND 

RNZAF STAFF LIAISON OFFICER PD FURTHER TO TELEOON DDOPS RNZAF AND 
S INTEL HQOPCOM CONCERNING! SIG!HTIN~ OF UFOS BY QUANTAS CREW FLI~HT 
J6J CAPTAiN SHANNON ON 1J JAN PD FOLLOWIN~ ARE PERTINENT POINTS 
OBTAINED FROM INTERVIEW CLN -
PARA ONE PD A I RCRAFT- POS 1T I ON 41 S 16 7E COURSE 275 M HE lG!HT 

20000 FEET T!ME'1J0845Z SHORTLY AFTER SUNSET PD 
PARA TWO PD WEATHER OLN STRATA CLOUD TOPS 7000 FEET CMM CLEAR OTHERW$ ! 

CMM VIS JO DASHH40 CMM NIL JET STREAMS CMM FRONT APPROX 
169EPD 

PARA THREE PD OBJECTS CLN SING!LE VAPOUR TRAIL APPEARED TO NORTH 

CONfiDENTIAl 

PAG!E TWO RAYR 121 1J/124Z C 0 N F I D E N T I A L 
WEST TRAVELLING! EAST AT APPROXIMATELY MACH ONE PLUS 
BECOMING! SEVEN DISTINCT CONTRAILS APPARENTLY MADE BY 

H LARG!E AIRCRAFT IN LOOSE fORMATiON PD ALTITUDE ANG;LE FROM 
OBSERVERS APPROXIMATELY JO DEG;REES PD HElG;HT ESTIMATES 

HJ5 DASH 45000 FEET PD TRAlL DISSIPATED FROM REAR.PD 
PARA FOUR PD OBSERVERS CLN ALL CREW MEMBERS OBSERVED TRAILS FROM YARi 

PARTS OF AIRCRAFT AND AG!REE WITH LITTLE VARIATION TO 
. -

ABOVE PO SOURCE CONSIDERED RELIABLE PD 

PARA FIVE PO OTHER INFORMATION PD SECOND PILOT ALSO RECALLS THAT AT 

APPROXIMATELY LONG! !TUDE 166E THIS MORN lNG! ON THE SYDNEY 

DASH WELLIN~TON FLIG!HT HE NOTICED WHAT HE CONSIDERED AS 
- - -

ELEVEN SHIPS IN ~ROUP ON HIS RADAR SCREEN PD 
PARA SIX PD FOR DAFl CLN RNZAF ADVISE SURVEILLANCE RADARS AT WELLING;m 

AND OHAKEA RECORDINR NOTHING! AT HEIG;HT WITHIN 15-200 MLS 
. . -

EXCEPT 10 QUOTE ANG!ELS UNQUOTE SOUTH Of WELLING;TON SPEED 
APPROX 100 KTS PD NZ PRESS ARE AWARE THAT A SIG;HTING; 
HAS BEEN REPORTED AND RNZAF HAS SU~GiESTED TO THEM THAT 

WEATHER PHENOMENON IS POSSIBLE EXPLANATION CMM AT THIS STAGiE 

l3T 

CONFIDENTIAl 



A.-13 
'. 

MINUTE SHEET I I 

/ \ \ 
I I) J 

I y ,)V ··.. / 
/ 

/ 



' I 
I 

II' ' I 
I 

1'\)) 
•' 
I 
I 

! 
I 

I 

I 

I 
I 

I 
I 

I 
I I 
I 

I I 

I I 

i I 

I 
I i 

I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

i 
I 
I 

! I 

~ I 
. . I 
II · 
I ' : 

II 
: I 
l I 
L : 
1: l 
I': 
i\ \ 
i\ i, 
i \' . \' 
\ 

\ 
I 

)--/) f:/f ' 
I 

I ! 

I 
I 

I I 
I I 

+t 

I 

I i 

I 1 

' 

!o;~~l 
(1-l~; 
I~ 

I 



a~~ 

L~~ 

~-~ 

L;~tP~ 

~··~ 

~~ 

.... ~ -· ..... ' ···, '-· 



ZC ZC lo/UA 17 
M ZCZC AWA105 CZC CAA001 
DD WN ACC132235M AK ACC 
FOR RNZAF OPS, 
PHONE NUMBER TO CONTACT CAPT SHANNON 15 MINS AFTER ARRIVAL IS 
MU042 SYDNEY AIRPORT, 

( 



C.A. 78 

AIR DEPARTMENT N.Z. CIVIL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION 

·-;
1 AERONAUTICAL MESSAGE FORM 
10,000 pad.s/12/63--79834 M Date Stamp 

/ ! 

~-~!J.~,·~·~r- ,~)<.,, 1: 
1 ' 1~ 

_, 



_______ _. ________ --------·-··· --- --·-

• "') C.A. 78 \ 

AIR'DEPARTMENT N.Z. '* CiV~~~-' r5~AATION ~~ __ ~.\•-.• ... \.~ "-() ____ _ 

~\;AERONAUTICAL MESSAGE FORM 
10,000 pads/12/.63-7.9834 M 

C4--ii £~--_ --­

EJ!i~-

fot;,f~ 

je._.1 '1u.< :? 7 3 

.5:_~··"•7"''' .,.,J I • ~~'-~····· 
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.;;;). .. (~. (I ::r·~ z.. 

f (I /1 /lif'fi o /II 

~-~(rvUz-':1 · 0 fr·Su_, 2, 
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Date Stamp 
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CONFIDENTIAL 
.,2Lj '-// ( ',/; 

1Ju' 
NNNNVMK YQA1J9VV YCA216HCA090XYA898 LYSJ85WLA511MCA059UWWW826 H 

PP RBYQAE 

DE RAYR 121 1J/1424Z 

P R 1)1415Z 

FH HQOPCOH 

TO RAYSO/OEPAIR 

RSYQAE/RNZAFHQ 

INFO RAYOKA/NZJSLS 

BT 

C 0 N F I 0 E N T I A L 1700 ATTENTION OAFI RNZAF OCAS AND 

RNZAF STAFF LIAISON OFFICER PO FURTHER TO TELECON OOOPS RNZAF AND 

S INTEL HQOPCOH CONCERNIN~ SI~HTIN~ OF UFOS BY QUANTAS CREW FLI~HT 

J6J CAPTAIN SHANNON ON 1) JAN PO FOLLOWIN~ ARE PERTINENT POINTS 

OBTAINED FROM INTERVIEW CLN -

PARA ONE PO AIRCRAFT POSITION ~1S 167E COURSE 275 M HEI~HT 

20000 FEET TIME 1)0845Z SHORTLY AFTER SUNSET PO 

PARA TWO PO WEATHER CLN STRATA CLOUD TOPS 7000 FEET CHM CLEAR OTHERWSI'J'S 

CMH VIS )0 DASHH40 CHM NIL JET STREAMS CMH FRONT APPROX 

169EPD 

PARA THREE PO OBJECTS CLN SIN~LE VAPOUR TRAIL APPEARED TO NORTH 



\ __ . . ) , ... ~- I ! .. ';·~·NT I j.d . l 'J _, L. !· ' ' 

PA~E TWO RAYR 121 1J/124Z C 0 ~ F I D E N T I A L 
···. 1 ~-· :. ·.: ' - .. t ~ .! :. .... 

WEST TRAVELLIN~ EAST AT APPROXIMATELY MACH ONE PLUS 

BECOMIN~ SEVEN DISTINCT CONTRAILS APPARENTLY MADE BY 

H LAR~E AIRCRAFT IN LOOSE FORMATION PO ALTITUDE AN~LE FROM 

OBSERVERS APPROXIMATELY JO DE~REES PO HEI~HT ESTIMATES 

HJ5 DASH 45000 FEET PO TRAIL DISSIPATED FROM REAR PO 
j 't 1' 0 ,,) 

PARA FOUR PO OBSERVERS CLN ALL CREW MEMBERS OBSERVED TRAILS FROM VARI 

PARTS OF AIRCRAFT AND A~REE WITH LITTLE VARIATION TO 

ABOVE PO SOURCE CONSIDERED RELIABLE PO 

PARA FIVE PO OTHER INFORMATION PO SECOND PILOT ALSO RECALLS THAT AT 

APPROXIMATELY LON~ITUDE 166E THIS MORNIN~ ON THE SYDNEY 

DASH WELLIN~TON FLI~HT HE NOTICED WHAT HE CONSIDERED AS 

ELEVEN SHIPS IN ~ROUP ON HIS RADAR SCREEN PO 

PARA SIX PO FOR DAFI CLN RNZAF ADVISE SURVEILLANCE RADARS AT WELLIN~ 

AND OHAKEA RECORDINR NOTHIN~ AT HEI~HT WITHIN 15-200 MLS 

EXCEPT 10 ~UOTE AN~ELS UN~UOTE SOUTH OF WELLIN~TON SPEED 

APPROX 100 KTS PO NZ PRESS ARE AWARE THAT A SI~HTIN~ 

HAS BEEN REPORTED AND RNZAF HAS SU~~ESTED TO THEM THAT 

WEATHER PHENOMENON IS POSSIBLE EXPLANATION CMM AT THIS STA~E 
- -

BT CON FIDE NT ll\L 

/ 

j/, I . 



STG-m':mG OF lJNII/I:NTHT,c;r; OBJECT 

1. 'rhe f'ollowing Loc; Jntry from ·.-:ellinr;ton Control Centre ( CAA) was telephoned 
to the Dir·ectorate of Intelligence by the Flieht Jnf'onnation Officer (1-:r Blake, 
te.lephone 71-?·4-9 Ext 10) at 122215Z. He was of' the opinion that it hncl not been 
prev:{.ously reported to any other authority: 

(a) Target Radar. (imrveillance Hawkins Hill) o1,served an UFO: 

(i~ (ii 
(iii 

Yicini ty Y.hi te Bluf'f 
Tl'twelline; 0300 magnetic 
Speed 30 knots. 

(b) S.A.F.E. Bristol reported Blue light 5 degrees to 10 degrees 
elevation above him. 

(c) NAG Viscount reported object below. But could not identify 
anything. 

(d) Time : 175G 12 June 1963. 

(e) No other aircraft v:ere kno\'m to be .in the area. 

(f) Checked with :;et Of'f:lce. No balloon in area. 

(g) Object tracked to vicinity Cape 'l'erav:hi ti ancl then clisappeB.recl. 

13 June 1963 

~ ~-~~ 
("' S r,'-'O"G'') -. • ....... ' ..:.c; :d:.. 

Flir:ht Lientenant 
Sec 1 
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ROYAL NEW ZEALAND AIR 

FRoM RNZAF Station Ohakea 

To Air Department Wellington 

DAT£1 3 April 1963 

m. OH : 30/2/AIR 

SIGHTING REPORT - CANBERRA NZ6111 

1. The details of' the following incident were passed 
verbally to Operations 1 by Senior Operations Of'f'icer on 27 
March 1963. The following report is submitted in order to 
record the details. 

2, On 26 March 1963 Fg orr J,S, Hosie was carrying out a 
night navigation exercise in Canberra NZ6111. At 1901M Canberra 
NZ6111 was approaching start Point (40S 176E) heading 060(T) at 
an altitude of' 18,000 f'eet when the pilot saw a regularly flashing 
white light which appeared to be moving on an estimated heading of 
090(T) at an approximate range or 2-3 miles. The light waa to 
the north of the Canberra's position and appeared to be at a 
slightly higher altitude, The light appeared to be moving at 
about the same speed as the Canberra and was observed f'or approx­
imately one minute against 8/8 cloud. The Canberra was at this 
time in VMC. On reaching start point a right turn was made on 
to a SW heading. After turning the pilot again searched f'or the 
light but was unable to locate it. 

3. At the time or sighting, Ohakea Air Trarric Control 
confirmed that there was no other known traffic in the area. 
Dhakea then checked with Auckland, Wellington and Chl~istchurch 

I 

with negative results. { 

4. Wellington Radar had Canberra 6111 plotted at the time but 
had no trace of any other aircraft in that area, It i~ understoo 
however that an aircraft to the north of Start Point would be in 
the fringe of' Wellington Radar's coverage so may not be piclced up. 

5. Subsequent to receiving the report the following points 
were checked: 

(a) 

(b) 

The pilot cont'irms that the light was observed whi·}~e 
the aircrart was in straight climbing rlight . \ 

The pilot is quite sure that it r~ulU not possibly 1 

have been reflection of 1.~$ own lights. 

(c) There were no meteorological balloons in the area. 

(~PARD) Sg_n Ldr 
for Group Captain Commanding 

I 

r 
I 



!ECURE MEANS RNZAF MESSAGE 

IGUTINE 
PRECEDENCE 

From: DTG: 

To: 
RNZAFHQ WELLINGTON 

Info: D OF I 

ACTION COPY 
A~71_. S~P 2462 

/. 

YOUR Ai704 AUGUST 1662 PD EQ.UI PMENT UPLifTED . I 
BY JT'F8 ON 2-41 SEPTEMBER \ k· 

1 
l 

\ 

,, 



' 52.~rge) 

i 

NFO 

t· 

, ....... ----· ·- ------. 
' ~~-i~.N~:::'··r: ["! GY 

~:: n;R~ ~-::.·_.: ··~ 

PREFIX 

CONFIDENTIAL 

--------------------------------------------------~ 
I 

--------------------------------------------------1 

FILE. 

;, 
,¥ ' 

' 1----------------------------------------------~~' 

J _, / I REFERS ro MESSAGE DRAFI tR'S NAME T~._i'lo. 

r•g• · ······ 1=1 ~ --~ih~rtA D D1. r111 

~ R DATE l1t.iiE sYSTEMiurtKAJuKII D 1 DAfE TIME~ iAiiJolroRiiiRAlELiN~K ~u~~V~~;sill~-~~-~-,-r.,,-
1• 

CONFIDENTIAL 
------------------------------------------~~~--

I 



Nh .. 0750 

: Fl!!eEJVED@BY 
' SECURE MEANS ---
m UNCLASSIFIED REPLY 

From: 
LAUTHALA BAY 

SECRET 
SECURITY CLASSIFICATION 

RNZAF MESSAGE 

To: 
RNZAFHQ WELLINGTON 

Info: 

w 

AG922 AUG 1562 

:!.4'4; 1 rp . 
Regiltry File No. j f ~ j j I . 

DTG: 1505UZ 

ACTION COPY 

J..R v"' 
PARA 1 FURTHER TO OUR AG9·20 OBJECT NOW ATJillaU' HALA BAY PD 
INSPECTION REVEALS THAT OBJECT IS .SPENT HIGH ALTITUDE BALLOON 
CPOI.YTHENO COMPLETE WITH THREE ELECTR.01UC PACKAGES CHH EACH 
SURROUNDED BY TWO INCH FJAH PLASTIC PD . 

PARA 2 THE PREVIOUSLY RE"PORT WHITE CONDE SHAPED .HORtt WHHH 
PROTRUDES fRO.H OMl O.f THE PACKAGES ltAS THi F OI.LOiilf~q URI'fNiiiS 
CK,l't li\Ui!ffit.TT:i.R RA:JHO i•lltt TO'A AHTO SERtAL MUft8£R 6478 
BEitDtX CORPORATION FRIEX INSTRUttENT DIYHON ..CRDU-·NUHU.l\ lHO~ 
PC 61 US PD THE OTHER TWO PACKAGES CARRY NO EXT Eltl14t. H!lKHIClS 
PD THE PACKAGES ARE TIED CLOSELY TOGETHER THIS FORHtN~ ONi 
LARii.ER PACKAGE PD 

PARA J ALTHOU~H AS YET NOT DISCUSSED WITH THE J1f8 UNIT IT 
WIHt-l.D APPUR HOST LIKELY THAT THIS BALLOON l$ ONE 0, ·tHiJ.l\S 
Pfi$StiLY RELEASED FRIJH AHERlCAH SAit.OA (EARLl U NOUM$ Ri,i.ll:> 
IMJTIAL DESCRIPTION INDICATINEJ TK.j\EE PACU\;U BUT lllif.II~W 
n•tT1tiR PROIAIL Y DEC it V ED THEM CKH JIH S ACCfMTUU ~.8 •t 
Yf,Ll.GW COLOUR IIHI CH APPEARS TO B!i, IU.SULT OF SALT W.UU 
IMIHiUION CHK NOT ORllitJtAL COLOUR IIIHICH ~OULII BE WHITE PD 

PARA 4 ALL UNITS EXCEPT BALLOON APPEAR IN GJOD CONDITJN 

PARA 5 REQUEST Dl SPOSAL ACTION SOONEST AS tF INTENTION lli Til 
PASS OVER TO JTF8 HERE THEY LEAVE THIS STATION FOR ij00D 
PH TOH~RROW . 

PARA 6 INTENTION IS NOT TO RELEASE ANY DETAILS .. U UNTIL 
RECE1PT OF FURTHER DIRECTION 

SECRET 



RM 
2U7 

CONFIDENTIAL 
SECURITY CLASSIFICATION 

RNZAF MESSAGE 

RNZAF-683 

Registry File No. :l~tJ+/ 1 j 16 

Stotion Sod'! No ..... J. .. 2..1./ a 
, AEOEIVED BY 
""~'''"" 1\111".~•-!.'; 

: . -, :· . ''"-r:n REPLY {.·;,._,:_,,, ... ~~,_d) 

From: 

To: 

Info: 

LAUTHALA UT DTG: 

RNZAFHQ \UN 

OF I NT 

FURTHER TO MY A6t11 PD OJJECT TAKEN ON IOAll 
YA TULAU AT 084 Oil PD OW I NQ TO 'JfSECURE ltOMMU ..... 
ICATIDHS WITH VESSEL CHH AT TH S $fA~£ CAN ONLT 
ADVISE OBJECT APPEARS TO IE OF INTiREST ~~ 
INTENTION IS TO HEET VESSEL fN YOTUA LAQOOI 
SOHETIHE PH THIS BAY PI WILL KllP YOU INFORM£1 

CONFIDENTIAil. 



From: 

To: 

Info: 

Rlt 0001 

B RE.CE.IVEO BY 
£CURE ME:AlVB 

w 

CONFIDENT!/> t 
SECURITY CLASSIFICATION 

RNZAF MESSAGE 

I PRIORITY·, 
PRECEDENCE 

AUii 1 U2 

RNZAF-683 

Reg-iitry File No . ...:t..J{ it I I I f ~ 

DTG: 

4DlJop, ,, cfl, 
LIPy 

F.RTitEil TO OUR U9U PI HOPEFUL Of CONTACT WITH .. 
OJJECT BY SURFAC£ VESSEL AT DAYLIIiHT TOMORROW 
A~ 156~ PD Vi$SEL (YATULAU> WITH RKZA, PARTY 
01 IOARI PIOtlttl•& AT FULL $~lit (I .MOT$) FROII 
1UfA PI TKE OtJ~CT II IIIIi MlLI .... iR All SUR· 
Yl LLAMCE P DR PT OYII PAST t HOUR$ APPRIX 2 
MILES PD Afa PH TOGRAPHS HAYE lOT PRGVIIU AIB-
101141. INFORMATION 011 IDE,fiTY PI IIIIIIUIIIIUI 
COIIIIITIOIIS IN THE ARU S LL GOOD Iff KAY UTU• 

fORA Tl PD HOPEFUL OP RECOVERY PD WILL UlP YOU 
NFORIED 

CONFIDENTIA~ 



F. s·~~ · , 5~ (Smoll) 
". ) 

FOR COMM CEN/SIGNALS USE 

N.Z. ARMED SERVICES 

COMBINED 
MESSAGE FORM 

PRECEDENCE ACTION PRECEDENCE-INFO DATE-TIME GROUP 

PRIOR II"'/ ,---- DEFERRED 13030~-z.. 

FROM P,. NZ.Pr F HQ.. \llc;., 10"-l. 

TO LA \JTH AkA B f.l 'I ... 
.. 

TRANSMITTED BY 
SECURE MEANS 

-INFO 

R DATE TIME 

Office Seriel No. 

Registry File No.~t}' ~iq(i ' 
::J.4uf'{l• 

~~· ··&~ 
.... 

1 3 MlG 1962 II 

MESSAGE IN~~~f10NS,9 '.fl enf,'l .:./. 
...:::· ., .. ·-' .·~. 

PREFIX GR 
SECURITY CLASSIFICATION 

to"' rr \>£ !11"11 A L 
ORIGINATORS NUMBER 

A L; · '1 0 ~ Ft u& 1 '3,/,:~, 



RNZAF-683 

Registry File No . .lljt-tj I j fto 

CONFIDEr-.J llAL 
SECURITY CLASSIFICATIO"tf 

r-------luHtnH 0 2 2 2 
RNZAF MESSAGE 

Station Sodal Na. Q 8 ! 8 .. ··-· .. ··•·· . 

RECEIVED BY HEAn~ 

SECURE MEANS 

I I PRIORITY] I 
£'f•' ... ~~ ~ 

~ 

NO U 
PRECEDI!MCI! 

1 3 AUGI962 

NGlASSIFIED REPLY ~~gtl 
From: DTG: LAUTHALA BAY lJOUOZ 

To: RNZAFHQ WN Di1tribution 
Action Information 

Info: D OF I I 
2,500 pada/4/60--21255 w 

ACTION COPY 

AG916 AUCi 1J62 

FURTHER TO MY ACi91' GRATEFUL IF NAVY HAS ANY 
KNOWLEDGE OF FL04TING OBJECTS THIS NATURE IN 
AREA PD LACHLAN iEIHG INFJRHED ALSO 

CONFIDENTIAL 
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CONFIDENTIAl 
SECURlTY CLASSIFICATION 

RNZAF-683 

lkg~try File No. 24~ 1 / 1 b 

306/8 
Station Serial No ...... M ................ . RECEIVED BY 

RNZAF MESSAGE 
SE CURE MFANS 

,IJ"J.·~··· 

!.1!'\ 
!ill 

··---

I I PRIORITY I 
I 

4o~ 

u~.~ovr:~,n~n RE?l~ ~"'' 1 s ;:.\ 
PRECEDENCE ~ 41JG!g6.:?;: \',U r\..,i.il ~,. 

~~St ~ 
From: LAUTRALA BU DTG: 12241Z 
To: RNUFHQ WELLINGTON Distribution 

Action Information 

Info: D OF I 

2,500 pacll/4/60-212.55 w 

A., 1J AUG 1262 

FURTHER TO AG91J AIRCRAFT HAS LOCATED 
AND CONFIRMS DESCRIPTION IN HY EARLIER 
SIGNAL OF OBJECTS REPORTED BT TBFUA ~~ 
POSITION 19511 171011t PD WOUl,..D. APYIU 
TK·H n~&£ OBJ-ECTS Mt6.KT CR) IU.MT Ji 
S,ENT HIGH ALTITUDE BALLOON OF TYPE 
UNKNOjN TO LOCAL METEOROLOGISTS DR ~ 
AMERtCAN TASK FORCE I PD INTENTION 
TO CQ:iCTINUE COVER OBJECTS AND ENDEAVOUR 
ARRAMGE RECOVERY BY SURFACE VESSEL FOR 
EXAMINATION PD INDICATIONS ARE LOCAL 
ISLAND VESSEL WILL BE IN VICINITY IN NEXT 
THIRTY HOURS PD WILL KEEP YOU INFORMED 

CONFIDENTIAl. 



. , RNZAF-683 

CONFiD- .T-o-IAL 
SICURITY CLASSIFICATION 1 LMK Re.Utry File No. 1114 I I I I 0 

RNZAF MESSAGE 

From: 
LAUTHALA BAY DTG: 

To: RNlAFHQ ~ELLINGTON Action Information 

Info: 00 
D OF I 

2,500 l*cb/.f/60-21255 w 

AG?U ACTION COPY 

MESSAGE FROM TOFUA J fLOATik& YELLOW BQXES 1 WITH 
WHITE HOKN SIGHTED IN POSITION 1?48 SOUTH 17802 
WU.T PD 1 BOX J ff.ET SiiUA~t: 0Tj1@k 2 BOX£$ 12 I JIICHES 
IY 1B INCHES ALL SECUiil TOGETHER AND APPEAR TO BE 
ENVj4.0PED IN LARGE QUANTITY OF PuLYTHENE PD Tilf'IJA 
DID ~OT RETRIEVE IOXES BUT iOME PHOTOGRAPHS TAKEN 
FROM JO YARDS DISTANCE PD BOXES VISIBLE FOR J HILES 
FROH '0 FEET AND APPEARED TO BE HADE OF LIGHT 
MATERIAL PD LAUTHALA BAY UI~PATCHING AI~CRAFT AT 
121615Z FOk AREA PD WILL ADVISE FURTHER 

CONFiDENTiAL 



14-12-61 

loll am 

1.15 am 

1.18 am 

1.25 am 

l.25am 

1.35 am 

1.37 am 

J .42 am 

2.1 am 

- ., c.: .... am 

2.8 am 

2,15 am 

2.30 am 

,. " 
i 

I( lv ;, 6f 

• 

<adio call from car 463, Constgb1e E;) :ONDS. Reports 
seeing a gr.sen flqre or rocket in the rer;ion of Coloni:~l 
Knob. Also seen by ar:ot:;er· rr.otorist in the area. Seen 
from Johnsonville. 

Consbb1e ;,r·rKE.1{, :Jharf Police, cor,tactod Beacon :iill­
no reports-no ships in the .area. 

Canst, ble LHIES, Central Police 1 eontactc•d i-lellington 
radio. Noti1ing reported to t!,em. 

Mr EDE, Colonial Knob, contactP.d. E.e ilad been a sleep and 
~1ad sighted no~:hing. >laking a visual SP.<3rcb of tbe area. 

Car 463 and car :"58 makine a secrcb of coastllne. (463 
>Iakara and 358 Titalu Bay) 

Beacon :-Ull report a plane in an crea J.3;v. of them. 

Civil Aviation contacted. They cannot si~;ht aJleged p12ne. 
i\o reports from the Colonial Knob .are"'. Latt plane left 
Wellington for Christchurch at Jl.4E pm ".!-•d landed tt 
Christchurch at 1.15 a m. 

Hr EDE, Colonial Knob, thinks trJ:Jt ·he can see a srnall green 
light out to sea behind l.fana Island. 

Const••b!e -"I'l'KEN, 'llharf Police, re?o:'~s Deacon l-!ill 
definitely sighting plane overthe Crango-rongas flying 
tow:ud Wellingt-on. (Beacon :Ull 1 pilc·:~e J8.066) 

Civil Avistion still have no repor-t o:: -~ny a.irc· eft in the 
area. (Phone 71.349) 

Hr i!:DE Colonial Knob, lhost sight of .olleg.:d light. 'llhought 
that i~ c::>ulcl possibly have been ·-: ::;hip well out to sea. 

Car 358 1 8onstRble FLY. :l, can sigi;t !1othing in the TitRhi 
3ay-Pukerua Bay area. . 

Car 463 l'•2po:'ts no tr-ace at '''ak~>rf!. iJe:Jcb or vicinity. 

Lt!'P :.to i'alll ·DO J'urth_e_r inf9rma-Hon !I' as r.e_s:ei ved. ·that_ wou,].d 
~!3S'i-st J.n e s·tab_;):ishing ;if jUght seen was a :t'>l.a,re op roc;k:eg; 
.nor .aJ1Y :informa:t:ion is tp 8:.1.1Y IJ!lrson in dist;r;>ess •..• 
_co:u·ta,_b'l-.e J3..o!EldfllODdl3 h,as _y~t to 1311bmit a. r~rt ;n op;l.~in_~ 
-a::l,_gh't'ing _of _fla.re~ ~ 4-

I * I e . . 
• 
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RNZAF MESSAGE 

RECCJVED BY 

RNZAF-683 

Registry File No. I j 

Station Serial No 2 8 0 I f 

' 
~-MEA 

~"'"" ~ .,: -~ 

SECURE MEANS I ROUTIN!:. I 1 2 5EP1961 
PRECEDENCE 

~Ill ;) 
From: DTG: NZJSH WASH I N~TOM 121J 1 6Z 
To: Distribution 

RNZAFHI WELLIN~TON Action Information 
~-~~---------

Info: D OF IN 
2,500 p;~ds/4/60-21255 w 

AC.HuN GOPY NO UNClASSIFIED REPLY 
Al29 SEPTEMJER 12 

HAYE H_ AD RiQUEfT FROM Da~TGR CLIFTON iLLY_ ETT OF NZ 
DEFENCl SCUK1' PIC UM.MI TfU VHO ATtENDED RlCENT 
SUPtn 111ft Ql. lfUEORS UNMUU J.fl,lht...f 81 USAF AND 
SMITHSrHUU INSTITUTE• HE fii.ISENTED 1JPIR 'UUNCE 
OF UFI~ RED FROM METEOR TIUH.$' • ltl! NOW RUUiSTS 
liE. EMDl,VOUll OJTAIN PUBLH~ATION JT liOCTQR ARTHUR 
Ufi:TROV TY 'INFRA RED U"'l:M.TRY IUIATION' WHICH IS 
REI;.EVANT TO VO.R« DONE IN If% AN.D FORWARD lT TO 

=~~~-~~~~s~ 1 :u¥ij~R·I ~~~~~C:·~u::E~ S A~k·~u~l J~aMAL 
APPROACH FOR PUBLICATION ON YOUR BEHALP 

CONFIDENTIAL 
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N.Z. ARMED SERVICES 

COMBINED 
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DEFERRED 

N&JSU WASHING'l'QN 

Office SeriAl No. (, &t(( 
Registry File No. 

OONP'IDl!!NTIAL 

YIIIU' .AI 29 Sep 1 261 • Approach a~iboriaed and it obtainad torward 

publication this H.Q. 
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CONFIDENTIAL 

From RNZAF Station Woodbourne 

To Air Department Wellington (Attention D or I) 

Date 30 June 1961 

Rer. C 7/AIR 

REPORT ON PHENOMENON OBSERVED IN WAIRAU VALLEY : OBS.ti:RVER 
FLT LT B. HILDRETH 

1. Forwarded herewith is a report or an observation made 
by Flt Lt Hildreth on 6 June 1961. Following the incident, 
Flt Lt Hildreth claims to have surrered severe pain in the 
eyes, a ract which he reported to the Medical Officer. A 
culture wa13 taken and rorwarded to the Wairau Hospital ror 
analysis. 

t{ 

2. The Commanding orricer has this day received the medical 
report and has advised that Flt Lt Hildreth's eye candmtion 
was related to an inrection as opposed to any other cause. 

3. Flight Lieutenant Hildreth's report is precise. It 
is unsubstantiated by other reports but the time or day may 
account ror this. 

4. The report is thererore rorwarded ror eva~uation. 

Encl: 

.%,~ .. rL~ J~~~ ! ~ 
J;f· 

CONFIDENTIAL 

(C.M. JENNINGS) Flt Lt 
ror Group Captain Commanding 
RNZAF Station Woodbourne 



COPY 

CCi'.JFIDENTIAL 
REPORT ON A PHENOMENON OBSERVED IN THE WAIRAU ll"ALLEY 

REPORT BY: Flight Lieutenant B. HILDRETH 

DATE OF OBSERVATION: 6 JUNE 1961 

TIME: 0245M 

PLACE : RENWICKTOWN 

POSITION: 41° 30' 50"S 173° 50'E 

ATMOSPHERIC CONDITIONS TEMP!;;RATURE LOW (below FP) 

SKY : CLOUDLESS 

WIND NIL 

MIST : NIL 

NO MOON OR STREJ!JTLAMPS 

STARRY SKY 

DIRECTION OF OBSERVATION: DUE NORTH (GEOG) FIXED BY STARSIGHT FROM 
SOUTHERN CHOSS AFTER OBS, 

ANGLE TO ZENITH: (FIRST OBS,) 45° APPROX 

ANGLE TO ZENITH: (LAST OBS. ) 10° APPROX 

DURATION : 3 MINUTES (APPROX) 

ESTTI~TED DISTANCE FROM OBSERVER: 2,5 to 3.0 MILES, (Estimated from 
distance to northern hills) 

APPEARANCE: A BRIGHT OPALESCENT GREEN DISC TENDING TOWARDS 
TURQOISE-BLUE THOUGH DOMINENTLY GREEN, 

SIZE OF DISC: DIFFICULT TO ESTIMATE BUT DIAMET@R CALCULATED AS SLIGHTLY 
LESS THAN FULL MOON 

LUMINOSITY: SIMILAR TO ARC-WELDING SEEN AT CLOSE QUART~H:'l. 

ASSOCIATED PHENOMENA: DISC SURROUND <:D BY GREb"'NISH MIST WHICH MOVED 
WITH IT, VAPOUR TRAIL: NIL SOUND : NIL 
EMITTED LIGHT SUFFICIENT TO BRIEFLY ILLUMINATE A 
STATIONARY OBJECT (MOTOR VEHICLE) 

DIRECTION OP MOTION OF PHENOMENON: VERTICALLY DOWN/lARDS, MOTION 
WilEN FIRST OBSERVED NIL BUT MOVE1!ENT COMMENCED APPROX. 
10 SECONDS LATER, 

SPEED OF D:,SCENT: SLOW (Approximating speed of' arti~icial satellite) 

GENERAL: PHENOMENON D5SCENDED SLOWLY TO APPROX, ANGLE ElF 20° to 
ZENITH WHEN MOTION STOPPED, HILLS BECAME APPAREHT 
BEHIND PHENOMENON DUE TO GLOW, MOTION DOWNWARDS 
RECOMMENDED ALMOST IMMEDIATELY AND PHENOMENON DISAPPEAR!lD. 

ESTIMATED POSITION OF DESCENT: WAIRAU RIVERBED, 

(B, HILDRETH) 
WOODBOURNE Flight Lieutenant 
6 JUNE 1961 

.~ _..I·~FIDENTIAL 
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FROM 

TO 

DATE: 

' . r:.ONFtOEf\tTfAI. 
CONFIDENTIAL \ 

! 
\ ROYAL NEW ZEALAND AIR FORCE 

wJJ. 1-0/' · · · i 
R...T\fZAF Station Wigram FILE. 

IS /i./1Ul. Air·. Department Wellington 
\ 

10 March 61 

REF. WIG. 043/2/AIR 

SIGHTING OF UNIDEt'TIFIED OBJECT 

1. Reference is made to Air Department letter 
244/10/1 dated 7 March 1961 requesting any further 
possible inrormation on the report forwarded rrom 
Wigram on 20 February 1'961 • f 

2. The second Devon on the navigational trip in 
question was flying the same route as the aircraft 
which made the "sighting'~ and approximately 6 miles 
behind. About the time Fg orr Ragg and crew made 
their• sighting the crew or the second Devon, Flying 
orricer Dalziell and F/S Sig Karauria

1 
saw an ~ect 

some miles in front of them,which, as they were half 
ex~ecting to see the other Devon, they took to be 
th"aircrart. However, a rew moments later they 
could no longer see the aircraft and because or the 
falling night and distance involved they thought 

.nothing further or it. 

[4 
• 

(l.J!J.~-t-:::-: (S •• HO 
ror Group Captain, Commanding 

/ RNZAF Station Wigram 

U ... ,.w.t...,CJJ:,.:"'·:• :J ~ 
~ .... t ~ ~~J..~ -~•l: ... 
~~~· 
J)l ;w~ I 

'7~' 
CONFIDENTIAL 

'":ONFIDENTIAl 

R.N .z.A.F ._36A 

'· 

r/ 

•. 



CONFIDENTIAL 

Air Department, Wellington 

RNZAF Station, Wigram 

7 March 1961 

244/10/l 

SIGHTING OF UNIDENTIFIED OBJECT 

l. RefereLce your letter C43/2/AIR dated 20 February 1961 and 
the associated reports by Fg Qtf Ragg and Sgt Cowan. 

2. It has not as yet been possible to make a complete evaluation 
of this incident owing to the non-reee1pt of any other reports 
of sighting/a at or about the same time. 

3. In Sgt Cowan's report, he states that "on arrival back at 
base the incident was mentioned by one of the other Devon crews, 
who attached no significance to the sighting", 

4. Should the member/a of the other Devon referred to be able 
to throw any fUrther light on the incident, it is requested that 
any into~tion or opinion they provide be forwarded to this 
Headq-u.a rtera. 

~-7 

(R,R, ~~U.· 
for Wing Commander 
Director of Intelligence 

CONFIDEf\.lTIA'L 
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CmFIDENTIAL 

C/43/2/AIR 

CONFIDENTIAL 

U ,F .0. SIGHTING 

Sir,' 

RNZAF Station 
Wigram 

14 February 1 961 

I have the honour to report that on the night o£ 
31 Jan 61, I was engaged on a navigation exercise entailing a 
£light at 70001 £rom Wigram to the Oamaru area, North to Conway 
river mouth, and back to base, The £orecast £or the route was 
clear skies and light winds, and this was the weather 
encountered throughout the exercise, A noticeable £eature 
initially was the impressive sunset, and rather unusual 
light, up until approx. 21 00 hours. As we approached our 
£irst turning point at Orari, my signaller Sgt Cowan, drew 
my attention to tra££ic ahead, approaching very swi£tly and at 
approx our altitude. I was prepared to take avoiding action 
when I realised that the object had slowed, and as v1e watched, 
it appeared to hover about 5 - Goo yards away, remaining there 
£ully thirty £ecohds be£ore moving o££ extremely quickly to 
the South-west, Nearing \Vaimate, 25 minutes iater, a £urther 
sighting was made o£ the object, this time a considerable distance 
to the west, but still in the area where it initially disappeared, 
The £light continued normally and without £urther incident 
back to Wigram. 

2. The £irst sighting o£ the U.F.O. was at 2054M, and at 
this time the ground below was blanketed in near darkness, 
while above, a broad, bright orange band behind the hills, the 
sky was quite light. The object approaching was a dark 
silouette and was at £irst, obviously moving towards us very 
quickl~· indeed, The rate o£ growing then became di££icult· 
to discern be£ore we realised it had stopped right in £rent 
o£ us. There ,-,ere no lights to be seen on the object, and 
although the shape o£ it was obvious, its edges were not 
sharply de£ined, It was basically cigar shaped with a 
convex protrusion sited centrally on top. At one stage there 
appeared to be a two legged 'undercarriage'· attached in the 
down position. A short period o£ time elapsed, during v;hich 
we did not appear to gain on the object, and then it moved 
a short distance to the west be£ore accelerating at a phenomenal 
rate to the s.w., maintinaing straight and level until well 
over the hills and almost out o£ sight, when it again moved 
west, this time apparently losing altitude, During the second 
sighting, the object 1 £lew1 three dii'i'erent headings bei'ore 
disappearing again and was probably at a lower altitude. At no 
stage did it appear to banl<, and changes in direction were 
ei'i'ected instantly. 

3. The length oi' time allowed i'or our observations was 
sui'i'icient to enable us to discuss the possible nature oi' the 
subject. My f'irst thought as I prepared to talce evasive action 
was oi' a DC3 2lthough this was quickly discounted. Sgt Cowan 
and myseli' discussed the possibility oi' meteorological phenomena, 

The C OI!lhlanding Oi'i'icer 
RNZAF Station 
"iii GRAM 

/Canberra •••• 

CO!·-.JFIDENTIAL 
--··-----
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CONFIDENTIAL 
ROYAL NEW ZEALAND AIR FORCE 

FROM Rl'TZAF Station riigram 

To Air Department Wellington 

nATE: 20 Febru8.ry 1 961 

REF. .JIG : C43/2/Air 

UJUDENTIFIED FLYING OBJ.GCT 

1 • Attached are two reports covering the sighting of' 
an unidentified flying object in the 'rimaru area, during 
the late evening of' 31 January 1961. The sightings were 
made by Flying Officer Ragg and his Air Signaller Sergeant 
Cowan, from a Devon aircraft, whilst on a night cross 
country navigation training flight •.. , 

I 

2. 'rhere is no reason to doubt the veracity of' the 
reports - both Ragg and Cowan are responsible aircrew 
members. Indeed perhaps the most unusual aspect of' the 
case was their reticence in making known the 1 sighting' 
on return to base for fear of' possible ridicule; it was 
not until some days later that the matter came to 
official notice. 

3. Ragg has been questioneCI. closely, but apart from 
being quite definite as to the evidence of' his senses 
he seems to be just as mystified as are his superiors. 

~~"UJ. ~ • 
Group Captain Commanding, 
RNZAF Station r;igram. 

CONFIDENTIAL 



CO l'.!FI DE \·'·-.\Tl p, L 
P/F 

lU'i~.AF Sto.tion 
.:IGRAM 

1 5 Pebruary 1 961 

U .l.il. O •. :;IGii.rt.1Iii'G 

Sir, 

I 1t:'Ve t:i.1e honour to ::epoi•t that on t.he evenine of 
31 Jr.mum·:'! ·; 961 an unidentif'ied object vms sichted by the 
crew oi' Devon 1807. 

2. J-T~· ovm observ:::tions C:Jncur \'.ri th those of' Fg Off ):lagg 
in thnt I orip,inally tilouc;ht ·Ghe object was an aircraft on a 
collison course nnd r·e·oorted this Inf'ormation. to the Capt8.in. 
!!:vents tJ..1.en :C'ollmred as det2.iled in Fg Off :to.gg' s rej!ort. 

3. I woul( Llef'initel:t stP.te ti.1.3.t the oO ject seen was under 
positive control and capG"ole of' extremely rapid course changes 
~-;i t.hout C.evi2.tins f'rom stre.i~)1t and level f'liGht. It appeared 
to be nlJout the size of' a DC-3 lJut ci,3'ar shaped with a small 
cocl~pit in Ll central position on t:•e to:p Sl"trf'p_ce. Althou.gh 
sili,.~_outted ne;o.inst a bright evenj_ng sl-:::y the outline was not 
cler.trly defined but sli~htly cl.istorted around the edges. On 
arl'ival bo.ck at base the incident was mentioned by one of' the j 
other Devon crews ·who atto.clJ.ed no sir;nificance to the si.c;hting. 
I feel I cc.nnot ai.l.d any further inf'ormation than thst given 
in Fg Off Ho.gg's report. 

The Commanding Of'f'icer 
3-:?J.\f~J;\F sts.tion 
· · •'I Gll!" · " .. ~.1 

I h0.ve the honour to be, 
Sir, 

Your obedient ~ervant, 

( .• K.cO;iAH) 
Serqeant Sianaller 

CO' P=I'->E~'-·'..,.. .. f\. I L ·- . , " ;_ 
~'ID&""r~l'IM 

. - --·----~----·---" 



COI"-JFIDENTIAL 
-2-

Cn.nberro., :Coreir;n iJod~:r on our nil'Cl"'n:: t, o~' reflections, r.nd 
l.)oth noted the time o:L nichting. ·."!e closed our e~.res, loolted 
away "'lld b0.cl: ecein, moved our heads, ;::;~1d I JTiOVed the e.il'•crnf't 
slir;:t1tl;y frora our course rthile tl1e objects remnined a:9pai'entl;y 
motionless ahead. I was about to call a Devon following 
2 - 3 minutes behind me when the object moved o:f:f, so I 
abandoned ti1e call intending to mention the incident on 
completion o:f the exercise, however I concluded that the 
object was definitely solid, and diC~ not exhi1'i t conventional 
fli~~·ht characteristics. 

I .have t:O.e honour to be, 
Sir 

Your obedient Servant, 

(G •.. J.R.4.GG.) 
§lyinrr Of:f'icer 

CONFiDENTIAL 
COlf}IDEETIAL 
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.§%::1TEm}~~~2~S F. ~O:tzt_:Ii:O 

~~!OK '?..0_1_D, BL3i:J'H3IJ-~, TO GR.OUF 

,13th JULY 12.,22. 

It v1as about 25 to 6 this morning when I s•:litched on the 

cowshed light and walked out across the paddock to bring in the 

cows. When I got about half way across the paddock, I noticed 

a green light above me in the clouds. There ;,n:.s complete 

loY/ cloud cover, and while I was looking at it 'ilondering •;;hat \ 
this green· light was, I saw an oval shaped object ap;-;ear from 

which two green beams shone straight down. They 7Jere 

definite lights. The object appeared to b6 comin£.; rJ.o·.7n, and then 

it sort of sto1, 1ed, and I could see fiery orange jets round 

outside edge. \'hey went round and round., c.nd s .. es.ed to be 

opposite ways, ari\ were travelling at a very hi;:;h speed, but 

appeared to slow d01 '1 when the object sto;>ped. 

the 

rotating 

r:'!le greon light ~ame from under the -:Jottom of ~l:c object and 

diffused over a large .1.rea - approximatel:r. 50 ~rards. 

as I founCi myself enveloped in this peculiar ::;re~n ::;lo·,-;, I made 

for some pine trees, having run from the cantre of the paddock 

to the shelter of ~he trees on the approach of the object. 

From where I stood under the trees I could see this glassy 

cowl over the top and I could also see two rnen in it. The rear 

one stood up and appeared to lean :O'orward and rest his hands on a 

table, and appeared to be looking down bet·,,een his hands. After 

a second or two he sat back and the machine tilt~d an~ the orangy 

lights stopped whirling. The men appeared to be encased in 

silvery shiny suits from the waist upwa!'ds -~~then t~e;y ':Jere sitting. 

Their '1eai:gear seemed to be like divers helmets c1hich r;littered very 

brightly. '!:hey appeared to be normal sized people. cne of the 

men.never moved at all. I could not see that the·- ·:.rei'e carrJ_ring on 

any Conversation at 

The 

the grm~n d .. 

I~ 
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When the object was hovering and I could see the tuo 

men, the .light inside seemed like ordinary electric light. 

·ahen I was half way across the paddock, I had my torch 

switched on, but when I was enveloped in t~e green light I 

could not see my torch light at all. The orange li~·hts were very 

bright, but the green light cut the or~nge light out completely 

for a while. 

The object appeared to hover for a few seconds, anil then 

with a high pitched whistle 1 t took off stNdght up into the 

sky and disappeared. .i.fter a while I r1ns left in a ;·:haft of 

\ . hot peppery air, or it smelt li!ce pepper. ·-rhen thG o;ojact had 

gone, there api)eared to be no difference in the sur!'oundings. 
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RNZAF UFO SIGHTnm REPORT 

The unidentified radar and visual sightings reported by aircraft and 

the Air Traffic Control radars off the north east coast of the South Island 

recently, are the result of natural but unusual atmospheric phenomena.(1) 

This is the conclusion arrived at in the Air Force's just completed 

investigation into the sightings. 

Before arr~ving at his ~onclusions, the investigating officer 

interviewed all -the principle witnesses involved in the sightings on the 

nights of 20 and 30 December. He also worked closely with the Department 

of Scientific and Indnstrial Research, the Civil Aviation Division of the 

Ministry of Transport, and the Meteorological Service. 

His report reveals that during the months of December and early . @ 
January, atmospheric conditions over New Zealand were conducive to freak 

effects on radar and light waves. Also, the planet Venus was rising in the 

eastern sky early in the morning, and at this time of the year is unusually 

bright in appearance. GJ 

It was also revealed that for some time the Wellington Air Traffic 

Control radar has been giving spurious returns off the east coast of the 

south Island. · ·@ 

Over the period· more than 50 Japanese squid boats sailed from 

ellinston to a position 120 miles off Banks Peninsula. 

Not only would the squid boats give a good source of radar return ·' 
. 

whilst in transit to the squid fishing grounds, but they generate a very 

large amount of light when fishing at night. Each boat generates about 

200aldlowatts of light to attract squid to its lures, and this light source 

cannot be discounted as a cause of some of the visual sightings. @ 
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"'··'!'he investigating officer also speculates that lights seen in the 
;I' 

aarence River mouth could have come from trains or vehicles travelling 
,. '~· 

~ong the coast, and affected by unusual atmospheric reflections and 

:efractions. (i?J ,_ 

There is no evidence to connect the many radar and visual sightings 

n the Clarence River and the larger lights seen to the east. @ 

A Ministry of Defence spokesman said the Ministry was completely 

'atisfied there were no unexplained physical objects in the skies at the 

±me of the sightings. 

The lights were almost certainly from surface or planetary sources 

.ffected by atmospheric reflection, refraction and distortion. 

Radar sets are known to be subject to spurious returns, and it was 

ignificant that on the occasions the large light was being filmed by a 

elevision team on board the Argosy freighter, neither Christchurch or 

ellington radars reported any related visual sightings on their screens. 

The spokesman said that the Ministry of Defence was not specifically 

harged with formal responsibility for investigating so--called unidentified' 

lying objects in peacetime. However, the Ministry does take an active 

nterest in all such reports and within the limitations of its resourcerp, 

onducts investigations as necessary. 

Commenting on some media speculation that the country was defenceil:ess 

gainst air httack, the spokesman said that New Zealand did not have 

complex air defence system, comprising sophisticated radar equipment 

nd a force of missiles and interceptor aircraft. 
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The recently announced Defence Revi:ew explains that over the next 

ecade at least, a physical threat to New Zealand's security, by sea 

r from the air, is so remote that expenditure of funds on s·~. 

ophisticated air defence equipments could not be justified. 

No costing of a comprehensive air defence system:i:for New Zealand 

ad been done, but the Defence spokesman said that the bill would be 

normous and well beyond current resource levels. 

The Defence spokesman concluded by saying that the Ministry totally 

iscounts the possibility of visits to New Zealand, and particularly 

o the areas of the country where the recent reports have suggested, of 

lien aircraft or other flying machines. It also categorically discounts 

ny suggestion that air activity of any kind has taken place which poses 

11y threat to New .Zealand's security. Defence does not share the view of 

~ose.who believe we are visited from outer space, or covertly by the air-

~aft or machjnes of potentially unfriendly nations. 
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RES' Kl'- ' I:V 

11th January 1979 

REPORT ON UNIDENTIFIED VISUAL A.ND 
RADAR SIGHTINGS EAST COAST SOUTH ISLA~TD 

DECEMBER 1978 

Introduction 

1. On the nights of 20/21 December 78 and 30/31 December 
78 Wflllington A'T'C Radar, and the crews o.f SAFE Ar~osy aircraft 
(both visually and on radar) made many unidentified sightings 
off the east coast of the South Island. The first sightings 
gave rise to much publicity by the media and eventual involvement 
of the RNZAF when it was decided to conn.uct an O:r:i.on s;urvej J.l Anne 
of tile area on the night of 2/3 January 79. At that time it was 
decided to start a Defence investigation and this report is 
submitted in accordance with DCAS instructions to provide a report 
on the events surrounding the various sightings. 

2, Air Staff was first advised by Civil Aviation Division 
of Ministry of Transport (CAD!t.OT) of these events mid-morning 21 
December 78. Historically, Defence has adopted a 'low profile' 
in connection with reports of unidentified sightings. Thus 

I 

CADMOT has not normally reported unusual sightings to Defence. 
However, because of the number and nature of reports on the night 
20/21 December 78. the Director of Civil Aviation specifically 
instructed his staff to advise Defence. On the basis of the infor­
mation received Air Staff decided that should any further similar 
instances occur we would, if possible, carry out an investigation 
by the most appropri.ate aircraft available over the Christmas 
period. CADR-LOT were advised to contact the Defence Duty Officer 
in the event of any more sightings. As it transpired the memor­
andum from CAD?i!OT Head Office to the ATC Centre was not cl.elivered, 
thus the events of 30/31 December 78 were not reported to Air 
Staff until the next day. -

3. Other. Government agencies, notably DSIR and HZ Meteor-
ological Services, are conducting their own investigations and 
have provided relevant input to this report. The report is 
confined to the events of 21 and 31 December 78. It does not 
take into account the film made by TV1 on 3 January 79 which is 
now being examined by DSIR and will most probably prove to be a 
film of Venus and Jupiter rising. 

4,· When interviewing witnesses it was pointed out to them 
that this was not a judicial enquiry. The credibility of 
witnesses' statements was taken at face value. However, witnesses 
were not necessarily interviewed separately because it was con­
sidered that, with a fairly emotive issue such as 'UFOs', corrob­
oration was best achieved .. by interviewing observers of the same 
events together. • 

·/Events 20/21 ••• 
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Events 20/21 December 78 (Refer Chart at Annex A) 

5. On 20/21 December 78 there were two SAFE Argosy flights 
from Woodbourne· to Christchurch one of which proceeded to Dunedin 

·and terminated,- and the other returned to Woodbourne.· The firs-:; 
"lircraft departed '.'loodbourne 210110 NZDT. At 0159 when south­
bound to.Christchurch the aircraft captain was asked by·Wellin;;r,ton 
Radar to check the Clarence River area because \'!ellington ATC 
was receiving radar returns from there. The crew observed lights 
at low level that could possibly have been off the Clarence River 
mouth but when the aircraft was about 30 miles north the lights 
appeared to go out or disappear. During this period Christchurch 
was visible and the sky was clear. Later in the morning (0406) 
when the aircraft was northbound the crew was again requested to 
check the area because Wellington Radar was again picking up radar 
returns in that viciJ:lity. The aircraft crew confirmed that lights 
w·ere visible to seaward and the crew got the impression of the 
lights making rectangular patterns at irregular frequency·. The 
lights had a beam appearance rather than .a.point source appearance 
and seemed to turn away rather than turn off. One light appeared 
to illuminate the surface of the water and the airCraft captain. 
assesses that the source of the light could have been at about 
1,000 feet. However, it is the reporting officer's opinion that 
from the aircraft's height (14,000 feet) it would not be possible 
to judge accurately the height of lights below the aircraft. 
One possibility is that the aircraft captain was observing lights 
from cars or trains because the main road and railway run parallel 
and very close to the coast for some miles in this area. However, 
the aircraft captain considers that the sightings could have been 
produced by four. or five helicopters and the whole thing was 'quite 
undramatic'! The likelihood of such extensive aeronautical 
activity has not been confirmed by any reports received from the 
Police or local inhabitants, In fact, no reports have been 
received and the Police do not have any interest in the area. 

6. The second aircraft, which departed Woodbourne at 0315, 
was also asked by Wellington Radar to look at the Clarence !'liver 
mouth area because 'llellington was ·picking up radar returns there. 
That aircraft crew did not observe anything in the region either 
visually or on radar. 

7. Subsequent investigations and scientific observation 
- carried out by DSIR proves conclusively (in the reporting officer's 

opinion) that Wellington SRE Radar does give anomalous radar 
returns off the east coast off the South Island. This was vroved 
by DSIR observation of the Wellington radar 8/9 January 79 and 
taking a series of photographs of the radar presentation throughout 
the night. Concurrently three field parties were stationed at 
vantage points along the east coast with radio communications to 
the Radar Control Centre. On several occasions during the night 
when many large returns were painting on Wellington Radar the 
observers on the coast could see nothing either in the air or on 
the sea in the positions passed to them by the Radar Controller. 

/Furthermore 

D CCTD lrTJ:rt 
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Furthermore, from discussions with two or three controllers it··· 
is evident that the Wellington SRE has for several months been 
giving anomalous radar returns in the Clarence area and south ·' 
of Wellington. It is possible that this could be caused by 
a modification that was recently made to the radar head at 
Wellington depressing it one·degree. DSIR scientists are following 
up this possibility and their findings should be availa~le in due 
course. 

B. There is no evidence to suggest that there was any 
clandestine activity in the vicinity of the Clarence River mouth. 
It is possible however that surface vessels could have been in 
the area with or without navigation lights but it is doubtful 
that such vessels could have given rise to the visual observation 
made by the aircraft crew. The fact that Wellington Radar 'keyed' 
both aircraft captains to look for objects in the Clarence area 
might well have induced observations from the air which might or 
might not he.ve been related to the Wellington Radar returns. 

9. From information supplied by DSIR, the NZ Meteorological 
Services, and astronomers, it is evldent that during ttris period, 
and indeed for the last month or so, atmospheric conditions have 
been conducive to freak propagation of radio and light waves. 
Thus it is possible that the lights observed by the aircraft captain 
could have been produced by ships'· lights reflected or refracted 
from afar. Such anomalous propogation (ducting) could also give 
rise to spurious radar returns. Note: The reporting officer has 
just received (1155 NZDT) a report from Auckland that ATC has 
issued a NOTAM that .Auckland Radar is giving spurious returns caused 
by atmospheric conditions. 

10. During the period that the ;vellington Radar Controller 
was in dialogue with the aircraft captains about radar returns in 
the Clarence a0ea the radar was also tracking a steady return on 
a track of 140 (M) which started at Wellington, proceeded to 30 
miles and then, with less consistent radar returns, tracked out to 
60 miles where it became stationary for 35 minutes. It then :noved 
west and appeared to 't~ack' the second southbound A~gosy at about 
0328. The Wellington Radar Controller alerted the captain that 
there was a strong radar return about 25 miles to the port of the 
aircraft. The aircraft crew observed on that bearing a very bright 
light which they variously describe as a bright orb, pear shaped 

_ with a reddish tinge that then turned white. From the aircraft 
the object appeared to be stationary by visual observation but by 
the aircraft radar appeared to track the aircraft. The light 
appeared to be very close - less than ten miles. Although the 
aircraft radar return and the visual observation of the light wera 
on more or less the same bearing the crew cannot confirm that the 
range was coincident. It is significant that within a few minutes 
of the crew's observation, Venus was rising on a bearing that 
coincided with their visual observation. DSIR optics, physics, 
and meteorological experts have confirmed that prevailing atmos­
pheric conditions might well have produced most unusual but not 
unknown phenomena that could have made Venus appear large, bright 
and orange. There is a plethora of astronomical information that 
describes this phenomenon. Thus it is highly probable that the 
alrcrew's observation was an unusual view of Venus. 
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.11. The radar returns observed on the aircraft radar might 
have. been: caused by a natural return by a ship or perhaps could 
have been anomalous returns caused by the prevailing atmospheric 
conditions. During the period 19 - 28 December 78 some 50 
Japanese squid boats sailed from Wellington to the area of the 
Mernoo Bank (120 miles east of Banks Peninsula). These vessels 
departed 7iellington in groups of about 10 and their track to 
their fishing grounds is almost identical to the radar track 
plotted by ~ellington radar. While there is no conclusive proof 
that these vessels could have caused the fairly steady trace 
observed by Wellington it is a fact that during the period of all 
these observations there was no shortage of shipping in the area. 
Furthermore, once in position and fishing, the squid fleet would 
have produced an intense light source which coupled with prevailing 
meteorological conditions could have been responsible for many and 
varied reflected or refracted light images. (Each boat puts out 
about 200kw of light.) 

12. A further observation (wh~ch has ·not been reported by 
the media) was made by the crew of this the same Argosy when the 
aircraft was some 50 miles north east of Christchurch. The 
captain observed five consecutive blips on the aircraft radar which 
over a period of five seconds traced a pattern towards the aircraft 
and then veered off very sharply to its port. Simultaneously the 
co-pilot observed a flashing white light (which looked like a 
strobe light) describing the same sort of path. For the brief 
period that the returns were received on radar the object must 
have been travelling at about 10,800mph! This sighting, above 
all others during the night, caused the crew considerable consterna­
tion! It is possible that such a phenomenon could be produced 
by a meteor which are not unknown at this time of theyear. A 
further possible explanation could be that the effect was caused 
by a 'double bounce' radar contact produced by ducting. It is 
note-worthy that an R~ZAF Orion crossing Cape Palliser on 9 January 
78 at 1652 UZDT observed a radar contact at 15 miles moving fast 
towards the aircraft. There was no cloud and no surface contacts 
visible. The radar return crossed the aircraft's track one mile 
ahead, but there was no visual sighting. The closing speed was 
calculated at 1,000mph thus the object itself was travelling at 
some 630 mph. OFHQ staffs have considered the possibilities and 
assess that the radar return could have been of an object 200 
miles north of NZ (perhaps cloud) with freak propagation giving 
rise to the radar observation made in the aircraft. But for 
knowing that a Defence enquiry was under way OPHQ would not normally 
have considered it necessary to pass on this information. 

13. A further sighting on the 20/21 December 78 was made by 
the Orderly Officer and Duty Air Traffic Controller at RNZAF Base 
Woodbourne. · At 2350 the Orderly Officer saw what he considered 
to be three lights of a Bristol Freighter three to four miles 
from Woodbourne. However, as no aircraft could be heard and the 
lights did not appear to get any closer he checked through binoc­
ulars and determined that the lights appeared to be going towards 
Wellington. Of the three lights the middle one appeared as a 
white beam pointing northward. The li~hts appeared to move upward 

/and around 
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ar.d around in a rectangular pattern but at random speed. He 
observed the lights for about 50 minute~>,• The bearing from 
Vloodbourne was about 080 (M), i.e •. , towards Cape Camp be 11. 
At one stage the lights appeared to 'rush forward' but generally 
over the period seemed to move northward and eventually fade. 
In comparative terms the observer considered that the lights' 
pattern looked like somebody 'spotlighting'. ·The Duty Air 
Traffic Controller observed the same lights from the. control 
tower balcony. His impression was that the lights comprised 
one bright orange light and two less intense white lights.. The 
large light appeared to remain stationary while the other two 
seemed to move north. A shaft of light periodigally appeared 
to 'beam down' from the white lights at about 40 in a northerly 
direction. Using binoculars apparently had no enlarging effect 
on the lights! This could indicate that the lights were at 
a great distance from the observer and not in Cook Strait as he 
imagined. This thesis is supported by the fact that on checkiug 
with Wellington Radar the Woodbourne observer was advised that 
the radar was painting five targets in the Clarence area but no 
mention was made of any returns in Qook Strait. It is highly 
improbable that the radar returns and the visual observations were 
in any way connected. 

14, The reporting officer awaits a copy of the taped conver-
sation between the Wellington Radar Contro1ler, the aircraft and 
the Woodbourne observer and in addition the Woodbourne observer 
is preparing a sketch map showing bearings, etc, in more detail. 
~~en theEe two pieces of evidence are available they may shed 
more light on the occurrence! 

Summary 

15. It is the reporting officer's op~n~on that almost all 
the sightings made 20/21 December 78 can be explained by natural 
but unusual phenomena. There were atmospheric conditions that 
could have produced unusual visual and radar returns. There 
is no doubt that '.'\!ellington SRE was (and still is) giving spurious 
radar returns in the area under surveillance. With some of the 
visual sightings of 'beams' of light it is only possible to 
speculate on possible causes. On-going investigation by DSIR 
scientists and the reporting officer may help to clarify this 
in due course. Perhaps the most difficult aspect to explain 

- away is the apparent concern - even apprehension - of the aircrews 
involved in the sightings. At present they do not seem to be 
prepared to accept the fact that they might have observed Venus. 
Thankfully, however, neither do they believe that they saw a visitor 
from outer space! Perhaps when more scientific evidence is 
gathered their minds will be set at. rest. 

Events 30/31 December 78 (Refer Chart at Annex B) 

16, On 30/31 December 78 an Argosy on a routine flight ~ut 
carrying the TV crew that made the film shown on Australian TV) 
departed Wellington at 2346 to proceed Christchurch and then 

·/return 
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return to Woodbourne. 

17. At 0013 while climbing to 14,000 feet the aircraft 
crew observed four to five lights .close to the surface near. the 
coast of the Kaikoura Peninsula (pos~ibly in the Clarence River 
area but the crew were not sure and did not confirm with their 
radar). On checking with ?lellington ATC the crew were advised 
that Wellington Radar had contacts 13 miles ahead of the :;.ircraft 
(these would have been off Clarence). The crew observed a 
pulsing type of white light ·that looked like a helicopter·search 
light zooming on to the beach somewhere north of the Kaikoura :· 
Peninsula. Again, it is difficult to explain the lights, short 
of them being some anomalous type of reflection or refraction, 
cars, or trains. However it is most probable that the ','Tellington 
Radar returns were spurious. 

18. At 0018 when the aircraft was ·about 10 miles north of 
the Clarence River mouth, ~/ellington Radar advised the crew 
that there was a strong radar return behind them. They orbited 
and saw nothing. This was almost certainly.a spurious radar 
return. 

19. At 0042 when the aircraft'was about 10 miles'northeast 
of Motunau Island, 7Jellington Radar advised the crew that there 
was a large radar target behind the aircraft that appeared on 
the radar screen as a blip larger than the aircraft return and 
appeared to be tracking the Argosy. The aircraft captain carried 
out a left orbit but neither he nor the first officer saw anything. 
The crew did not refer to the aircraft radar and Christcht~ch 
radar was not operating for ATC purposes at the time. 

·20. Just before crossing the coast near Woodend the crew 
observed a white light on the starboard side of the aircraft and 
Christchurch Radar advised that there was a target at three-o'clock 
to the aircraft that 'moved off' when the aircraft was about 
1.5 miles from touch down. No reports have been received from 
inhabitants of the area of any unusual lights or aeronautical 
activity. Thus, again, the natural explanation is that the light 
and radar return were spurious, possibly caused by some sort of 
anomalous propagation. 

21. It is interesting to note that while taxiing to dispersal 
both the aircrew on the Argosy and the ATC officers in the control 
tower observed lights to the right of Sugar Loaf Hill which seemed 
to have the same pulsating characteristics as the lights observed 
earlier during the flight. The bearing of these lights would 
almost certainly coincide with the bearing of the squid fleet from 
Christchurch and if the lights could be proved to be refracted 
or reflected returns from the ?quid vessels much of the mystery 
would be solved! 

22. At 0216 the aircraft departed Christchurch on the 033 
radial. When overhead Woodend both crew members observed a 
large white light to the northeast. They also observed on the 
aircraft radar a very large target at 18 miles from the aircraft. 
The crew cannot be positive that.the light and the· radar return 
were coincident but that was the appearance that they gave. 
Slightly before these observations, the first officer had noticed 
through thirt . cloud a light which ne describes as having the 

_REStJllCTEQ_ -·-··- .--· __ -~ ............ .. 
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appearance of a squashed orange. Eventually this light became 
fully visible and measured against the thumb at arms length 
appeared to be about two inches long, that is, a very large ., 
source of light. The crew observed this light·for some minutes 
while cruising at 13,000 feet. Between 35 and 40 miles from •·, 
Christchurch the aircraft captain, of his o~n volition, turned' 
towards the 6ight. This

0
necessitated a.90 turn onto ~heading 

of about 125 at about 25 bank. The a1rcraft speed was 215 · 
knots. The image on the aircraft radar moved to 10 miles from 
the aircraft but the crew cannot say whether this was due to 
their ~elocity or the movement of the radar return. The radar 
image then stayed in the same relative position to the aircraft 
for a few minutes (as if it were 'backing up' at the aircraft's 
speed). At this stage the large light appeared to go above, 
behind, and below the aircraft as the captain turned left to 
regain track and avoid further 'confrontation' with the object! 
This series of events occurred over a time frame of about 20 
minutes. Throughout, Christchurch radar was working but reported 
nothing. Wellington Radar had been observing the aircraft during 
the period but did not report any ~identified radar contact in 
that area. · · 

23. The visual observation made by the crew is consistent 
with an unusual view of Venus. The bearing of the observation 
coincides with the point at which Venus would have been visible. 
However, this observation was made at about 0225 and Venus did 
not rise until about 0328. Nevertheless, DSIR scientists have 
advised that with super refraction it would be possible to see 
the planet some time before it's actual rising and if it were 
·seen it would have the appearance that the crew described. The 
last effect of the light passing above, below and behind the 
aircraft could be explained by an astronomical phenomenon known 
as the 'troublesome layer'. In the prevailing conditions with 
a marked inversion above about 10,000 feet, and fairly strong 
westerly winds with standing waves on the leeward side of the 
Alps the inversion layer can take on a marked wave form. Thus 
at the time that the light performed its convolutions around 
the aircraft it is possible that the aircraft was passing from 
one side of the inversion layer to the other. The fact that 
the light was no longer visible tends to support this thesis and 
it is most probable that the aircraft's radar return was spurious 
or of a ship, in view of the lack of confirmation of any other 
targets in the area by the Wellington Radar. 

24. As the aircraft approached Kaikoura two or three radar 
contacts were noted on the aircraft radar at about ten o'clock 
position. These would be consistent with the radar returns 
Wellington had noted in the Clarence area for most of the night -
and were almost certainly spurious. 

25. Approaching Cape Campbell the aircraft captain observed 
what he thought was a fishing fleet off Cape Palliser. These 
might well have been part of the squid fleet enroute south. 

26. As the aircraft turned towards Blenheim the first officer 
observed what appeared to be orange lights in the Nelson Bay area 
which appeared to move across the sounds towards Picton. No 
explanation can be offered for this observation but it has not 

RESTRICTED /been confirmed 
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been coni'irmed by any sightings made from the ground, The 
aircraft landed at Blenheim at 0315. ._,, · 

Conclusions 

27. The foregoing report has been'compiled after interviews 
with most of the principle witnesses involved with the sightings 
20/21 and 30/31 December 1978. The SAFE pilots were most help­
ful to the· reporting officer in the very frank manner in which 
they related their experiences and the time they spent in inter­
view. It is considered that the reporting officer should, as 
soon as possible, informally debrief the SAFE aircrew involved 
on the general tenor of the findings to date, 

28, It is evident that because of the interest over these 
sightings reports will continue to come in from various sources 
and on-going investigations by DSIR and meteorological officers 
will probably serve to correlate much of the information. 
Nevertheless, it is considered that Defence should issue aPR 
statement fairly soon in order to tone down much of the wild 
speculation that has existed over recent weeks. 

29. In summary the reporting officer has made the following 
findings: 

a. During the period of the observations, and indeed 
now, atmospheric conditions over NZ are conducive 
to freak propagation of radio and light waves. 

b. Venus was rising in the eastern sky and at this 
time of the year is unusually bright in appearance. 

c. Wellington Radar has been giving spurious indica­
tions off the east coast of the South Island for 
some time but over recent weeks anomalous returns 
seem to have been more prevalent. 

d. During the period an unusually large number of 
vessels (the squid fleet) sailed from Wellington, 
often at night, to position off Banks Peninsula. 
Not only would these vessels provide a good source 
for radar returns but the lights that they use 
when fishing could explain some of the visual 
sightings of unusual lights. 

e. The reporting officer speculates that the observa­
tion of lights in the Clarence area might have 
been caused by trains or cars. 

f. The reporting officer is of the opinion that 
the large number of unusual occurrences on 

/the nights 
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.the nights in question made some aircrew and 
air traffic controllers particularly respon­
sive to the various sightings. 

g. .,There is no connection between the many sightings 
·in the Clarence area and the larger lights seen 
to the east (and which were the subject of the 
much publicised TV films). 

h. Almost all the sightings can be explained by 
natural but unusual phenomena. The few for 
which the evidence to date is inconclusive may 
well be explained in due course when current 
investigations are completed. 

RESTRICTED 
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Wing Commander 
Director of Operations 
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9 April 1979 

Dear ~rs ~cCallum. 

Thank you for your letter of-4 April about-the r9quasts 
you have been receiving for telease of your inforMation about 
UfD's. I am happy to knou your vieu on the matter~- You·•ay rest 
assursd that this ~1nistry will do nothing to release th9 
results of the enquiry conductad by Air force uithout your 
par.iaaion. 1 hava aada this point in responaa to enquiries I 
have received fraN a press and television journalist. The aola 
intareat of the Ainiatry of Oefenca in this ~attar is to protect 
your confidences and privacy arising out of your association with 
Defence at the time the incident took place. 

Yours sincerely. 

(o.s.G;. PlcLaan). 
Secretary of Defence 
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!!'JUFO~ MUTUAL UFO NETWORK. INC. 

103 0/dtowne Rd 

'Jeguin Texas 

78155 USA 

To:- Director Opperations, 
Air Staff Headquarters, 
Well ington,N. z. 

Dear Sir, 

Mutual UFO Network 
Sectional S I Director 
Harold J Knapman 
PO Box 22638 High St 
Christchurch NZ 
Phone 527953 

I am writing this request for anlf infornation the Airforce has 

regarding UFOs.Anlf information I recieve \Vill be garanteea confidential 

& will remain thus.The information is to be used for research perposses 

only, on our computers etc. I have been in contact with Sqaudron Leader 

B\mn at Wigram .Ail•force Base at C:-I~{ & I have passed on to \lim· copies of 

my files on Micro Film,plus a set of our Questionnairs which I no doubt 

he has sent to your Headquarters. I would like if its possiable to 1vork in· 

1vith the Airforce to inves·tigate & to exchange information on UFOs. 

I have investigated hundreds of sightings 1vith the help of a very excellent 

team of Proffesional people. I tvill be bringing my files up to date on the 

micro films very shortl)' & will send to SqUadron Leader Bunn the up to date 

set of Films.I could quote if you like the case of Mrs Moreland 13 JU1!1',1959. 

I 

respect her request for confidentiality of her name etc. Our research team 

is the only present one in N.Z.that is investigating UPO sightings in a 

scientific manner & \'le hope !"oUr Dept may help us in the future. :7e also 

have all available data on the Kaikoura sighhng 1978 - 79. films,ATC tapes 

etc,except the Airforce report.Thank you for !"OUr .Attention,hope to hear 

~Q.llLZOU soon. 
FERRfD TO · 

,fs ...L.. 
f--~1-

Kindest Regards, 
Harold J Kna·p:nan, 
~irector r~1U"20N" H.Z. 
"/Jc~ J ~~,._ 
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l'lr Harold J Knapman 
Director I'!UrON NZ 

,;· 

PO Box 22638 High Strsst 
· CHRISTCHURCH 

Dear Sir, 

. 
-.·•:----

. ..). 
, 

_.-.,. 

5 August 1983 

'/ 

Thank you for· your letter requesting information 
on Unidentified flying Objects and to work with. the RNZAf 
to investigate information and exchange information. 

The RNZAf, as I explained in my letter to you 
of 15 October 1981, does not undertake investigations into 
the sightinga of Unidentified flying Objects. 

When a sighting is raportad to the RNZAf it 
consults with oahar Government aganci'se such aa tha Civil 
Aviation, the Meteorological Service and the DSIR in an 
effort to eliminate obvious cauaea. 

Your intaraat in assisting the RNZAf in this 
matter is appreciated but as,I have said the RNZAf is not 
involved in uro invsati~atione. 

Yours faithfully, 

~ 
(C.O. COLE) 
Squadron Leader 
RNZA; Public Relatione 

!' •. p • ·, 

( 

Of' ricer 

; * •• 
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~ ® .. · -· . [ MUI=ON MUTUAL UFO NET\(VORK, INC. 

103 0/dtowne Rd 
'Jeguin Texas 
78155 USA 

To:- Squadron Leader C.D.Cole, 

27/8/83 

RNZAF Public Relations Officer, 
c/- Chief of Air Staff, 

Defence Headquarters, 
Private Bag,~Vellington. 

Dear Sir, 

Mutual UFO Network 
Sectional S I Director 
Harold I Knapman 

M~-J.!~I PO Box 22638 High St 
I . Christchurch NZ 

Phone 527953 

Air 39/3/3 PR. 

I thank you for your letter 5 August 1983.on the request of the 

retrieaval of information of UFO's. I may have misquoted in asking for 

in format ion of UFO' s, I request that. it should of been through the or 

under the Official Information Act,If I handnt at the time Im sorry, 

I wish to at this time request any informaJiorr. leading to the release 

of UFO daDa or Films,photos,etc,Under the Official Information Act. 

r will look forwards to your reply soon. 

Kindest regards, 

Harold J Knapman, 

S.I.Sectional Director for, 

MUFON - N.Z. 
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Air 39/3/3 

~r Harold I Knapman 
PO Box 22638 
High Street 
CHRISTCHURCH 

Deer Sir, 

14 September 1983 

Thank you for your letter of 27 August concerning 
the release of information on Unidentified flying Objects 
under the Official Information Act. 

Your latter does not apeoift~what information 
you eeek on uroa. 

Under the Act any 
be for a specific subject. 
*t will be reviewed and the 
or net that information can 

request for information must 
Once that requaat is received 
decision reached on whether 
be released .• 

Of course charges are involved. Thaee are 10c 
reproduction fees for each copy in excess of 50 and $10 
per half hour for research after the first hour. 

Yours faithfully, 

(c.o. COL£) 
Squadron leader 

.. 

RNZAf Public Relations Officer 

ALE. 
I ''' 



~ ·. 
!!_IIVI=O~ MUTUAL UFO NETWORK. INC. 

103 Oldtowne Rd 

Seguin Texas 17/9/83 
78155 USA 

To:- Cheif of' Air Staff, 
Defence Headquarters, 
Wellington, 

Dear Sir, 

Mutual UFO Network 
· Sectional S I Director 
Harold J Knapman 
PO Box 22638 High St 
Christchurch NZ 
Phone 527953 

Air 39/3/3 ......--

Aug 27 
Thankyou for your reply to my Se!l~-+l:t- 1 983. 

Letter. In reply to your letter 14 Sept,I request the follmving information 

Lf possible through the information act .. / 

[n April 1954 several movie films were taken by civilians & turned over to 

;he Airforce for examineation & report,if possible a copte of that report 

: Or some frame copies of the film. 

In Aug 18,1954,a Snr NCO stationed at ','/henuapai A.F.Stn sa'N a cigar shaped 

object & reported it, an investigation was done,if possible a _copy of this 

-­•eport. 

·uly 13.1959 Mrs F.Moreland Blenheim Disc shaped objectseen,Investigated by­

he Airfo:Ce~J. A c·opy of the report please, 

he RNZAF report of the Reconnaissance Flight Jan 2nd 1~79 Y~ikoura ufos. 

have no objections to pay-ing for this material,as I said in previouse 

etters to you any information received from the Airforce is for my files 

nly,for research.The rrittnesess will not hear from me or my collegues 

n any form about their sightings,I do respect ther privacy,I do hope you 

ill grant my request for research,hope to hear from you soon. 

Kindest regards, 

Harold J Knapman, 

Director for l<iiUFOU H. z. 



. -·~ '·,._ .... 

Mr:s~J. 1tna~ 
P.O. !lox 22638 
High St: 
CHRISTCBORCH 

Dear Mr Jtnapman, 

·.,·:: . '·-· . ·.: 
. ...... 

. ; 

17 November 19.13 
...... ..-. 

.-

Thank you 'for your letter of 17 September in which 
you sought details of various lJli'O siqhtiJl9S, under the Official 
Information Act. 

l'iratly6 quite an amount of research and investig'ation 
has been done on your behal.f but unfortunately we have .no record 
or copies of the 1954 1110vie filmll to which you refer.· Neither 
do we have a report qr any information on the righting that you 
attribute to a SNCO at JINZAP Khenuapai :in "llug'ust: 1954. - · ·1fe ~;-: : -- --· 
have also checlced recorda held by .the lfat:ional Archi vea· but '· ' . ' 
have been unable to find any izaformat:ion which may be of help .,"' 

·::."! to ""'U• .. .. . :· ." ,- _, .• 
~- . ; ; -~· 

. with rega,rd to the 1!159 siqht:inq by :•Mn "·MOreland'· 
I can advise that: the report is oonfidential and an assurance 
was given to the witness by the .Secretary of Defence, that the 
Ministry -of Defence would do nothing to release the; reaults o'f -. 
the eaquJ.ry conducted by the .RNZAJ' without her perm!Jiaion •. The 

· . witness bas been contacted and she has requested that her · 
- .· -.. ; ' Privacy be respected _and ciouequently the. report wi.ll not be ' · 
· _ ' ./ made available. · · ·· · · 

. · The IINZA!' iasued a Preas 'Release reqardinq the · · 

.··.,.. 

:. reported Jtaikoura aiqht:ings in Dec 78/Jan 79 and- a copy of 
this !a enclosed although I feel sure that Y'ou will have a 
copy of your own already. .', 

Quite obviously I have been unable t:o qive you · 
any IIUbstantial DeW information so although considerable time 
and effort has been spent in researching the background 

/material 

.•.. 

·• • I 
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; ___ :~ .. :.~_·._-.;·_',::_·, •. >,·_'.; ___ ~·.:._'.·-_··:· ... ma:=:~a11 bto give you af repl!1n~ _ charnfges wtiill be made as wou:J:d , '.~~}::':; :··•, . ·no • ....._. y e the case or Of.o. C.&Al I orma on Act requests. · . . :::-\'£''-"-:"'.:-:-

: ": J 

Yours faithfully 

~J-, J 
(P .J :- CH) 
Squa n Leader 
for Chief of Air Staff 

Enclosure: 1. RNZAF UFO Sighting Report 
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CONFIDENTIAL 
:v,.~f1' ( CONFIDENTIAL 

/ From R.N.Z.A.F. Station Woodbourne 

To • Air Department, Wellington • 

Date • 9th llarch, 1960 • 

Ref WOOD.C.7/AIR 

SIGHTING OF UNIDENTIFIED OBJ!Q! 

1. Reference is made to this station's letter S.7/AIR 
dated 25th August, 1959, and R.N.Z.A.F. H.Q. reply 
224/10/1 D. of I. of the 1st September, 1959· 

2. Attached is a copy of a statement received from 
the same person describing a further alleged sighting on 
the 5th March, 1960. A copy ot a report from 
l.i'lt.Lt. C.ll. Jennings who investigated the previous 
incident is also attached. The reports are submitted 
tor evalua t ioa. 

3· The previous incident was the cause of considerable 
publicity mach of which was of a 4erogatory nature, due in 
part to a press statement issued by lire. Moreland. On 
this occasion she has requested that the matter be treated 
as confidential to the Service. Her wishes are being 
reapeete4, and unless instructions are received to the 
contrary, it is not intended to pursue the matter further. 

(bel. 2) 

(A.P. GAINSFORD) 
Group Captain, Coamanding 

R.N~~~_§!ation Woodbourne 
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.·\\ TwJMore WoWa~~lit~efx~~~~ 
-\__..- Sig~gs Of eet~ unusual 

••• 12£1 ..... 

ltenrnot / t''"·"' New 

'BREATH-TAKING 
!FLYING SAUCERS' 

SYDNEY, Aug. 16.-"Fiying saucers,'' bathed in 
a shaft of blue light and carrying "illuminated 

men,'' have been reported from New Guinea by an 
Anglican priest, accordin,g, to 'the Sydney "Sun-
Herald." _,,. · . 

It. 'd h · h R halted, and the four figures went 
sa1 t e pnest, t e ev. below deck. . 

Father W B Gill of Boianai The "Sun-Herald" said Father 
A r· ' M. · · ' Gill claimed that altogether that 

ng tcan ISSlon, Papua, ni~ht there were four hours o:! 
claimed the "mena had waved tlymg object activity-"at times 
a d h d · • 1 'th absolutely breath-taking. 

n exc ange stona s WI a "There is no doubt whatever 
group of people. that they are handled by beings 

In an account sent to Brisbane of some kind," he said. 
and running to eight typed fools­
cape pages, Father Gnt listed 
incidents of "breath-taking act­
ivity" by unid~ntified flying ob­
jects over mountain are·as in­
Umd from Port Moresby·, the 
newspaper said. 

TheY included sightings of a 
~eet of up to eight flying objects, 
mcludmg a "mother ship," ex­
ch~nge of signals fh-om the 
m~ther. sh~p .with 12 people .at 
Bo1ana1 Mtss1on, and simultan~ 
eous sightings bY a group of 38 
people. · 

The "Snn,Herald" said the ac­
count gave detailed times 
names of witnesses, and 
sketches of tiYiri"g ObjifclS iif"COn:. 
centra ted sighting on June 21 26 
27, and 28 this year. ' ' 

It quoted Father Gill's account 
as saying: "A ~(roup of 12 
people, including myself, saw 
a large .flying object and two 
smaller ones just after 'sunset. 

Figures On · Deck 
"FOur figures appeared' on top 

of the large object, which seem­
ed ro be a mother ship. The 
figures 'looked a·s though they 
were doing something on the 
top deck.'' 

The account continued: "One 
figux:e seemed to be standing, 
lookmg down at us. I stretched 
my hand above my head and 
wavevd,. . To our surprise, the 
figure d1d the same. 

. "Another person and myself 
, waved both hands over our 
; heads and all four figures seem-

ed to do the same " 
'Father Gill said ihat later, as 

darkness descended, a torch ; 
was fla.shed and the~ object ap­
:parently acknowled~ed by mak­
mg several wavermg motions 
ba~kwards and forwards. The 
ObJect then moved slowly to­
wards the .group on the ground, 

Many Witnesses 
He said that the large object 

appeared to be the same as one 
siehted the previo\is night by 38 
Witnesses, when it was clearly 
visible and mostly stationary for 
25 minutes. 

The colour was dull yellow 
when stationary and very bright 
when moving changing from 
thin white to deep red and then 
blue-green. 

A shaft of blue light emanated 
from the top of the object and 
the "men" were illuminated 
from the waist up, the news­
P'\Per quoted the account as say­
mg.-N.Z.P.A. (Rec. llam}. 

Ohj~ct Reported ~bi~~~o!nwo~!~nquirect 
Two people have communi- from The Express this morning 

ca.ted with The Expr~ stating if reports had been recei\:ed about 
th~t they could COnfirm the a flying object last evenmg. She 
reported sighting· by a. GTOve- had seen something-something 
toWn wo~ on Friday night which illuminated the' ground, and 
of a. green-coloured object she was certain other people must 
which travelled across the }:lave seen it. She said that 
western sky about 6,50 p.m·., about 6.50 she and her son went 
illuminating a. large area out to the fl·ont lawn to get the 
around them. The Grovetown paper. It could not be !01.\nd, 
woman told a. reporter on and her son went to get a torch. 
Saturday morning · that the "Suddenly I realised I could see 
object, about eight iQche.s in the ground, the paper lying almost 
diameter, travelled from south at my feet, the hedge and shrubs 
to north, and -appeared mo¥ in the garden," she told a reporter. 
menta.rlly 8$. it· came out from It was a ~eenish light,, she 
behind a cloud and travelled added. Simultaneously a round 
across an open sp£~,Ce, to be object about eight inches in 
hidden again behind another diameter caught her eye as it 

1 c~oud: mOved at a moderate speed from 

I This morning tv,:o persons who behind a dirk cloud, across a cleat 
had .each~decided. not .to. s.a.Y any~ patch and behind another cloud. 

I thing a.bo:ti~ Wha(··they '.b.B.d· seen The object was a bright green 
in eSse they Were ridiculed, said colour and 1t was the light from 
they .f.elt better aboUt what . they this that illuminated the ground. 
had seen when t~ey· folll:Jd tQ.a.t When she saw the object it wru; 
their UporU; had .been cottobor- travelling from south t.o north at 
ated. Ea.ch of th~ .. two people an angle of about 60 degrees it? 
"spoKe independently of the ather· the western sky. 
to·"the Express, and neither.'knl!w so far no other reports of ~ 
th&t·th~. other had Seen~ obje~t-. object being sighted last evening 
.Howher, they both gave ·a.n iden~ have been received by The Ex· 
tical des~r!i>\ion to tl!at reported press. ~ & •_LI"_l•S9 
by the_ Grovetown · womR.n. _ - ,..._ 1.1 ;:, 

Sl!EN FROM RENWICK , . ,' . i \ . . 
1 one ~n. Mr a. H. R<>ge~,, . yVEli~~or 
who works at the R.N.Z.A.f.• u s ' 
·:.~t1011, Woodbourne, said ·h.e W._, • • ear a 
qaite reueved·to ~ee "the report iri 6,-ri.' . . 
S~t1)rday's .. Express abOut the . -~1_ mr_I.tam· 's 
arov~toWn woman's sighting, as it ... 0 
conlinned wha~. he had seen. He · • 
sS.id · he was tmvellirig a.iong ·the FJ • ' · s 
road' frOQl ''the ,s\(>re at Retil¢ck ymg aucer 
to his home in Gee. Street; when 1 

the ground·· waS __ sUddenly iliUm-[ }T looks as if Britain has been 
!nated by a greenish light. He pipped on the post in market· 
looked up IL!l<! saw a.n object the ing its Flying Saucer-the 
shape of a baJ.l, ~d about eight experimental SRNl hovercraft 
inches in (iia.nieter, tra.velling 
act:,o.SS the Sky in a northerly -for commercial purposes. 
dire~.Hon. There was no sound America's Curtiss-Wright Cor-
from: the object. poration said toda"y their "air 

:Another Person to observe the car" will be available soon .. · . 
objegf was -Mr ·aordQn Western, And, said an executive o:! the 
of Brancott Road. He had not in- firm, this hovercraft is "easily a 
tended to sa:y what he had seen 
whim a.ppro·ached by .a reporter. year ahead" of the Saunders-Roe 
.Mr. W,e~terp :;;aid he was_ waiting counterpart. 
oh the tmidside- outside Mr J. a: "We are ready to go into pro­
Laidlaw's home on Bra.ncott Road; duction right away," he said·. 
where he .resided, for a taxi to "Our prototype is on hand for 
arrive from Blenheim. : About demonstration in our South Bend, 
Ei.~Q the ·ground a,ru;l surroundings Indiana, headquarte'rs any time 
for a. di!3tailce 'of about 100 Yards yoU like." · 
W6re illUminf!,~~~·· ·There wa.s a. The Curtiss-Wright "saucer," 
'
1greenish-coloui'ed11 object about 
nine inches ih dta,meter crossing he explained, looks much like the 
the sky to the west: Saunders-Roe product, ·but work·S 

Mr Western. said he heard no on a different air cushion prin-
noise. from· the .object. ciple. 

• "The whole of the underside 

f 0 
· · · lis open. It's the difference be-

. ~~ /' ~ tween an electric fan and a jet. 
~ ':)'f :f~r1'r.".iUD ~ :..., "Our latest model is a 300hp 
-'-~vA · • ' vehicle. In its tests it has come 

very close to 60mph. 1 
"It carries four :passengers. But 1 

we are now workmg on a proto­
type 'air bus' with payloads of up I 
to 40 passengei'IS'." ~ 

An advertisement published to-
d"a;y claims the Curtiss-Wright 

1

"alr car" can skim at a height 
of 6in to 12in "over land, water, 
swamps, or mud."-Londo -
press Seryice. :; 1 t "' 1 . 



MOR("-)IGHTINGS OF 
·OBJEC1S REPORTED 

Two people in the Lower Wai-
rau Valley, iV[arlborough, reported 
sighting an unidentified object in 
the early hours of 1\.tonday, July• 
13. Mr Roy Holdaway, a farmer! 
e.t Dillon's Point, and a neighbour] 
who rises at 4,30 every morning to1 
milk for the town supply, whichl 
has to be ready at 7 o'clock every 
morning, noticed the phenomenon. eM 

The neighbour's wife, hunying nu 
apross the paddock at 4.40 a.m., "~0 
glanced up and was aware of a i 
very bright light in the eastern nb 
sky travelling in a horizontal posi­
tion from north to south. "Imagin- nor 
ing the sky as a clock face," she lO 
said, "the -light tl·avelled acros~.!.t8 
from eight to four o'clock." Shelt 
told her family, but said nothing, 
to other people because, she said, II 
"there was one bright light and, · 
where a jet leaves a trail of vap- : 
our, this le!t a trail of light and 
even I have enot1gh sense to know:; 
hat a light can't trail. It was noti, 

star, nor a comet. As I watched,l,­
he light went out as though it was 
hut ofL" . 1 

Mr Hotaaway woke about 4.30 1 
o see a bright light through hisH 
edroom window. He lives near a·, 
orner and car lights usually illu-

1 inate his room. "I thought it1 1 
as a car coming from the cast,"·. 

1e said. "Then I thought it was a 1 
unny colour for a car light, a 

:greeny colour, and much brighter 
~han car lights, and there was no ' 
hoise. It did not pass as car lights 1 
do, and I could see it travelling I~ 

/

from ea~ .. to west towards Blen- 'I 
heim." I 

r 

.NELSON SIGHTINGS 1 • 

'' On Tuesday night about 7.50 I 1 

Mr N. Keesing and Mr E. Avery 1' 
were sitting talking in a car at II 
the corner of ·Rutherford and : · 
Examiner streets when their at- . 
tention was attracted by a bright ! 

object low dow11 in the southern 1 
sky, directly over Nelson College 

1
• 

from where they were. . 
Thinking it might be a refiec- '; 

tion through the windscreen they .;f 
got out of the car and watched 
the object for about five minutes. t 
It was bigger than any star they ~ 
had ever seen. The object did 1t 
not appear to. move while they lf 
watched it but kept changing in < 
colour from a deep. red to green l 
and then yellow. ·t \r-l. p-·1 1-.;r,·? J 

' 1.. .J •• f 
Several people in town and ; 

country reported that they saw · 
the ObjeCt m the sky last night, 
at about 7.30 and at 11.30. 

REPORT FROM TAKAKA~ 
- .6 d ob)'ect was seen ( 

An unidentl e t 10 5 • 
. the c:ky over Golden Bay a · • 
m - . ht Mr Jim Bense­
o'clock Ia~t ::l& w'ife and daughter, 
mfan~aka~ka ~eported tc:day that 
o .1. ' b" tforacon­
they watched the o ]eC d red and 

. bl time It showe 
stdera .e ~hich blinked on and · 
green hghts d t be hovering in 
off. It appeare 0 It was the 
the sky over Qnekaka, t weeks of : 
second report in r~cen · the skY · 

'd ntified obJeCt m ;::n um e The previous 

\ 

c.:ver Golde~ B~~- L stratford, of 
l·eport wTask :a who. reported see­
Upper a a , . 
ing a similar obJect. 

' Explanation Of 
• Some Lights 

In The Sky 
· objects seen 

R·eports of strange have 
"! • the skY over Nelson may 

~fmple explanations. · . \ 
· a high-

. YesterdaY. mormng s ectacu-; 
J flying jet atrc:att ~~~ila b~hind it\ 

lar condensation d caused wide­
as it fiew over. an The aircraft 1 

spread specNulzatAio.;· Vampire on a \1 

wasanR-··:· 
cross-country ~tgh~-ed and green 

In the evemng_ ·the sky south 
lights were s~~ m came from a 

d of Nelson. . ey Corpofation 
'i National _A~rway~ircling before 

- Douglas atrlmd~r at Tahunanui 
-\ making a lan mg 

~ airport. b all receiv-1\ Reports ha;re also e ai a high 
' ed _of lights mt~he~:fmea plaiJ?-S-

altitude over e from a Vts-
s These pr:'b~bly ca;,Ing between 
- count atrlmer ristchurch. Nel~ 
.t Auckland and crh of aircraft fiy- \ 

P son is on the pa d airport from 
. to Harewoo ft r 

P T~ckland. and
1
. o;t~rs~~~ a~~ ~e!n 

o· dark thetr 1g 
\. -~ with the naked eye. "th 

\

- •g Silver weather b~~o~~e ~~so 
, lighted cand!es ~~:cnight to test 

~ 
1. releast;,d d~nn.fh upper levels. 

the w1nd 1n. e ke a weird 
They sometlmes rna d afttr 

\ 

th bob upwar s 
si~ht as C:a from the Meteoro~ 

\' 

. bemg rele~ at Ne\son air_port. 
logical ..statton . ··f '?"F. 

I 1T.l[LSON 'EV 0 iW\.JU.' 

,!- -8At1Glt5f 
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From 

bf€R!T 
CONFIDENTIAL 

R.N.Z.A.F. Station Woodbourne 

To Air Department, Wellington 

Date 20th August, 1959 

Ref WOOD.S.7/AIR 
. . 

SIGHTING OF UNIDENTIFIED OBJECT 

1. As a result of the incident reported in this station's 
latter C7/AIR of the 15th July, 1959, and of fUrther telephone 
calls to station (one of which is quoted in E4 on the enclosed 
file) the Commanding Officer appointed Flt.Lt. c.M. Jennings 
Tech(E) to receive all information and, if necessary, to 
investigate fUrther any such reports. 

2, Flt.Lt. Jennings hed no previous interest in matters 
of this nature and commenced his task with an open mind. • 

3. As a result of his investigation and of the matters 
revealed (which are known to Mrs. Morelana, the Commanding 
Officer and himself only), the classification of the material 
has been raised as a precautienary measure ana is forwarded 
for evaluation. 

4. As a result of the symptoms mentiGn~d in the report 
Mrs. Moreland has agreed to submit. herself to examination by 
the Station Medical Officer previding the matter is kept 
highly confidential, but is not willing to consult her 
civilian Doctor or to discuss the incident with anyone outside 
the Service. 

5. The Medical Officer has been acquainted briefly with 
the circumstances and will· submit a report in due course. 
The symptoms shown could of course be self induced due to 
nervous strain. 

6. According to Mrs. Moreland there have been at least 
two occasions subsequent to the initial sighting when she has 
noticed the peculiar smell of "burnt pepper" in the air while 
rounding up' the cows at approximately the same time as 
previously in the early morning, 

7, It is considered desirable that elementary tests for 
radiation be carried out,particularly immediately following 
any reported re-occurrence of the odour mentioned above, For 
this reason it is requested that a ~iger counter of the visual 
reearding type be made available to this unit as a means of 
verifying or disproving the possibility of the presence of 
radio activity. 

8. Flt.Lt. Jennings has spent considerable private time 
on this matter, is convinced that Mrs. Moreland is genuine, 
and is an extremely worried person. He is prepared to turn 
out at any hour of the day or night to personally investigate 
fUrther incidents, 

9, The enclosed recorded action has been taken in 
longhand for obvious reasons, and is forwarded.for evaluation 
by Headquarters Intelligence Staff. Your further advice is 
awaited. 

(i .. P.~ G~insfor 
Group Captain Commanding 

R,N.Z.A.F. Station Woodbourne 

CONEIDENTIAl 
S -CilEf · 
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From : R.N.Z.A.F. Station Woodbourne 

To : Air Department. Wellington (attention A.C.A.S.) 

Date : 15th July 1959 

Ref : WOOD. 0.7/AIR 

SigHTING OF UNIDEI~IFIED OBJECT 

.. 
1. Herewith statements concerning the alleged sighting of 
an unidentified object in the vioinity of Blenheim. 

2. On Monday 13th JUly 19591 73847 LAC Moreland F.J., a 
Patrolman employed at RNZAF Station Woodbourne, described to 
me an object which his wife had reported seeing early that 
morning. 

3. .. LAC Moreland has a small farm holding situated at 
Old !enwick Road, approximately two miles from Blenheim township. 

4• Mrs Moreland had reported the matter to the Blenheim 
Police. A copy of her statement is attached. 

5. Acting, on instructions from RNZAF H.Q., I informed Senior 
Sergeant Adams of the Blenheim Police of mw intention to visit 
the site and he suggested that Detetevtive Sergeant Hoy Should 
accompany me. 

~
6; Detective Sergeant Hoy informed me that the police 
consider Mrs Moreland to be a rational and stable person 
from their personal knowledge of her when she was of 
assistance to them on another matter. 

7. Attached is a description of the object together with 
sketches based on a rough pencil drawing by Mrs Moreland and 
a sketch of the area at which the sighting took place. 

8. At the time of the visit there were no visible signs 
of arvthing unusual nor was there any trace of the peculiar 
smell mentioned by Mrs Moreland. 

Enol: i 

fiLE. 
7-A:/1/tas-rt pb '1- tntttala rn 

(A.P.GAINSFORD 
Group Captain Commanding 
R.N.Z.A.F.Station Woodbourne 

' I 
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STATE!EENT HADE BY MRS F.E. !.10R;;:L.illD -------------
.Qm_RJ!ill]ICK "l.O.'.D, BLENHEIM, TO GROUP 

.Q!E\:AIN A.P. GAINSFORD ON •·o:•J:LY, 

13th JULY 12.2,2. 

It was about 25 to 6 this morning when I switclled on the 

cowshed light and walked out across the paddock to bring in the 

COYIS• When I got about half way aero ss the paddocl,, I noticed 

a green light above me in the clouds. There wt.s complete 

low cloud cover, and while I was looking at J. t won cering ·,-:hat 

this green light was, I saw an oval shaped object ap,.aar from 

which two green beams shone straight down. They were 

definite lights. The object appeared to bEO comin;:; •}o•.-m, and then 

it sort of stopped, and I could see fiery orange je'Gs round the 

outside· edge. They went round and round, <•nd s, omerl to be roto.ting 

opposite ways, and were travelling at a very high speed, but 

appeared to slow down when the object stopped. 

~he green light came from under the bottom of the object and 

dif'fu sed over a large area - approximately 50 yards. ..:'!..S soon 

as I found myself' enveloped in this peculiar green c;lo,:;, I made 

for some pine trees, having run from the centre of the paddock 

to the shelter of' the trees on the approach of the object. 

From where I stood under the trees I could see this glassy 

cowl over the top and I c.ould also see two men in it. The rear 

one stood up and appeared to lean forward and rest his hands on a 

table, and appeared to be looking do1m between his hands. ,;.fter 

a second or two he sat back and the machine til t<cd anc; the orangy 

lights stopped whirling. The men appeared to be encased in 

silvery shiny suits from the waist upwards when theJ' \7ere sitting. 

Their ''eaElgear seemed to be like divers helmets which c;li ttered very 
"-..___ r 

! 

r 

brightly. They appeared to be normal sized people. One of the :/ 

men never moved at all. I could not see tbat the·.- ·.;wre carrying on 

any conversation at all. 

The circumference of the object appeared to be about 20 

yards across and about 4 to 5 feet through. \7hen it appeared 

to stop, it was about 15 feet above the ground. 

<.., • .. ,. 
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t 
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·7hen the object was hovering and I could sec the two 

men, the light inside seemed_ like ordinary electric light. 

Y/hen I was half way across the paddock, I had my torch 

switched on, but when I was enveloped in t'1e green light I 

could not see my torch light at all. The orange li;:ht s were very 

bright, but the green light cut the orfinge light out completely 

for a while. 

The object appeared to hover for a few seconds, and then 

with a high pitched whistle it took off straight up into the 

sky and disappeared. After a while I was left in a whaft of 

hot peppery air, or it smelt like pepper. When the object had 

gone, there appeared to be no difference in the surroundings. 

I 

/ 
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SECORD OF TELEPHONE ME.33.:CGE ----
!1/Q!: 7-a.m. :!:!~: 13th July 1959: !;Q.kl;CE STA'CIO!l: Blenheim 

EE.QM: Mrs !.(ORELAND ,!!DDRESS: Old Renwick Road: BiQllii: 3600 

_!Q: W/HOU SE. 

Constable RIB3E!B C.J.·v. 

"You may think that I am mad, but I sun a flying 
saucer about 5-40 a.m. this morning •• I ,-Js.s walking 
from the house to the cowshed, and when going 
across the paddock, I noticed a green glow in the 
cloud, and then all at once a round thing came down 
into view with two green lights pointing to the 
ground, I could see a light greenish glow on the 
ground, and around the edge w&s what ar,:'•wred to be 
~omething like two elevator belts, one going one way, 
and one the other. As it carre down, it 'ih,s just 
low enough for me to see a long cowling affs.ir, and 
there were two men in it, and one stood up, and 
leaned forward, and I could see as he leaned over 
something that he was silvery coloured, and he shone 
all over. 

I have told my husband, but he thinks I om drunk, 
and by the way , it left a smell just like 
pepper., lftil.l that's how I can describe it, and as it 
left it made a high pitched whine noise. It 
was about 30 feet across, and \"I hen I saw it it was 
above my head and to one side, and I did notice 
that there were some sparks flying also as it left." 
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[R.N.Z.A.F. Form 200'1 • CONFIDENTIAL 

FILE. REFERENCE. 

24!t/10/-! 

AIR DEPARTMENT OR R.N.Z.A.F. 
VOLUME. 1 • 

UNIT : ... R •. N.Z.A,F., !lJj:i\.QQ\1~~~~13 

SUBJECT : INTELLIGENCE : MlSCELLANEOUS .. REP.Oli.TS : REPORTS 

OF .. UNI.DEJ:JTIFIED .. .OB.JE.C.TS .•..... 
r 
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FILE: 

TREATMENT OF FILE~ ANO CORRI:SPOND!:NCE 

I. The movements of files classified as "TOP SECRET," "SECRET," or 
" CONFIDENTIAL " are to be recorded by staffs, in a register especially maintained 
for the purpose. · 

2. This file must be circulated under sealed cover or by hand of an officer and 
kept in a steel safe, chest, or cupboard under lock and key when not in use, or in the 
event of the office being left unattended. Do noi· forget to notify Secret Registry 
when passing file by hand. . 

3. This file may be, closed only on the authority of a responsible officer of the 
Branch usually dealing ·with its contents. 

4. For detailed instructions on the handling of this file see' R.A.F. A.P. 3086 
(2nd Edition), and appropriate Air Department Orders. ,f . 
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